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[bookmark: _Hlk531943035]MINUTES OF THE 2019 ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

Held on Saturday 23rd November 2019 at 10:30am
At the Clubhouse


	
	
	Action


	1
	Directors Present

Jim McGown, Eric Rovick, Simon Lowe, Nefyn Provis-Evans, Jaap Hesselink

Members in attendance:

	

	
		Mhairi De Kort
	Ben Dearman
	Sally Dearman

	Jacky Dodd
	Anthea Doran
	Tessa Fahrenheim

	Steve Hall
	Andree Haxton
	Jaap Hasselink

	Norman Hoare
	David Kendall
	Simon Lowe

	Jim McGown
	Kenneth Michie
	John Moore

	David Moth
	Heather Nye
	David Pankhurst

	Gill Parkes
	Angela Perry
	Peter Philips

	Nefyn Provis-Evans
	Sally Radcliffe
	Sandra Addleman

	Christine Rice
	Jeanette Rickerty
	Eric Rovick

	Mark Sanders
	Barry Shackloth
	David Sheridan

	Jenny Sheridan
	Jennifer Stevenson
	Tim Sutton

	Deborah Temple
	Gabriele Thornton
	Peter Thornton

	Alastair Tyler
	Tom Walters
	Kin Wang

	Kay Ward
	Tony Ward
	Eileen Wills

	Tony Wills
	Keith Balaam
	Louise Behan

	Phil Benson
	Margaret Benson
	Marcus Burley

	David Cowan
	
	



Proxy Forms Received: 

PROXY : ANDREE HAXTON
MEMBERS
	Victoria Aitchison
	Frances Hall
	Rupert Tillbrooke

	Michael Buzzacott
	Philip Nicholas Ioannou
	Tony Verghese

	Neil Craig
	Lidia Dinham
	Sylvie Templeman

	Paul Templeman
	Ross Ellis
	Susie Collins

	Barrie Austin
	Neil Berry
	Gillian Berry

	Maki Watanabe-Genoud
	Ben Wood
	Elsa Arbuthnott

	Lynn Frankling
	Sarah Holmes
	Anna Fisher

	Dibbie Liles
	Claire Doyle
	



PROXY : ERIC ROVICK
MEMBERS
	Suzette Carlean
	Dugald Carlean
	



PROXY : JIM MCGOWN
MEMBERS
	Sue Ashton
	Ian Ashton
	Sandy Bridgman

	Barry Bridgman
	Donald Sykes
	Nick Luckett

	John Michalik
	
	





PROXY : CHRISTINE RICE
MEMBERS
	Stephanie Loughrey
	Janet Smith
	

	
	
	



PROXY : JEANETTE RICKERTY
MEMBERS
	Jo Simpson
	
	



PROXY : DAVID KENDALL
MEMBERS
	Steve Segall
	
	



PROXY : MHAIRI DEKORT
MEMBERS
	Paul DeKort
	
	




	






















	
	Eric Rovick, the Club’s Chairman opened the meeting stating there was a quorum with 49 members present and 37 completed proxy forms received. 
 
	

	
	
Apologies

	Georgina Smith
	Matt Smith
	Andrea Chapman

	Frances Hall
	Don Sykes
	Ian Ashton

	Richard Chapman
	Barrie Austin
	Andy Mottram

	Sue Ashton
	John Michalik
	Raymond Cox

	Neil Berry
	Gillian Berry
	Dave Howell

	Jane Kelly
	Alan Punter
	Susan Clarke

	Sandy Bridgman
	Barry Bridgman
	




	

	2
	Approval of AGM Minutes held on 24th November 2018 and Matters Arising

Meeting was asked to approve minutes of the last AGM

Proposed: Jacky Dodd
Seconder: Norman Hoare

Meeting all in favour. 

Matters arising from the previous AGM:
Eric Rovick stated that the minutes of the Board/Committee meeting are available in the yellow folder in the clubhouse for all members to read and that the AGM minutes are available on the website.

ER also stated that regarding the players selection in the team tennis, he had meetings with all the team captains (Simon Lowe and Victoria Aitchison) to discuss team selection and team philosophies. Player selections for the EHWML squads this autumn was done by a group meeting of the individual squad captains, just as Simon Lowe gets  the men’s captains of the Herts League together to discuss players selection/allocation by team.

Victoria Aitchison held a townhall meeting to gather input and feedback from all lady players and increase the visibility of how the teams are run.

ER stated that we now have a competitive tennis board in the clubhouse which provides information about the competitive tennis (team tennis, internal & external tournaments, ladders, etc), for example league standings and player selection by squad.

	


	3
	Adoption of the Board’s Report of the activities of the Club for the year

Committee reports had been circulated to all members with the notice of the AGM.

Eric Rovick asked Nefyn Provis-Evans to start with his report.

	

	
	Groundsman Report | 2019
Nefyn Provis-Evans

In addition to the report that had been submitted to members prior to the meeting, Nefyn reported the following:
To his knowledge, members are happy with the clubhouse extension and so far there is no negative feedback. Nefyn thanked members for all their patience and hoped that members enjoy the new facilities.

Nefyn also thanked David Watkinson for improving the grounds enormously and restoring them to their glory.

Nefyn reported that the floodlight had been fixed and we have a floodlight maintenance contract with Abacus, the work will be carried out in early January 2020.

Nefyn also reported that the paving slabs at the entrance walk to the clubhouse and leading to court 1 are a safety hazard at the moment. We have contracted out work to level them out, which will be carried out around Christmas time.

Tom Walters asked if there will be any plans to improve the rear car park, Nefyn stated that this work will not be done in a near future, but will done within the 5 year plan.

Below is the report that Nefyn submitted to members prior to the meeting.


Clubhouse extension
[bookmark: _GoBack]The clubhouse extension was completed pretty much on time. We had one major glitch, which was the roof alignment of the original building, that caused a delay. But thanks to Phil Benson, Graham Reid and the project manager Gary it was resolved. Thanks to all the members for their patience while the building works were in progress. 

Acoustic partition
We have had some issues with the acoustic doors unrelated to the extension itself. We have set up a small group of people who will operate the doors.

Grounds
The grounds around the building have been turned from a messy building site into a lovely garden thanks to Dave Watkinson. It is hard to believe the building was completed just 6 months ago. 

Clubhouse heating
I am working on trying to get the underfloor heating at a reasonable temperature. There is a new control system which I am learning how to use. Please bear with me while I sort it out.

Floodlights
We have set up a maintenance programme with Abacus for the floodlights. Hopefully this will increase the reliability of the lights and improve the response time if and when faults occur.

Projects
The original paving slabs at the club entrance and down to court 1 are in a bad state. We have engaged Harpenden Block Paving to relay the slabs properly. The problem was caused by the base on which the slabs were originally laid, that will be dug out and replaced. Apologies for the disruption whilst the project is carried out.
Future projects, once our finances have settled down after the extension, are to look at increasing the floodlight coverage to more courts. This will inevitably be a long-term project, as we will have many planning hurdles to get over. We also need to bear in mind the resurfacing of courts 4-7. The courts seem to be holding up well, thanks mainly to the maintenance programme that Dave Watkinson carries out and the deep clean we did a while back.


	

	
	CHAIRMAN’s Report | 2019
Eric Rovick 

In addition to the report that Eric submitted to members prior to the meeting, ER highlighted the following:
ER stated that the club is thriving in many ways: coaching, team tennis, tournaments, junior programmes, socials, clubhouse and grounds, and membership. ER stated that we have no plans to grow or expand the club as we have hit the limit on membership numbers, we can’t increase the number of courts, and we have just upgraded our facilities. ER and the Committee are focused on keeping the club thriving and just make incremental improvements, for which we welcome any suggestions.  ER also stated that currently the Committee’s role is one of stewardship: ensuring continuation of strong membership (we will consider to hold an open day some time in 2020, if needed) and thus revenues, managing costs prudently, and investing in facilities to keep them up to date and in good working order.

Below is ER’s report submitted to members:

I am pleased to say that the 2018/19 year was another highly successful year for our club, on and off court. The sun did shine clearly on Elliswick LTC this year, literally and figuratively.
· Our coaching programme, led by Ben Wood and run together with his colleagues Rupert Tillbrooke and Simon Lowe, remained exceptionally strong and continued to offer opportunities for players of all abilities to improve their game through individual or group lessons.
· Our team tennis programme gives access to members to many different leagues in ladies, mens, juniors and mixed tennis, to compete at elite, intermediate and entry levels. Our top teams reach the highest divisions in many leagues, underlying the strength of both our club and individual players. Thanks particularly to Victoria Aitchison and Simon Lowe for making this possible.
· Our Junior tennis programme, orchestrated by Deborah Temple, enjoyed another successful year with an amazing Junior Tournament and other competitive events designed to develop those members who will drive our club forward in future.
· Our annual tournament, culminating in Finals Day, witnessed an exceptional level of competitive adult tennis and excellent entertainment for all those spectating. Thanks to our Tournament Secretary Louise Behan for ensuring the ongoing success of this event.
· The myriad of social events, organised by Jeanette Rickerty, brought our members together to enjoy events from quiz nights to supper nights, to wine tastings, all of which were well supported and enjoyed by members. Elliswick’s social scene is vibrant and the comaraderie enjoyed on and off court is a key part of the Elliswick experience.
· Our membership remained at an all-time high. Sally Radcliffe, our new Membership Secretary, worked with myself and the Committee to ensure a smooth renewal process and equitable access to membership by all those on the waiting list.
Our Committee and the volunteers who help them make all of this possible could have done even more, but our potential is constrained by our number of courts. We are known to have the highest member-to-court ratio in Hertfordshire and have limited our membership numbers to mitigate pressures on court usage.
The most significant event of the year was clearly the completion of the clubhouse extension. The project came in somewhat over-budget (explained in the Treasurer’s report), in part due to unforeseeable factors. That said, I am very pleased to say that the project was exceptionally well-managed and well-delivered. Our architect, Graham Reid, was meticulous and well-organised. The team of builders was professional and considerate and worked well with our internal project management team. Speaking of which, many thanks in particular to our members Nefyn Provis-Evans and Phil Benson for their efforts - they worked effectively and tirelessly to bring the project to a successful conclusion. Dave Watkinson did a fantastic clean-up job with the exterior and our grounds now look better than ever. Feedback on the extended clubhouse has been almost universally positive, and the benefits of the new clubhouse are already being felt. The increased space is useful in many ways, and will be evident at the AGM, which will hopefully be less cramped than in previous years. Lastly, I must thank the previous Chairman, Tony Ward, for initiating and shepherding the project through its initial phases.
Our club is now in the enviable position of having an incredible clubhouse, immaculate attractive grounds, well-surfaced courts, full membership, a strong and well-run coaching programme, a full range of options for competitive tennis, a fantastic array of social events for members, and an excellent Committee to oversee the club, aided by a number of dedicated volunteers who make each event run smoothly.
Earlier this year, I was asked what I was looking to accomplish during my term as Chairman of ELTC. As our membership is now full and facilities have been upgraded, my mission is not one of expansion or significant change. At least for the next couple of years, my priority is to ensure the ongoing health of our Club in all of those areas mentioned in the previous paragraph. From a financial perspective, our Club’s health depends on strong membership revenues, prudent cost management, and carrying out a level of infrastructure investment which assures high-quality facilities whilst maintaining a prudent cash reserve. From a human perspective, our Club’s health depends on the satisfaction of our members, young and old, expert or novice.
Risk management is important to me. In our present situation, our downside risks are higher than our upside risks, both financially and qualitatively. Though I don’t expect any downside risks to materialise any time soon, it is my role, working together with the Committee and our Welfare Officer, to ensure that we mitigate risks where possible. For example, in response to a couple of minor accidents caused by uneven paving slabs, the Committee recently approved a project to replace and relay the paving slabs leading to the clubhouse entrance and court 1. This will be done as soon as our contractor can do the work. Apologies for some disruption to the club access in the coming months, but the safety of our members is our priority. 
Regarding risk, a final point to mention is our reputation. Our full membership and healthy waiting list are a testament to the excellent reputation our club has in the local community. Our Grand Opening Day, held to mark the inauguration of our new clubhouse extension, underlined this strong reputation and gave our club excellent PR in the community. Indeed, we received praise from several LTA members present on the day. And a chairman of a rival club even tried to pick my brains about the ‘secret of our success’! By continuing to run our operations successfully and by promoting our values of fairness and inclusivity, the Committee and I will strive to uphold the Club’s reputation.
I would like to thank several people for their efforts to support the club make it special.  Firstly, I would like to thank the rest of the Committee for all their dedication and work throughout the year.  On a personal note, I would like to thank our President Jim McGown and our ex-Chairman Tony Ward for their guidance and support in helping me to get up to speed as Chairman.  In addition to the Committee, we also have several helpers who work tirelessly behind the scenes including Sandra Addleman, Veronica Dodd, Norman Hoare, Steve Parkes, Dave Tookey, Brian Davis, Jenny Sheridan, Barry Shackloth and Phil Benson to mention a few, all who have contributed hugely to the smooth running and success of our Club.
Finally, I would like to make special mentions to and convey my gratitude to Simon Lowe and Phil Jacobs, who are stepping down from the Committee after several years of service. 
As we look forward to the year 2019/20, the Committee and I extend our best wishes to you all for the festive season and another successful tennis year in 2020.


	







	
	Membership Report | 2019
Sally Radcliffe

I am pleased to report that we continue to be a very popular club, with 812 members, including 11 under 5s.
121 new members joined this year. We have a healthy waiting list of 150, some of whom have been waiting since April 2018.
Many thanks go to my predecessor, Mhairi de Kort, who did a fantastic job for 10 years in setting up systems, and especially for her time and patience during the hand-over period.
Dave Tookey continues to give us a huge amount of support with the membership renewal system, for which we are really grateful.

	

	
	Ladies Captain Report | 2019
Victoria Aitchison

Another very enjoyable year of play for the ladies at Elliswick.  We endeavour to provide plenty of opportunities to play depending on whether you enjoy individual or group coaching, social or competitive play, are a new member to the club or an established one.  
In May this year we had an evening at the club where all lady players were invited to come and discuss playing within the club, incorporating teams, current selection process and put forward ideas that might make the running of teams in particular more easily understood.  It was a productive evening with approximately 20 ladies attending.  From that meeting there were a couple of key points raised.  Team selection and coaching and the display of team information, to include matches and results for players to see somewhere within the club were important.
Throughout the winter months we have 40, 50 and 60 A & B teams.  In this particular age grouping you are allowed according to the League to play down an age group although you are not allowed to play up.  Therefore, a lady in her 60’s could play within the 50’s and 40’s matches but a lady who is in the 40’s team is not allowed to play up into either the 50’s or 60’s.  At Elliswick we now, to the best of our ability, play ladies within the correct age group and A and B teams can mix players.  It is acceptable to play a lady from a different age group if a match might be short of players.
For the summer teams without the age guidelines going forward we hope to hold team coaching sessions which will help with pairings, identifying strengths and helping the team be in a stronger position going into the season.  The teams are fortunate to have a few sessions pre-season with the coaches but would like to identify a time within the week for team practice. This will be something to be addressed going forward.
With regard to team information being displayed within the club thanks to more space after the club renovation we now have a Competitive Tennis board inside the clubhouse.  The current winter team list is up and results will be updated as matches are played. Seasonal teams will now be displayed on this board.

Below are the reports from the team captains for both our winter and summer Leagues for 2018/19.  My sincere thanks go to these captains for organising their teams and players throughout the year.  It is not always easy to co-ordinate dates, times and court availability but they do it effortlessly (it seems to everyone else) but with last minute illness, injuries and weather issues it is not always an easy task.  So thank you ladies and all your players.

Herts Winter Doubles League

40A’s
The team did well last season and it was great having some new players on the squad.  A new captain has taken the helm this year and I am sure she will enjoy running the 40A’s as much as I have over the last few years.  Good luck in the current season.
Mary Bhatti, Captain

40B’s
A very successful season coming second in the division despite matches being rained off or snowed off!  Injuries and illness were a theme but we came out fighting.
Thanks to Susie Collins, Andree Haxton, Jane Kelly, Amy Martin, Kim Rennie and Maki Watanabe-Genoud for playing so brilliantly.  Well done ladies.
Victoria Aitchison, Captain

50A’s
The Ladies 50As had another good season, finishing third in Division 2 which was just 5 points off the winners. Thank you to Rachel Hoddinott, Sue Cove, Suzette Carlean, Anne Spencer, and Anna Fisher for their support and also to Jenny Stevenson and Gaby Thornton for standing in at short notice.
Anthea Doran, Captain

50B’s
The team did well despite the tough competition during the season coming fourth in the table.  My thanks go to Elsa Arbuthnott, Gill Parkes, Mhairi DeKort, Frances Hall, Steph Loughrey, Kim Rennie, Jo Simpson and Trudy Smither.
Sally Radcliffe, Captain

60A’s
A great season with our team gaining promotion to top county division after a brilliant season winning 47 out of 48 sets.  
Many thanks to Jenny Stephenson, Margaret Benson, Gaby Thornton and Marlyn Murray for being such a reliable and hard working team.
Jenny Sheridan, Captain

60B’s
A great first season for the new Elliswick ladies 60B team ending with promotion.  It was wonderful to win our division, but most importantly, we had really enjoyable tennis with all the matches being played in a friendly and lively manner.  Some comments from our players “Great tennis, lovely people”, “Fair and friendly opponents”, “Good tennis, weather, sporting opposition”: and from our opponents “Thank you for lovely tennis and great lunch”.
A real bonus was completing all the matches before December with fine weather for them all!  
Many thanks and congratulations to all our players: Sandra Adleman, Sue Bartrop, Lidia Dinham, Tessa Fahrenheim, Lynn Frankling, Hilary Harrison, Marlyn Murray, Gill Parkes, Jeanette Rickerty and Jenny Stevenson. Thanks also for the support and encouragement from Ladies Captain Victoria and Ladies 60A team Jenny.
Angela Perry, Captain

Summer Leagues:
Herts Ladies Doubles
HL1 Ladies Premier Division
The first team played well this season and came a very close second in the division. I would like to thank all players for giving up their weekends to play for the team and also thank those who rearranged things when others were injured last minute. Well done to you all and I look forward to playing with you all again next year. Team members are Anthea, Suzette, Jenny Sheridan, Jenny Stevenson, Gaby, Emma, Anne, Rachel, Sue, Kate, Anna and myself.
Mary Bhatti, Captain

HL2 Division 2B
A huge thank you and well done to all the ladies who played in our new Elliswick 2 Herts League team over the summer; Amy Martin, Andree Haxton, Frances Hall, Georgie Smith, Jane Kelly, Katy Denny, Kim Rennie, Maki Watanabe-Genoud and Victoria Aitchison.  The team did really well, finishing a very respectable third out of six teams (despite winning more games than the team in second place) putting us in the top half of the table.  We had some long tough matches against very strong opponents, so great result.
Susie Collins, Captain

Hot Rackets
HR1 Ladies Premier Division
The team played well and will stay in the division next season.  Unfortunately we ran out of court time on a home match so had to throw the shootout and ultimately lost the match.  We mixed the matches around so everyone got a game.
Thanks to Sue Cove, Laura Adams, Kate Curson, Katherine Coggins, Mary Bhatti, Suzette Carlean and Anthea Doran.
Kate Curzon, Captain

HR2 Division 1A
The team had a very enjoyable season finishing 3rd in Division 1A.  After tying for 2nd place on points with Orchard we lost out on the second spot by 1 set in spite of beating Orchard quite convincingly when we played them.
With plenty of matches to go round a total of 8 ladies played.  Well done to you all.
Margaret Benson, Captain

HR3 and HR4 Division Division 5B & 5A
Interestingly in my last AGM report I noted that these teams, having previously gone up a division in 2017, had found the opposition very challenging and therefore both teams were relegated in 2018.  Now both teams HR3 coming top of their division this summer and HR4 coming second in theirs will be going up next year.  Hopefully after such a strong season for both teams they will continue to do as well next season!  Probably the most memorable match was played inside a bubble on one of the hottest days of summer at Gosling!
My thanks go to Susie Collins, Andree Haxton, Maki Watanabe-Genoud, Kim Rennie, Amy Martin, Frances Hall, Jane Kelly, Fiona Cravanzola, Georgie Smith, Katy Denny, Lucy Bachmann, Steph Loughrey, Tessa Fahrenheim, Sally Radcliffe and Lynn Frankling for playing.
Victoria Aitchison, Captain

Ladies Friendlies
We enjoyed another great season of Ladies Friendlies this year starting in April and due to inclement weather finishing in October.  We played an away and home game against Kimpton, Harpenden, Milton Keynes and two home and away fixtures against Berkhamsted.  
We won our fair share of matches that were all of a very good standard but the fun continued on to lavish lunches, occasionally with wine or prosecco!  Trish Church, our ex ladies captain travelled from Dorset to play for her previous club Milton Keynes which shows just how special these matches are.
Lynn Frankling, Captain

Ladies mornings/evenings
The ladies mornings are run throughout the year on Tuesdays from 9am with the evenings running through summer only on Wednesdays from 6pm.  These are open to all ability and it’s a great way to meet up with friends or make new ones.  Attendance is down from previous years so if there are any ladies within the coaching groups who would like to join in you would be made more than welcome!

Ladies Christmas Lunch
The annual ladies Christmas lunch last year was a fun time, with delicious food and great company.  The money raised from the lunch was given to the Harpenden Trust who were very grateful for our contribution.  This year the Ladies lunch is on Tuesday 3rd December and it would be wonderful to see as many of you as possible attend.  There will be a sign-up sheet in the clubhouse next week.
Susie and Victoria 

It has been a busy year of play and socialising for the ladies and my thanks again to team captains and players.  If any new members or those from coaching groups would like to get involved in competitive play please let me know.  If you have any suggestions for the ladies that may be incorporated in the future please email me at victoriahsn@virginmedia.com.  In the meantime, I hope you continue to enjoy playing throughout the coming year.

	

	
	Men’s Captain Update
Simon Lowe

Winter tennis

Herts. Winter Seniors
The club had a disappointing winter season. Despite some excellent performances and positive results, the 45A team were relegated from the Championship Division after the last round of fixtures left them in 6th position. 
The 45B team finished 5th out of 7 so retained their status in Division 2.
The newly formed 45C team finished bottom of Division 4 so are trying again this year!

In the over 55 format the A team were relegated from their Championship Division so return to Division 1. After promotion last year the B team found the standard somewhat tougher and finished bottom of their league so return to Division 2.

Many thanks to all who played. Matches have already commenced in the 2019-20 competitions so we are looking to reverse some of the relegations from last year. Our new over 65 team are leading from the front having already won their first match so hopefully our other teams will follow suit.
 
Summer Tennis 2019

Herts Team Tennis (Singles & Doubles)
In the spring Herts Team Tennis format the team finished a very creditable 4th in Division 1 so retain their status in the top league.

Hot Rackets
Our Two teams faired very well. The 1st team topped Division 2 so are promoted. The 2nd team finished 4th in division 5. The teams continue to meet our aims of introducing match tennis to our promising youngsters who all represented our club extremely well. 
 
Herts. Summer Leagues 2019.
A slightly mixed bag of fortunes this time around.
Our 1st team improved their position by one place, finishing a comfortable 4th in Division 1.
Having won promotion last year, the 2nd team struggled, finishing 6th out of 7 so are relegated back to Division 2.
Our 3rd team suffered relegation by finishing 6th in division 3 but good news for the 4th team who finished in 3rd in their parallel division so retain their Division 3 status.
After finishing 6th in Division 4 relegation for the 5th team completes the disappointing season for the majority of our teams. 
 
Winter Singles
As promised the singles ladder was introduced to replace the box league. Although a number of players registered their details it doesn’t appear that many challenges/matches have taken place.
 
Summary
Overall not as successful on the playing front as the previous year with player availability and squad restrictions proving to be issues. Many thanks to all the captains for their giving their time, support and effort in running the various teams and to the players who participated. 
A special thank you to Neil Berry who is standing down as 4th Team Captain after a number of years in the role. Your help and counsel have been much appreciated.
I’d also like to a make special mention of Alan Stevenson who passed away this year. A great bloke and a lovely man who had volunteered to run our 5th team shortly before his illness came to light. We shall miss him very much.

Team Captains:
Summer Leagues - Ant Harrison (3rd) Neil Berry (4th) & David Kendall (5th).
Winter Vets - Tony Ward (45B) Adrian Coggins (55A) and Ben Dearman (55B).
Hot Rackets 1 - Paul Hunt - - - Hot Rackets 2 - Ben Dearman.

	

	
	Mixed Team Captain Report | 2019
Eric Rovick

EHWML 2018-2019
We fielded 7 teams in the 2018-19 East Herts Winter Mixed League, in divisions 1, 2A, 2B, 3A, 4B, and 5A. Matches were played between October 2018 and April 2019. Most of the teams finished mid-table in their respective divisions: no promotions for 2019-20, though Elliswick 5 slipped down a division for this coming season, in which we are again fielding 7 teams.

Datchworth League 2019
Datchworth Summer League matches are played over 14 consecutive Monday evenings from April into July. Our 3 teams all performed admirably in their respective divisions (1, 3B and 4A), ending mid-table for the season.
Datchworth Autumn League matches are played over 10 consecutive Saturday afternoons from September into November. This year several matches have been postponed due to the weather, but we will hopefully get them all played before a tight deadline, which coincides with the date of the AGM. Our 3 teams are performing well in their respective divisions (1, 6 and 7), with the second and perhaps third teams with a chance to be promoted to higher divisions next year.

Mid Herts Mixed League 2019
The Mid Herts Mixed League (historically called the mixed friendlies) starts up in late April or early May. The final match of the season is actually being played today, 9th November. Historically we have used a mix of senior and improving players in this league. This year we have also played some of the older junior and intermediate players to begin to give them adult match experience. For many it is an introduction to competitive tennis. If you are interested in playing in these friendly matches, please do not hesitate to contact Andree Haxton at andreehaxton@hotmail.com. 
Many thanks to all the players for participating and especially to the squad captains for their time and effort in organising all the matches and dealing creditably with all of the inevitable hiccups along the way.


	

	
	Tournament Report | 2019
Louise Behan

The Club Tournament was held on 29 June this year and was a day of great tennis despite the roaring temperatures reaching 30 degrees by the afternoon. The level of play for all the final matches didn’t disappoint and Elliswick congratulates all winners and runners up and thanks all those that entered the tournament.

This year we started the tournament rounds earlier than previous years to allow additional time for each round. Time is always tight towards the latter stages of the competition. However, despite the few weeks of poor weather that halted play, all semi-final matches were played in advance of finals day.

There is a huge amount of organisation that goes into the club tournament and I would like to thank all those that were involved with the catering, tournament set up, umpiring, line judging and the running of the bar. This all contributed greatly to the success of the day.


	

	
	Junior Team Report | 2019
Deborah Temple

It has been an active year for the Juniors with competitive league play, the Junior Tournament and Friday Junior Nights.
Juniors took part in the Team Tennis Hertfordshire League in April to July 2019.  The Herts Tennis Autumn League and Mini Tennis Winter League is currently in play from 1st September to 31st December 2019.
I would like to express a big thank you to the parents who have been or are currently our Junior Captains for the different age categories.  Thank you to Richard Isted, Lucy Bachmann, Emma Boon, Louise Behan, Rob Gardiner, Melissa Sweeney, Rosie Marsh and Helen Martin for your time and wonderful organization skills.
We trialed a Box League for the Juniors this year as we are looking at ways in which Juniors can practice their competitive tennis within the club.  I am looking for feedback as to whether you are interested in this being offered again.
On Sunday 15th September we had the Junior Tournament in which we saw amazing competitive tennis.  For the second year running we were blessed with gorgeous Summer weather (maybe sometimes a bit too scorchio for our players!) and it was a fun social event with food from the BBQ and refreshments from the bar.  The level of help with scoring on the day, organizing the catering, keeping us fed with the BBQ and watered (bar) was much appreciated, as without this help the tournament could not happen.  Well done to all who took part.  The list of winners and runners up are listed on the Junior Board which is now in its new location within the main area of the club house. 
Finally, the Friday Junior Nights continue to be a great opportunity for the Juniors, whether they want to play a match or just let off some steam.  Thank you to Rob Gardiner for keeping the bar open!  The tuck shop was run by myself and my son this year as part of his Duke of Edinburgh volunteer challenge.  All proceeds from the Tuck Shop were donated to his chosen charity “Water Aid”.  The tuck shop will continue in the Spring under the very capable hands of the Gardiner’s.

	

	
	Social Report | 2019
Jeanette Rickerty

We began the year with breakfast being cooked by 3 St George’s boys who were raising money for the repair to their school chapel.  This was much appreciated after a hard game of tennis by our Saturday morning players.
Our Grand Opening in May was a great success.  The Mayor of Harpenden was invited to formally unveil the plaque. Our President and Chairman gave speeches and over 20 dignitaries were invited, together with our members, to celebrate the opening of our fantastic clubhouse extension and enjoy a glass of Prosecco and canapés.  
The wine tasting evening held earlier in the year saw participants tasting 6 different wines with complementing food.  Thank you to Alison Gadd and Barry Austin for arranging such an informative and enjoyable evening.
The annual Wimbledon draw ran very smoothly and saw many happy members being drawn out of the ballot box whilst sipping on Pimms in the sunshine.
Club nights started in the spring and went through to the autumn. The bar was open so members could socialise afterwards.
One ladies night we had 30 ladies playing and then socialising afterwards with a buffet and Prosecco.  On another occasion, on men’s night, there was a curry after a hard game of tennis.
Suppers, that are once a month from April to September, where once again volunteers cooked a 2-course meal for £6 were very successful and thanks goes to everyone who cooked. 
 Bank holiday tournaments with mix-in tennis and afternoon tea and prizes were once again organised by Michael and Hilary Harrison, helped by Sandra Addleman and enjoyed by many.  I would like to thank Michael and Hilary for all their hard work over the past few years as they are stepping down as organisers. I am looking for someone who would like to take their place with maybe a slightly different format.
As usual our Finals Day was a great success with beautiful weather, too hot for some, and some amazing tennis being played.  Everyone was treated to coffee and pastries in the morning and a buffet lunch.  The bar was open and served Pimms and in the afternoon tea and cakes were served.  Many congratulations to all our winners and runners-up. Thanks goes to everyone who helped especially the umpires, coaches, lines people and those who helped with the catering. 
As last year, we held a separate junior finals day.  I would like to thank Sally and Miles Radcliffe who cooked hotdogs in the morning and did a BBQ for over 100 people at lunchtime.  A beautiful sunny day enjoyed by lots of families and children.  Many thanks also too Sandra Addleman and Mhairi de Kort for their help with morning coffees and catering all day.
Once again Carole Arnsby, our quiz master, pitched the quiz just right for over 50 people who thoroughly enjoyed the evening.  Mid way through the evening, a fish and chip supper was served and wine was presented to the winning team.  Another successful quiz night.
The Bridge Section is now playing regularly at the Clubhouse on Tuesday evenings at 7.30 pm.  There are usually 4-5 tables. Any club member, who plays, are welcome to come along and play in a friendly relaxed environment.  Please contact John Moore at jfeamoore@hotmail.com
Elliswick runs two table tennis teams which play on alternate Monday nights from September ~ March in the SHAW League (St Albans, Hatfield & Welwyn league).  Last year the 1st team finished 5th (out of 10 teams) in Div 3 and the A team came 7th (out of 9 teams) in Div 4. In the current season the 1st team are currently 2nd having won 7 out of 8 games and the A team 6th having won 2 out of 6 games.  We have a diverse range of players including some juniors and non-playing tennis members playing for the teams and if anyone is interested in playing please contract Tony Ward at anthonyward66@gmail.com.

Proposed: Tony Ward
Seconded: Ben Dearman

Meeting all in favour


	

	4
	Financial Matters
	

	i.
	Adoption of the Club’s Accounts

Jaap Hesselink – Treasurer 

Jaap began the report by thanking Brian Davis and Tony Ward for their valuable assistance.

In addition to the report that he had submitted to members, he reported the following:

Net P&L slide
· These are the headline figures for the year. Revenue and gross profit were very strong but net profit fell, primarily due to some one-off expenditures.
· Let's now delve into further detail of the gross profit and expenditure.
Gross profit slide
· Membership subs rose due to two factors: a 2% overall subs increase and a more favorable mix of subs (slight increase in overall subs per head).
· Bar/socials profit due to better unit margins
· Visitor fees: Timing issues, varies year to year
· Ball cost down due to lower ball usage given long stretches of fair weather and careful management
· So overall a healthy £6k increase in gross profit
Expenditure slide
· Clubhouse expenses rose by almost £5k due to several factors, eg additional cleaning services, a new water heater, and expenses, such as electrical testing, related to the extension works but not capitalised
· Grounds and courts expenses down YoY. Thanks to Dave Watkinson for making our grounds look spectacular, despite the building works, in a cost-effective manner
· Depreciation is up due to the higher level of assets following the completion of the clubhouse extension. Building depreciated over 33 years, fixtures over 5 years
· Coaching fees up due to a cost-of-living increase in the coaching retainer and the imposition of VAT for the first time
· Other costs, a bucket for lots of miscellaneous expenses, rose by £10k. Almost all of this increase was due to a one-off catch-up payment to NPower as NPower had relied on estimated, rather than actual, meter readings for some time. We did manage to negotiate with NPower over a period of months, and finally agreed a 25% reduction in the catch-up payment as they recognised their role in perpetuating the situation.
Barry Shackloth asked Jaap for the actual cost of the extension. Jaap responded that the cost is £193K.
Eric Rovick stated that the year-end accounts have been reviewed by Brian Davis, our Independent Examiner, and he found that the Profit and Loss statement and Balance Sheet for the year ended 30th September 2019 to be in accordance with the information and explanations given to him.
Below is Jaap’s report submitted to members prior to the meeting: 

2018/19 Financial Year
This year the club generated a loss of £3.7k after depreciation compared to a surplus £12.3k last year, due to two extraordinary items (discussed below). However, despite this pressure on our P&L, the club still managed to generate a healthy cash flow from operations of £33k.

Revenue increased to £101.3k compared to £98.0k for the previous year with costs and expenses at £105.5k compared to £85.8k. Revenue has increased year-on-year mainly driven by increased membership fees with a small reduction in bar/social sales and visitor fees.

On the cost side, grounds and property expenses are £3.5k lower than last year mainly driven by lower spend on the monthly ground maintenance.  Clubhouse expenses however are £4.9k higher than last year mainly due to the extra one-off costs associated with the clubhouse extension. There has also been an increase in the cost of the coaching retainer, whilst depreciation of the club’s assets has increased by £9k, as expected. The club had run up historical electricity arrears as meter readings had been estimated for a long period. A negotiated settlement resulted in a one-off cost of £8.3k.

Spend on the clubhouse extension over the entire project came in at £193k, £18k over the budgeted figure of £175k.  The cost overrun is made up of extra groundworks, architects fees, roofing and tiles and incremental specifications.

As a result, the cash generated from operating activities decreased from £42.6k to £33.0k for 2018/19 and the cash position of the club has decreased from £178.6k to £30.6k at the year end. This falls below the target £40k year-end cash level mainly due to the aforementioned increased clubhouse-related expenditure and the unexpected electricity arrears. However, maintaining this prudent £40k target allows us to manage periods of unexpectedly high outgoings and next year we expect to rebuild our cash buffer.

The year-end accounts are in the process of being independently reviewed by Brian Davis. By the time of the AGM, we expect that he will finalise his report on the accounts. To date he has not highlighted any significant concerns about the 2018/19 financial statements themselves. We are working with him to ensure that the highest level of oversight and governance is applied to our expense authorisation process.

The full accounts report is attached to these minutes.
Treasurer recommended that the meeting approve the accounts:

Proposed: Jacky Dodd
Seconded: Keith Balaam

Meeting all in favour.

	

	ii
	Update of the Club’s Five Year Plan 

Eric Rovick reported the following: 

The Five-Year Plan (5YP) has been updated and summarised in the table below:






Operating cashflow
We generated net operating cash flow of £33k in 2018/19 and this has been forecast to rise throughout the 5 years 2018/19 – 2023/4 on the basis that we are at full membership with a healthy waiting list and as certain one-off items fall away.

Cash Reserve
Our cash reserve fell below target to £30k at year end, primarily down to the surprise bill from Npower and clubhouse extension overruns. As per current operating cash flow and our planned investments, we expect our year-end cash reserves to return to above the £40k minimum during each of the next 5 financial years.

Going forward, our 5-year plan looks similar to the one presented to members at last year’s AGM. There are no new items of investment, though the timing of some of the investments has changed. The £5.7k budget for paving slabs works was included in expenditures this year, not in investments, as it won’t be capitalised. Revenue increases are based on the assumed subs increase of 3% in 2019/20 and 2% in the following years.

2019/20 the £5k investment is just for the floodlight planning process.

2020/21 Renewal of courts 4~7 artificial grass surface.
Courts 4~7 were last resurfaced in 2008 and works to replace the court surface have been budgeted for 2020/21.  This is anticipated to cost £15k per court (based on the cost to replace courts 1~3) with a £5k contingency.  We are continually monitoring the current court surface to ensure it is maintained to the best possible standard and will undertake another deep clean if needed to rejuvenate them.

2021/22 rear Car park upgrade
A sum of £20k has been included in for 2019/20 to upgrade the rear car park.  This is based on the cost we incurred to upgrade the front car park.  This project is purely discretional and we can discuss the necessity of this at next year’s AGM.

2022/23 Floodlights 
A sum of £55k has been included in for 2022/23 for potential new floodlights (moved back a year in the Plan).  The location of the floodlights has yet to be finalised ie courts 1~2 or courts 4 & 7.  

Steve Hall asked which courts will be floodlighted and if the planning work will be carried out next year.  ER responded that the planning work will be started in the next year and the plan is to floodlight courts 1 and 2.  ER also stated that Nefyn Provis-Evans will form a sub-committee to work on this project. 

Barry Shackloth suggested to look at all the courts, NPE then stated that they will not consider to put floodlight on Court 3.  ER further stated that it all depends on the cost and planning permission, which is unlikely for certain courts.

Barry Shackloth further questioned if we have received complaints from neighbours regarding the floodlights.  NPE and Tony Ward confirmed that we have had a few complaints throughout the years from some of our neighbours. Tony Ward further stated that we have put extra trees planted behind courts 4 to 7.  

Tony Ward stated that the biggest challenge from the neighbours is to get planning permission to floodlit courts 3 and 7, therefore it is more logical to floodlit courts 1 and 2. 

Jim McGown also stated that the planning would take a long time, as previously, it took about 2 years to get approved with the first planning permission being turned down. This is going to be a big challenge for the future and there will be a few issues for the process, therefore JMG advised members to be patient as the work will be quite slow. 

Dave Pankhurst asked about the planning process, Tony Ward responded that we have £5K to get consultants in for planning permission, as this will take 2 or 3 years to get approved.

Steve Hall asked if we could improve the imperfect floodlights that we have at the present, NPE responded that we are stuck with what we have got and confirmed that we have increased the power of the bulbs to the highest spec we have planning permission for at the moment.

Proposed: Louise Behan
Seconded: Norman Hoare

Meeting all in favour.
	

	iii
	Fix the Membership Entrance Fees and Subscription Levels for 2020 and Dates Subscription Due

Eric Rovick stated that the Committee is proposing that the membership annual subscription fee increases by 3% in 2019/20.  Members will get a 5% discount if they pay their fees before 1st February 2020. The increase is due to the cash getting depleted during the year and the need to rebuild the cash given the increase in the club’s running expenses following the clubhouse extenion and general inflation. 

Ben Dearman asked how this 3% would increase revenue. ER responded that it is over £900.

Tom Walters asked how our membership fee compares to that of other clubs, and Ben Dearman responded by saying that some other clubs, eg Harpenden, charged substantially more and confirmed that even with the increase it is still value for money for what the club can offer.

Proposed: Keith Balaam
Seconded: Heather Nye

Meeting all in favour (with 1 abstention)


	

	iv
	Appointment of the Club’s Reporting Accountant 

Eric Rovick confirmed that Brian Davis will no longer be the Club Reporting Accountant and thanked him for his efforts. ER reported that he has appointed Nigel Martin to be the club’s Independent Examiner (the new term instead of Reporting Accountant) for next year.

Proposed : Tony Ward
Seconded : Tony Wills

Meeting all in favour 
	

	5
	Election/Re-election of Club Officers

Eric Rovick confirmed that Phil Jacobs and Simon Lowe are standing down as Company Secretary and Men’s Captain position and thanked them for all their efforts.

Jim presented Simon with a leaving present.

Eric Rovick announced of the election/re-lection of other committee members and the Club Officers.

Chair (Director): Eric Rovick            
Proposed: Jim McGown Seconded: Phil Jacobs
Elected unopposed

Secretary (Director): David Kendall 
Proposed:  Eric Rovick Seconded: Jim McGown 
Elected unopposed

Tournament Secretary (Non-Director): Louise Behan
Proposed:  Eric Rovic Seconded: Jim McGown  
Re-elected unopposed

Social (Non-Director): Jeannette Rickerty  
Proposed:  Phil Jacobs Seconded: Jim McGown  
Re-elected unopposed

Grounds (Director): Nefyn Provis-Evans  
Proposed:  Phil Jacobs Seconded: Jim McGown  
Re-elected unopposed

Ladies Captain (Director): Victoria Aitchison  
Proposed:  Phil Jacobs Seconded: Jim McGown  
Re-elected unopposed

Men’s Captain (Director): Rupert Tillbrooke 
Proposed:  Eric Rovick Seconded: Jim McGown  
Elected unopposed

Treasurer (Director): Jaap Hesselink; 
Proposed:  Phil Jacobs Seconded: Jim McGown  
Re-elected unopposed

Meeting all in favour

	







	6
	AOB

Nothing submitted to the Secretary prior to the AGM.

Heather Nye thanked everybody in the committee, especially Nefyn Provis-Evans, for all their hard work. 

	

	7
	Next AGM

AGM: Saturday 21st November 2020 at 10.30am in the clubhouse

Meeting all in favour

	



	
	Approved as a true and accurate record



Eric Rovick
Chairman 23.11.2019
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				Period End		31-Oct-18

				Year		2019

				Start of year		1 Oct 2018

				End of Year		30 Sep 2019

				Previous Year		30 Sep 2018

				Accounts for year ended		30 SEPTEMBER 2019

				Direct Debits
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						No - 2320739234

						Post Code - AL5 4TP

						View on line		https://www.tvlicensing.co.uk/view/index.aspx

				Electric		Npower

				Water		affinity

				Water - waste		thames water



				Insurance		Renewal Date - 24 June

						Insurer - Hiscox

						Policy Number -

						Broker - perkin slade

						nicola tiernan

								Tel Line - 01216988000

				Sports Brooker		On line payment - password Elliswick 1010





Presentation

				Elliswick 5 Year Plan				16/17           £000's       Actual		17/18           £000's        Actual		18/19           £000's        Actual				19/20          £000's           Plan		20/21               £000's           Plan		21/22               £000's           Plan		22/23               £000's           Plan		23/24               £000's           Plan		Comment				18/19
Plan		Fav/
(Adv)

				Total Annual Income				91.0		91.1		99.9				101.1		103.1		105.0		107.0		109.1						97.0		2.9		Increased subs (£4k) and coaching fees (£1.6k)



				Total Annual Expenditure				53.2		48.2		66.9				62.0		57.5		61.7		59.4		60.6						54.3		(12.6)		Electricity (£7.3k), Clubhouse Exps (c£3k) and Coaching Fees (£2.1k)



				Net Cashflow from Operation				37.8		43.0		33.0				39.1		45.6		43.3		47.6		48.4						42.6		(9.7)



				Expenditure on infrastructure

				  - Facility improvements				2.7		8.1		181.0				4.1		0.0		20.0

Tony Ward: Tony Ward:
Pave rear carpark		0.0		0.0		£4k to complete clubhouse extension.  £20k Pave rear car-park				166.0		(15.0)		Incremental costs on Extension -  See below

				  - Courts and playing				11.1		18.0		0.0				5.0

Tony Ward: Tony Ward:
Planning for new floodlights				

Tony Ward: Tony Ward:
Pave rear carpark		65.0

Tony Ward: Tony Ward:
New courts 4~7		0.0		55.0

Tony Ward: Tony Ward:
New floodlights		0.0		£65k to Refurb 4~7, £5k + £55k for new floodlights (Per Abacus)												3,500		VAT on Architect Fees missed - TW cock-up



				Total Spend on infrastructure				13.8		26.1		181.0				9.1		65.0		20.0		55.0		0.0						166.0		(15.0)						2,750		Extra grounds works

																																						6,700		Roof & Tiles

				Overall Net Cashflow				24.0		16.9		-148.0				30.0		-19.4		23.3		-7.4		48.4						-123.4		(24.7)						1,400		Increased Architects Fees



				Cash balance at start				137.8		161.8		178.6				30.6		60.6		41.2		64.5		57.2						178.6								14,350



				Cash reserve at end (Risk Mgmt min £40k)				161.8		178.6		30.6				60.6		41.2		64.5		57.2		105.6						55.3



				Cash reserve at end (With LTA 25% Grant)				161.8		178.7		30.6				61.9		42.5		65.8		72.2		120.7





5YBP

		ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB LTD

		FIVE YEAR PLAN 2018 to 2022



						Yr 0		Yr 1		Yr 2		Yr 3		Yr 4		Yr 5

				17/18		18/19		19/20		20/21		21/22		22/23		23/24

				£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's

		Income		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Comment

		Subscriptions (assumes full membership)		88.2		93.8		96.6		98.5		100.5		102.5		104.6		2% increase per annum (3% in 19/20)		491.9		0.02				90.0		3.8

		Bar/Socials		0.5		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		1.0		Flat forecast		-461.2						1.0		0.0

		Coaching guest fees		2.4		5.1		3.5		3.5		3.5		3.5		3.5		Flat forecast								6.0

Matt: Matt:
£2.5k carry over from 17/18		-0.9



		Total Income		91.1		99.9		101.1		103.1		105.0		107.0		109.1										97.0		2.9



		Expenditure

		Courts/Grounds/Equipment		13.9		11.3		20.8		15.5		18.9		15.7		16.1		2.5% increase (except floodlight contract numbers as per Abacus budget)								14.0		2.7

		Clubhouse		14.5		21.2		16.0		16.4		16.8		17.2		17.7		2.5% increase 								15.0		-6.2

		Rates		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		2.5% increase 								1.0		-0.1

		Insurance		1.7

Matt: Matt:
£0.5k lower than normal due to refund relating to 16/17		2.4		2.4		2.5		2.5		2.6		2.7		2.5% increase 								2.2		-0.1

		Light,Heat,Phone		1.7		9.1		2.0		2.1		2.1		2.2		2.2		2.5% increase 								1.7		-7.4

		Balls		4.5		2.9		3.0		3.1		3.1		3.2		3.3		2.5% increase 								4.5		1.6

		LTA Subs		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.2		1.2		1.2		2.5% increase 								1.0		-0.1

		Telephone, Printing, Post & Stationery		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.5		2.5% increase 								0.5		0.0

		Professional Fees		2.1		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.4		1.4		Accountancy								2.0		0.7

		Misc		1.6		2.3		2.4		2.5		2.5		2.6		2.7		2.5% increase 								1.0		-1.3

		Coaching		3.3		11.5		9.0		9.0		9.0		9.0		9.0		Flat forecast								9.0

Matt: Matt:
£3k carry over from 17/18		

Matt: Matt:
£2.5k carry over from 17/18		-2.5

		Matches & Tournaments		0.9		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.1		1.2		2.5% increase 						6.9		1.0		-0.0

		Website/Booking System		1.4		1.3		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.5		1.5		2.5% increase 								1.4		0.1



		Total Expenditure		48.2		66.9		62.0		57.5		61.7		59.4		60.6										54.3



		Cashflow from Operations		43.0		33.0		39.1		45.6		43.3		47.6		48.4										42.6		-9.7



		Capital Expenditure

		Facilities

		Rear car park paving										20.0						May not be required										0.0

		Clubhouse extension		8.1		181.0		4.1										Latest Quote								166.0		-15.0



		Total Facilities Capex		8.1		181.0		4.1		0.0		20.0		0.0		0.0										166.0



		Courts & Playing

		Junior court		18.0																								0.0

		Floodlights (£60k Total, 25% Grant, Bal over 10Yr loan)						5.0						55.0				Latest Quote				5.3						0.0

		New Courts 4~7 (£15k per court plus £5k cont)								65.0								TW Estimate										0.0

		Total Courts and Playing Capex		18.0		0.0		5.0		65.0		0.0		55.0		0.0										0.0



		Total Capital expenditure		26.1		181.0		9.1		65.0		20.0		55.0		0.0										166.0



		Cashflow after Capital Expenditure		16.9		-148.0		30.0		-19.4		23.3		-7.4		48.4										-123.4

		Cash Balance at Start		161.8		178.7		30.6		60.7		41.2		64.6		57.2										178.7



		Cash Balance at End (Risk Mgmt - Minimum £40k)		178.7		30.6		60.7		41.2		64.6		57.2		105.7										55.3

				-0.0



		Cash Balance at End (assuming 25% LTA Funding)		178.7		30.6		61.9		42.5		65.8		72.2		120.7										55.3		-24.7

						0.3								-0.0		-0.0

						0.0		1.3		1.3		1.3		15.0		15.0
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Summary

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				REPORT

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019





				Financial Highlights

						The surplus for the year before amortisation is £23.2k, an increase of £1.8k over 2014. The main drivers of which are explained below.  The amortisation charge for the year is £20.3k giving a post amortisation surplus of £2.8k.



				Income - Total income increased by £9.7k for the year, to £76.5k



						MEMBERSHIP - Subscriptions were the main driver for increase in income.



				Grounds and Property Expenditure - Overall expenditure decreased by £1.8k, to £37.5k.

						COURT MAINTENANCE -  Expenditure of £8.8k in 2014 versus, which included the maintenance costs of courts 4-7, as compared to 2015 costs of £9.4k, which included the fencing costs of £7.2K.

						CLUB HOUSE -  Costs have decreased this year by £6.6k, as not as many repairs this year compared to previous year.  Bathroom repair capitalised.

						GROUND MAINTENANCE - Ground maintenance higher partly due to extra work relating to Fencing replacement work done in 2015



						COACHING - increase in coaching retainer and no recharge against junior development fund this year.



						LIGHT & HEAT - increase of £1k in 2015, underfloor heating installed in 2014, usuage costs higher for winter use.



				General Expenses - Increased by £9.7k over the year, to £15.8k.



						MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES -Increase compared to previous year.  Main costs include New website costs and marketing costs, new TV and hedge trimmer expensed not capitalised.



						BALLS - Ball costs have increased from £2.3k to £3.0k this year.  The number of balls used has increased this year from 243 dozen to 291 dozen. Increased usage and costs due to increased members.



						PROFESSIONAL FEES - Costs relate to Legal fees for the formation of a LTD company, no fees were incurred in 2014. 





						Cash flow
The club's cash balance decreased by £3k in the year.  The sources and uses of funds is shown in the waterfall diagram below.













				Membership

















				Note: 2014 membership numbers in brackets

						We have 768 active members, the make up of which is shown in the chart above.  Income from membership fees was £72k, an increase of £7.9k from the 2014 figure of £64.1k.   A full breakdown of membership fees is given in Note 1a to these accounts.

						Other
In 2012, the floodlight supplier Abacus Lighting donated £2.5k to be used towards Junior coaching.  In 2014 expenses relating to Junior coaching have been allocated against the balance sheet item, including junior coaching equipment and development squad training coaching fees, no expenses taken against the fund this year.







				Five Year Plan

						The club's five year plan has been reviewed, with the major operational assumptions being revenue inflation of 2% (after the first year) and cost inflation of 5% with membership remaining at current levels.  



						On the basis of the club's strong financial position no increase in membership subscriptions is proposed for 2015/2016.



						Various Capital projects have been included in the plan.  In 2014/2015 it was proposed that the Junior playing court be doubled in size at a cost of £25k, this has not yet got planning permission so it has been moved to 2015/16.  In addition to this it is proposed that the issue of the "black spot" in the centre of the floodlit courts be resolved by the electricity upgrade, which will result in brighter bulbs being used and hopefully better lighting, an estimated cost of £12.5 has been included for the new bulbs. The initial payment of £13.1k has been paid for the  clubhouse power upgrade, the balance has been estimated  at a cost of £12k.   The budget includes £20k to pave the rear car park to allow members to park there at night if required.  In 2017/2018 it is anticipated that Courts 4 to 7 will need rejuvenation at an estimated cost of £77k.  The committee has considered an extension to the clubhouse but has decided against proposing it at this time.  It will be left to the incoming committee in 2015/2016 to decide finally.   



						Notwithstanding the substantial cost of investments during the 5 year period the club's reserves will remain healthy at all times.  After the proposed investments are completed reserves are expected to reach £164k in 2019/2020.





				Officers & Committee

				    Jim McGown             		      -  President

				    Brian Davies                		      -  Life Vice President

				Tony Ward		      -  Chairman

				Phil jacobs		      -  Club Secretary

				Simon Lowe		      -  Men's Captain

				Victoria Aitchison		      -  Women's Captain

				    Mhairi de Kort              		      -  Membership Secretary

				    Anthea Doran              		      -  Minutes Secretary

				 		      -  Tournament Secretary

				    Linda Brown		      -  Bar 

				    Jeanette Ricketty		      -  Social Secretary

				    Barrie Austin             		      -  Grounds

				    resigned  /

				    Nefyn Provis-Evans   

				    Ben Wood                  		      -  Club Coach

				Jaap Hesselink		      -  Treasurer



				Independent Accountant

				    Tony Ward                     





P&L

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019





										Note		2019				2018				var

												£ 				£ 				£



				Income						1		98,300				93,012				5,289



				Grounds & Property Expenditure						2		(56,536)				(44,089)				(12,447)



				General Expenses						3		(8,913)				(8,735)				(178)



				Surplus for Year (before amortisation)								32,851				40,188				(7,337)



				Amortisation						4		(36,600)				(27,920)				(8,680)



				Surplus to Accumulated Funds								(3,749)				12,268				(16,017)

												0



				Rec to Stats

				Income - As above								98,300				90,241

				Add Bar sales								5,225				2,702

				Less Bar Profit								-2,040				-609

				Income per Stats								101,486				92,334						105,234		80,066

				Expenses

				Grounds & Property  - As above								56,536				43,129

				General Expenses  - As above								8,913				10,855

				Depreciation  - As above								36,600				25,665

												102,049				79,650

				Cost of Sates per Stats												6,227

				Expenses per Stats												75,516

												-				81,743

				Difference								(102,049)				2,093

				Cost of Sales on Bar (net in Club Accts)								-3,185				-2,093

				Unexplained								(105,234)				1

				Five Year Plan

				The club's five year plan has been reviewed, with the major operational assumptions being revenue inflation of 2% and cost inflation of 5% with membership remaining at current levels.  



				As a result of the resurfacing of courts 1-3 coming in significantly under budget (£45k compared to £100k budgeted for), the committee propose to fix the subs for 2013/14. This will be reviewed at the end of the current financial year.



				Capital projects during the plan include the renewal of Courts 1 to 3  at a total cost of circa £45k in 2013/14 and a further £55k assumed in 2017/18  for refurbishment of Courts 4 to 7. We have also budgeted for the purchase of a Fosse machine to help maintain the courts (£2.5k) and replacement of fencing on the right hand side of courts 1-3 (£6.5k).



				We are in the process of reviewing our coaching arrangements and anticipate to receive some income from coaching, in respect of non-members only, in the future.



				Going forward the club is forecast to generate a cash surplus prior to amortisation and capital projects of circa £34k per year.  Consideration will be given to some capital expenditure including:

						- paving behind clubhouse

						- extension to clubhouse

						- Improving facilities for juniors



				Members will be consulted first.





BS

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				BALANCE SHEET

				30 Sep 2019





						Note				2019				2019				2018				2017				YoY

										£				£				£				£



				Fixed Assets

				Tangible assets		4								299,934								152,634				147,300								£11k additions offset by £26k of depreciation



				Current Assets

				Cash at Bank & in Hand		5				30,926								178,723								(147,797)								£35k operational CF offset by £11k additions

				Debtors & prepayments		6				3,025								4,615								(1,590)								2017 includes Rebo £1.2k, Insurance £0.5k, Vistor Fees £1.2k; 
2016 includes £2.2k for vistor fees

				Stock		7				646								922								(277)								2016 higher as got good deal on balls around YE

										34,597								184,261



				Creditors		8				(31,041)								(29,656)								(1,385)								2017 Includes Grounds £700 and Linda £600. 
2016 includes £2.2k Due to Ben plus overdue £1.5k retainer



				Net Current Assets										3,556								154,605				(151,049)



				Total Net Assets										303,490								307,239				(3,749)



				FINANCED BY

				Accumulated Fund		9								303,489								307,238

														1								1





Notes

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019







				Note								2018												2017				var																																				2013



				1		Income						£												£																																								£

						Members Subscriptions (see Note 1a)						92,573												87,805				4,767		2% increase.  Increase membership mix?																																		65,634

						Profit on Bar/Socials						2,040												1,019				1,021																																				1,567

						Coaching Guest Fees/Vistor Fees						3,289												4,053				(764)		Missing Q4 fees

						Interest Receivable						398												134				264																																				164

																																																																284

												98,300												93,012																																								68,541





				1a		Membership subscriptions		£				£								£				£																																£								£

						Paid in advance 1 Oct 2016						21,233												20,849				384																																				16130

						Received in Year:						89,787												84,931				4,855		Check what Sally has on her spreadsheet																																		65,135						16283.6675		21232.8525

						Less Paid in advance 30 Sep 2017						(22,447)												(21,233)				(1,214)																																				(16,501)						-66004.67		-84931.4100000001

						Net Income for Annual Membership						88,573												84,547																																								64,764

						New Entrance Fees						4,000												3,258				742																																				870

												92,573												87,805																																								65,634

												-												-																																								-





				1b		Profit on bar						£												£																																								£

						Sales						5,225												2,702						Eric to provide analysis																																		4,118

						Cost of Sales						(3,426)												(2,093)																																								(2,551)

												1,800												609																																								1,567

						(Profit as % on Sales)						34.4%												22.6%																																								38.1%







				2		Ground & Property Expenses						£												£																																								£

						Ground/Court Maintenance						10,799												14,245				3,446		Need to analyise YoY																																		8,917

						Clubhouse						21,031												16,180				(4,851)		Need to analyise YoY																																		8,718

						Matches & Tournaments						1,024												930				(94)																																				1,253

						Coaching						8,436												6,357				(2,079)		VAT plus rise?																																		7,600

						Council Rates						972												990				18																																				1,433

						Insurance						2,272												2,242				(30)																																				1,607

						Light & Heat						10,665												1,729				(8,936)		Eon under-billing																																		2,311

						Website/Booking System						1,338												1,416				78																																				1,014

												56,536												44,089																																								32,854





				3		General Expenses						£												£																																								£

						Balls						3,128												4,228				1,100																						26%														2,634

						LTA Subscriptions						1,097												952				(145)																																				875

						Telephone, Printing, Post & Stationery						459												519				60																																				892

						Professional Fees						1,485												1,097				(388)																																				-

						Miscellaneous						2,744												1,939				(805)		Goodwin £816?																																		2,789

												8,913												8,735																																								7,190





				4		Fixed Assets		F/H Property				Courts				F/Lights & Drive				Equipment				Total																								F/H Property		Courts				F/Lights & Drive				Equipment				Total		Total

								£				£				£				£				£																								£		£				£				£				£		£

						Cost as at 1 Oct 2018		142,964				172,864				130,295				8,763				454,885																								111992.71		144048.34				96120.43				3384				355545.48		409479.14

						Additions		149,388								-				34,512				183,900																								15986.24		0				13127.07				0				29113.31		48530.34

						Disposals		-				-				-				-				-																								0		0				0				0				0		-102464

						Cost as at 30 Sep 2019		292,352				172,864				130,295				43,275				638,786		0																						127978.95		144048.34				109247.5				3384				384658.79		355545.48



						Amortisation Rates		33.3 Yrs				7 Yrs				10 Yrs				5Yrs																												33.3 Yrs		7 Yrs				10 Yrs				5Yrs



						Amortisation as at 1 Oct 2018		76,206				133,777				86,557				5,712				302,252																								60477.7226		105351.477142857				38448.086				394.8				204672.085742857		287319.9843

						Disposals		-				-				-				-				-																								0		0				0				0				0		-102464

						Charge for year		11,647				10,566				13,029				1,358				36,600		-																						3479.68035		6449.4771428571				9721.43525				676.8				20327.3927428571		19816.1014428571

						Amortisation as at 30 Sep 2019		87,852				144,343				99,586				7,070				338,852																								63957.40295		111800.954285714				48169.52125				1071.6				224999.478485714		204672.085742857



						Net Book Value as at 30 Sep 2019		204,499				28,521				30,709				36,205				299,934		(0)																						64021.54705		32247.3857142857				61077.97875				2312.4				159659.311514286		150873.394257143



						Net Book Value as at 30 Sep 2018		66,758				39,087				43,738				3,051				152,634																								51514.9874		38696.8628571428				57672.344				2989.2				150873.394257143		122159.1557







				5		Cash						£												£																																								£

						Barclays Bank Current a/c						3,675												77,086				73,411		Clubhouse extension																																		78,468

						Barclays Bank Deposit a/c						-												-				-																																				55,299

						Close Brothers						26,846												101,448				74,602		Clubhouse extension																																		34,112

						Cash in Hand at Bar						405												189				(216)																																				630

												30,926												178,723																																								168,509

												-												-



				6		Debtors & Prepayments						£												£																																								£

						Insurance						1,763												1,685				(79)																																				1,222

						Chiltern (Rebo Wall)						-												-				-

						Vistor Fees						1,007												2,794				1,786

						Rates						177												81				(95)

						Social						78												56				(22)																																				10

						Interest on Close Brothers						-												-				-																																				-

												3,025												4,615																																								1,232

												-												-																																								-





				7		Stock						£												£																																								£

						Bar Stock						441												508				67																																				423

						Ball Stock						205												414				209																																				207

												646												922																																								630

												-												-



				8		Creditors & Accruals						£												£																																								£

						Subscriptions in advance						22,447												21,233				(1,214)																																				16,501

						Coaching						-												3,000				3,000																																				78

						Clubhouse expenses						924												1,925				1,001																																				467

						Electric						1,709												103				(1,606)																																				125

						Grounds						527												1,048				521																																				-

						Junior Coaching						84												126				42																																				2,500

						Clubhouse extension						4,100												1,200				(2,900)																																				1,900

						Accountancy						1,250												1,020				(230)																																				305

												31,041												29,656																																								21,876

												-												-																																								-



				9		Accumulated Fund						£												£																																								£

						Opening Balance						307,238												294,970																																								269,246

						Surplus/(Deficit) for year						(3,749)												12,268																																								1,397

						Closing Balance						303,489												307,238																																								270,643

												0												0





Waterfalls

		Grounds & Clubhouse

				Value		Bar A		Bar B

		2015/6		44,089		44,089

		Grounds & Courts		-3,446		44,089		-3,446

		Clubhouse		4,851		40,643		4,851

		Coaching		2,079		45,493		2,079

		Utilities		8,948		56,520		8,948

		Other		16		56,520		16

		2016/7		56,536		56,536				0

				2015/6		Grounds		Clubhouse		Coaching		Utilities		Other												2016/7

				44,089		14,245		16,180		6,357		4,961		2,346

						10,799		21,031		8,436		13,909		2,362

				44,089		-3,446		4,851		2,079		8,948		16												56,536

		General Expenses

				Value		Bar A		Bar B

		2015/6		8,735		8,735

		Balls		-1,100		8,735		-1,100

		LTA Subs		145		7,780		-145

		Telephone
/Internet		-60		7,720		60

		Professional 
Fees		388		8,108		-388

		Other		805		8,913		-805

		2016/7		8,913		8,913				0

				2015/6		Balls		LTA Subscriptions		Telephone, Printing, Post & Stationery		Professional Fees		Other												2016/7

				8,735		4,228		952		519		1,097		1,939

						3,128		1,097		459		1,485		2,744

				8,735		-1,100		145		-60		388		805												8,913





ETB

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				Extended Trial Balance

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019



						Opening TB						Bought Forward						Bought Forward						Cash Book						Adjustment 1						Adjustment 2						Adjustment 3						Adjustment 4						Carried Forward						Carried Forward								Balance Sheet						P&L

												Debtors /Prepayments						Accurals												Capitalisation						Depreciation						Ball Stock						Bar						Accruals						Debtors / Prepayments

						Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr						Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr



				FIXED ASSETS

				Freehold Property at cost		142,964.25		-												1,200.00										181,000.20																		-						4,100.00												326,864.45		326,864.45		-

				Depreciation		-		76,206.96																														11,646.59																												(87,853.56)		-		87,853.56

				Courts at cost		172,863.94		-				-																																																		-				172,863.94		172,863.94		-

				Depreciation		-		133,777.41																														10,565.99																												(144,343.40)		-		144,343.40

				Floodlights at cost		130,294.38		-																						-																																				130,294.38		130,294.38		-

				Depreciation		-		86,556.94																														13,029.44																												(99,586.38)		-		99,586.38

				Equipment		8,763.00		-																																								-																		8,763.00		8,763.00		-

				Depreciation		-		5,710.85																														1,357.80																												(7,068.65)		-		7,068.65

																																																																		0.00

				CURRENT ASSETS																																																														0.00

				Cash at Bank & in Hand																																																														0.00

				Barclays Bank Current a/c		77,085.67		-																-		73,410.96																																								3,674.71		3,674.71		-

				Barclays Bank Deposit a/c		-		-																-		-																																								0.00		-		-

				Close Bros		101,448.02		-																-		74,601.89																																								26,846.13		26,846.13		-

				Cash in Hand and at Bar		189.35		-																-		-																						215.80																		405.15		405.15		-

																																																																		0.00

																																																																		0.00

				Bar Stock (incl. sweatshirts stock)		507.96		-																																								(67.43)																		440.53		440.53		-

				Ball Stock		414.31		-						414.31																												205.00																								205.00		205.00		-

				Debtors & prepayments		4,615.38		-						4,615.38																																														3,025.46						3,025.46		3,025.46		-

																																																																		0.00

				Creditors & Accruals		-		29,655.50										29,655.50																																						31,040.88										(31,040.88)		-		31,040.88

				Subscriptions in advance		-		-																																																										0.00		-		-

																																																																		0.00

				Clubhouse Mortgage - HBS		-		-																																																										0.00		-		-

				Accumulated Fund		-		-																																																										0.00		-		-

						-		307,238.59																																																										(307,238.59)		-		307,238.59

				PROFIT & LOSS 																																																														0.00

				Interest																						398.11																																								(398.11)								-		398.11

				Membership Fees																21,232.85						93,786.77																												22,446.69												(92,572.93)								-		92,572.93

				Bar																						800.00																						4,225.77		5,225.31																(1,799.54)								-		1,799.54

				Socials								55.89														218.41																																				78.00				(240.52)								-		240.52

				Coaching																3,126.00				11,226.00		(252.00)																												84.00												8,436.00								8,436.00		-

				Visitor Fees								2,793.75														5,075.72																																				1,007.30				(3,289.27)								-		3,289.27

				Floodlights																				181,000.20								181,000.20																																		0.00								-		-

				LTA Fees																				1,097.00																																										1,097.00								1,097.00		-

				Clubhouse Expenses																1,925.16				21,180.53																								851.17						924.00												21,030.54								21,030.54		-

				Tournament Fees																				580.44																																										580.44								580.44		-

				Match Fees																				444.00																																										444.00								444.00		-

				Booking System																				1,337.88																																										1,337.88								1,337.88		-

				Rates								81.24												1,067.38																																						176.70				971.92								971.92		-

				Electric																103.33				9,059.06																														1,709.00												10,664.73								10,664.73		-

				Misc																				2,743.52																																										2,743.52								2,743.52		-

				Legal & Prof																1,020.00				1,255.00																														1,250.00												1,485.00								1,485.00		-

				Grounds Maintenance																1,048.16				11,319.52																														527.19												10,798.56								10,798.56		-



				Coaching Retainer																																																														0.00								-		-

				Printing, Phone & Post																				459.46																																										459.46								459.46		-

				Insurance								1,684.50												2,351.28																																						1,763.46				2,272.32								2,272.32		-

				Interest								-												-																																										0.00								-		-

				Balls								414.31												2,918.59																				205.00																						3,127.90								3,127.90		-

				Other																				-								-																																		0.00								-		-



				Freehold Amortisation - 3% pa																																11,646.59																														11,646.59								11,646.59		-

				Amortisation of Courts - 7 years																																10,565.99																														10,565.99								10,565.99		-

				Amortisation of Floodlights - 10 years																																13,029.44																														13,029.44								13,029.44		-

				Amortisation of Equipment - 5 years																																1,357.80																														1,357.80								1,357.80		-





				Rounding





				Total		639,146.26		639,146.26				5,029.69		5,029.69				29,655.50		29,655.50				248,039.86		248,039.86				181,000.20		181,000.20				36,599.82		36,599.82				205.00		205.00				5,225.31		5,225.31				31,040.88		31,040.88				3,025.46		3,025.46				(0.00)		673,382.75		677,131.46				102,049.08		98,300.37



						-						-						(0.00)						-						-						-						-						-						-						-								3,748.71						(3,748.71)

																																																																				0.00







bank statement download

		Number		Date		Amount		Memo

				01/10/2018		AFFINITY FOR BUSIN    17994374           DDR		-99.94

				01/10/2018		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR		-83

				01/10/2018		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO		-39.99

				02/10/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP		-78.96

				02/10/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-SEP        BBP		-698.77

				03/10/2018		MRS + MR RICE         COMEDYNIGHTRICE    BBP		30

				04/10/2018		DODD J+J              DODD HAXTON 10NOV  FT 		45

				04/10/2018		LOUGHREY SMC          COMEDY NIGHT       BGC		30

				04/10/2018		COLLINS MG+SI         S COLLINS COMEDY   FT 		30

				04/10/2018		WOOD MW&JC            Comedy J Wood      BGC		75

				05/10/2018		V Aitchison           Comedy night       BGC		30

				05/10/2018		DODD VA               COMEDY NIGHT DODD  FT 		30

				08/10/2018		BUZZACOTT MC&KL/CP    0033BUZ            BGC		30

				08/10/2018		SHERIDAN JM&DB        COMEDY NIGHT       BGC		30

				08/10/2018		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO		-78

				08/10/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO		-600

				08/10/2018		FRANKLING L M         COMEDY NIGHT       BBP		30

				09/10/2018		BEARPARK K M          Comedy show        BGC		15

				15/10/2018		K Ward                TONY Comedy night  BGC		105

				16/10/2018		HENLEY KATE           COMEDY EVE HENLEY  BGC		15

				16/10/2018		CHUBB FIRE+SECURIT    A/C 50924498       BBP		-85.92

				16/10/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/4/1088 BBP		-1200

				16/10/2018		ST ALBANS PLUMBING    INV 16820          BBP		-956.28

				16/10/2018		43HARPENDEN        REM 		33.22

				17/10/2018		S Lowe                SL- VISITOR FEES   BGC		13.5

				18/10/2018		TILLBROOKE R          GUEST FEES         FT 		324

				18/10/2018		DECLAN CARLEAN        ELTC 6 OCT BAR     BBP		-30

				19/10/2018		NPOWER                79011817700        DDR		-100.29

				22/10/2018		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007023482 DDR		-36.96

				25/10/2018		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          		-15.16

				25/10/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 SEP      BBP		-204

				25/10/2018		SIMON LOWE            JUNIORS 2018 JULY  BBP		-63

				25/10/2018		SIMON LOWE            JUNIORS 2018 SEP   BBP		-63

				25/10/2018		SIMON LOWE            GROUNDS SEP 2018   BBP		-362.5

				25/10/2018		SLAM SIGNS LTD        INV 8944           BBP		-78

				26/10/2018		FRANKS FORESTRY       INV 3453           BBP		-924

				30/10/2018		S Lowe                Comedy - Lowe x 4  BGC		60

				31/10/2018		J Pascal              Comedy night       BGC		30

				31/10/2018		HARTLEY AHC           COMEDY HARTLEY     BGC		30

				31/10/2018		K Ward                TONY COMEDY NIGHT  BGC		45

				31/10/2018		HALL SJ+FH            HALL COMEDY TKTS   FT 		60

				01/11/2018		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR		-83

				01/11/2018		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO		-39.99

				01/11/2018		Templeman Sylvia      TEMPLEMANCOMEDYNIG BGC		30

				02/11/2018		MOTTRAM RG     PBA    COMEDY NIGHT TICKE BGC		30

				05/11/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO		-600

				05/11/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-OCT        BBP		-563.61

				05/11/2018		TONY WARD             COMEDY NIGHT BAL   BBP		-750

				06/11/2018		DE KORT M+P           DEKORT COMEDY      BBP		60

				08/11/2018		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO		-78

				08/11/2018		DEARMAN B+S           B DEARMAN COMEDY   BBP		45

				12/11/2018		CAMPION PJ&PJ         COMEDYNIGHTCAMPION BGC		30

				16/11/2018		JUST RACKETS          INV 108            BBP		-557.57

				16/11/2018		DECLAN CARLEAN        ELTC 10 NOV 18 BAR BBP		-33.75

				16/11/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         HOT RACKETS        BBP		-75

				16/11/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         THANK U GIFTS      BBP		-101.95

				16/11/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         THANK U CARDS      BBP		-22.17

				16/11/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         COFFEE MAKER       BBP		-29.99

				16/11/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 OCT      BBP		-204

				16/11/2018		J CAMPION             COMEDY NT REFUND   BBP		-30

				20/11/2018		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007096051 DDR		-36.96

				26/11/2018		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          		-15.16

				03/12/2018		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR		-83

				03/12/2018		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO		-39.99

				03/12/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO		-600

				05/12/2018		HERTS LTA             ELTC REG           FT 		-770

				07/12/2018		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		-20

				07/12/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         THANK U GIFTS      BBP		-97.5

				07/12/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP		-160.11

				07/12/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/5/1096 BBP		-1800

				10/12/2018		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO		-78

				13/12/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-NOV        BBP		-642.57

				13/12/2018		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 01             BBP		-26151.6

				20/12/2018		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007172555 DDR		-36.96

				20/12/2018		PPL PRS LTD           01708854/SIN902233 BBP		-329.9

				20/12/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/6/1099 BBP		-1200

				27/12/2018		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          		-15.16

				31/12/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 NOVEMBER FT 		-192

				02/01/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-83

				02/01/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				03/01/2019		NPOWER                79011817700        DDR						-293.77

				07/01/2019		A Harrison            0096-HAR           BGC						360.81

				07/01/2019		S Holmes              0561-HOL           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		FAHRENHEIM T G        1264-FAH           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		M Kendall             0118-KEN           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		THORNTON P & G A      1289-THO           BGC						360.81

				07/01/2019		M Burley              1275-BUR           BGC						272.74

				07/01/2019		BAYNE JEKJECAA&J      1205-BAY           BGC						169.1

				07/01/2019		BRINDLEY OA BPO       1144-BRI           TFT						272.74

				07/01/2019		HOPPER RJ             1052-HOP           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		WEBSTER S             0493-WEB           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		Healey Philippa       1076-HEA           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		MOTTRAM RG     PBA    0334-MOT           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		WATANABE-G&GENOU      1283-GEN           BGC						453.15

				07/01/2019		TEMPLE R M   PBM      0575-TEM           BGC						560.88

				07/01/2019		ARBUTHNOTT ELSA       0626-ARB           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		BENSON PR+MR          0017-BEN           BBP						244.53

				07/01/2019		DODD VA               0368-DOD           BBP						324.9

				07/01/2019		JOHN MOORE            0006 MOO           BGC						25.65

				07/01/2019		BALAAM KL&K           20-74-12 1226-BAL  BGC						203.49

				07/01/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				07/01/2019		MrsCMArnsby           1128-ARN           STO						200.45

				07/01/2019		DEAN RN               1268-DEA           BGC						233.41

				07/01/2019		SOLANO A              1048-SOL           FT 						200.45

				07/01/2019		COMFORT P A & C J     0057-COM           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		MOTTRAM A&JR          0707-MOT           BGC						203.49

				07/01/2019		HOARE N F PTE         0097-HOA 2019 SUB  BBP						135.85

				07/01/2019		BERRY SM + ELC        0958-BER           BBP						286.42

				07/01/2019		SPENCER T+A           1251-SPE           BBP						200.45

				07/01/2019		NORMAN&CHAPPLE/CA     1161-CHA           BGC						339.43

				07/01/2019		DREW G                0481 DREW          BGC						244.53

				07/01/2019		V Mason               1206-MAS           BGC						84.55

				07/01/2019		PRYNN MR R J          0956-PRY           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		GARDINER R J S95      0242-GAR           BGC						466.83

				07/01/2019		COX R C               0678-COX           BBP						200.45

				07/01/2019		TOPHAM NJ & C         1107-TOP           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		PHILLIPS P&J          0156-PHI           BGC						135.85

				07/01/2019		L Behan               1195-BEH           BGC						453.15

				07/01/2019		Watkinson Mary        0204-WAT           BGC						456.57

				07/01/2019		JACOBS JS&PJ          1014-JAC           BGC						309.51

				07/01/2019		COONEY K D            1066-COO           BGC						229.14

				07/01/2019		MARTIN A J            1302-MAR           BGC						233.41

				07/01/2019		ASHTON IE+S           0019-ASH           BBP						244.53

				07/01/2019		WENHAM SC             0946-WEN           BGC						25.65

				07/01/2019		BUZZACOTT MC&KL/CP    0033BUZ            BGC						135.85

				07/01/2019		FYFE SE&DR            0968-BAR           BGC						360.81

				07/01/2019		G Parkes              0149-PAR           BGC						135.85

				07/01/2019		GREEN ML&J            1263-GRE           BGC						519.84

				07/01/2019		LUCKETT N P           0018-LUC           FT 						135.85

				07/01/2019		TROY GORDON           1225-GOR           BGC						200.45

				07/01/2019		COLLINS MG+SI         0826-COL           FT 						200.45

				07/01/2019		Horsford Robert       1300-HOR           BGC						135.85

				08/01/2019		MrsCLPetevinos        1307-PET           BGC						233.41

				08/01/2019		ANTHONEY SW&AM P      0506 ANT           BGC						200.45

				08/01/2019		POINTON FREDERICK     0159-POI           BGC						135.85

				08/01/2019		J Agg                 0930-AGG           BGC						466.83

				08/01/2019		M Brading-Miles       1230-BRA           BGC						84.55

				08/01/2019		Pankhurst David       1088-KOS           BGC						466.83

				08/01/2019		LOUGHREY SMC          1177-LOU           BGC						200.45

				08/01/2019		TYLER AG & DAC        1311-TYL           BGC						200.45

				08/01/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				08/01/2019		BRIERLEY N A          1147-BRI           BGC						200.45

				08/01/2019		FINCH J+J             1155-FIN           FT 						84.55

				08/01/2019		MR N PROVIS-EVANS     0846-PRO           BGC						360.81

				08/01/2019		LOUISA MCCABE         1132-mcc           BGC						84.55

				08/01/2019		TURNER P A            1257-SAW           BGC						360.81

				08/01/2019		SPARROW D N           1293-SPA           BGC						466.83

				08/01/2019		QUINN M D F           1246-QUI           FT 						143.45

				08/01/2019		S Bland               1260-BLA           BGC						253.93

				08/01/2019		WISE J N              1319-WIS           BGC						413.82

				08/01/2019		BENEDICTE MONTAGNI    1213-CLA           BGC						242.82

				08/01/2019		CRAVANZOLA  F         1168 CRA           FT 						272.74

				09/01/2019		NICOLAS G&SIM         1069-NIC           BGC						219.73

				09/01/2019		MR.K.C.& MRS.J.A.S    0180-SMI           BGC						135.85

				09/01/2019		LAUTERPACHT C         1068 LAU           BGC						200.45

				09/01/2019		MARGO GD   UG         0973-MAR           FT 						219.73

				10/01/2019		NICHOLA SAUNDERS      1276-Sau           BGC						84.55

				10/01/2019		DAVIES W C            1240-DAV           BGC						200.45

				10/01/2019		ANTONY WHETHERLY      0959 WHE           BGC						200.45

				10/01/2019		NYE DW                0146-NYE           BBP						200.45

				10/01/2019		ANNA FISHER           0599-FIS           BGC						200.45

				10/01/2019		ROYSTON DJ            0786-ROY           BBP						200.45

				10/01/2019		CROSBY SL&JA          1299-CRO           BGC						153.9

				10/01/2019		BOWMAN G/C            0709-BOW           BBP						200.45

				11/01/2019		ROBINSON G &N         1156-ROB           BGC						286.42

				11/01/2019		DE JONG E A & E A     1080-DE            BGC						84.55

				11/01/2019		PRING AP&PM           0876-PRI           BGC						200.45

				11/01/2019		BRIDGMAN B            0034 BRI           FT 						122.26

				11/01/2019		Justine Burnett       0909-BUR           BGC						214.7

				11/01/2019		HALL SJ+FH            0601HAL            BBP						505.3

				11/01/2019		MCGUINNES JBJJB&      1023-MCG           BGC						143.45

				11/01/2019		BALBINDER TATTAR      0677-TAT           BGC						200.45

				11/01/2019		DOYLE C&C/GCA/PCU     C DOYLE            BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		HARTLEY AHC           1296-HAR           BGC						360.81

				14/01/2019		KATHLEEN BEARPARK     0452 BEA           BGC						135

				14/01/2019		KATHLEEN BEARPARK     0452 BEA           BGC						0.85

				14/01/2019		ARGYLE B J      PP    1210-ARG           BGC						224.01

				14/01/2019		V Aitchison           0994-Ait           BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		Antrobus S&N          1315-ANT           BGC						466.83

				14/01/2019		GILL M S              1139-GIL           BGC						360.81

				14/01/2019		RADCLIFFE S D         0531-RAD           BGC						203.49

				14/01/2019		MCARDLE AJ/CP         0406-MCA           BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		SWEENEY MTL           1102-SWE           BGC						233.41

				14/01/2019		CRAMPHORN CJ          0605-CRA           BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		JOSEPHINE SIMPSON     ELT                BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		J Hesselink           0884-HES           BGC						25.65

				14/01/2019		A Verghese            1214-VER           BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		TWEDDLE K A           1115-TWE           BGC						200.45

				14/01/2019		P Whiting             1036-WHIT          BGC						84.55

				14/01/2019		CREE F                0961-CRE           BGC						84.55

				15/01/2019		D Sykes               0188 SYK           BGC						25.65

				15/01/2019		MR S B R TUTT         1134 - TUT         BGC						81.7

				15/01/2019		ASHDOWN KJ            1193-ASH           BGC						233.41

				16/01/2019		ROVICK E J            0685-ROV           BGC						200.45

				16/01/2019		Miesner Clare         1191-MIE           BGC						219.73

				16/01/2019		STEVENSN A&J          1250-STE           BGC						244.53

				16/01/2019		DODD J+J              0837-DOD           FT 						200.45

				16/01/2019		Peters K&P            1050-HAR           BGC						225.15

				16/01/2019		207409 20814636       0176 SEG           FT 						135.85

				16/01/2019		DE KORT M+P           0496-DE            BBP						360.81

				17/01/2019		OLIVIER VAN DER HA    1218-VAN           BGC						233.41

				17/01/2019		NEWNS JW&RL           1032-NEW           BGC						143.45

				17/01/2019		HICKS AND CO          INV 29354          BBP						-1020

				17/01/2019		WREN ELECTRICAL LT    INV 104771         BBP						-242.4

				17/01/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-DEC        BBP						-296.59

				17/01/2019		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-80

				17/01/2019		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 DEC      BBP						-192

				17/01/2019		HAXTON J&R            0988-HAX           BGC						286.42

				17/01/2019		KIM RENNIE            RENNIE             BGC						233.41

				17/01/2019		Gray E C              1145-GRA           BGC						348.84

				17/01/2019		A Lyon                1074-LYO           BGC						200.45

				17/01/2019		LEDGER JS + S         1057-LED           FT 						233.41

				17/01/2019		HODDER A              1312-HOD           BGC						306.94

				17/01/2019		KENWORTHY LE          1180-KEN           BGC						143.45

				18/01/2019		MF & HA HARRISON      0215-HAR           BBP						244.53

				18/01/2019		BERRY NL+GE           0647-BER           BBP						360.81

				18/01/2019		SMITH MA+GA PLB       1067-SMI           BBP						519.84

				21/01/2019		J Michalik            0363-MIC           BGC						200.45

				21/01/2019		MOTH C MR             0135 + 0394 MOT    BGC						302.66

				21/01/2019		MURRAY N C            1112-MUR           BGC						200.45

				21/01/2019		EDWARDS ME&RJ         1027-EDW           BGC						233.41

				21/01/2019		WALLER N & S  PP      0197-WAL           BGC						200.45

				21/01/2019		BRIGHT PS&LM          1034- BRI          BGC						84.55

				21/01/2019		ADAMS LC&LA           1042-ADA           BGC						229.14

				21/01/2019		CLARKE E J            CLARKE X3          BGC						202.35

				21/01/2019		GRIMBERG A & H        1106-GRI           BGC						143.45

				21/01/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007250343 DDR						-36.96

				21/01/2019		N N                   0554-NIC           STO						25.65

				21/01/2019		D COWAN               1297-COW           STO						135.85

				21/01/2019		R Ellis               1256 ELL           BGC						200.45

				21/01/2019		ANTHONY GREENBANK     1245 GRE           BGC						272.74

				21/01/2019		AUSTIN JB             0441 AUS           BGC						302.67

				21/01/2019		CRAMB E               1141-CRA           BGC						413.82

				21/01/2019		HERTS LTA             HAF ELLISWICK      BBP						-182

				21/01/2019		SMITH KG + JC         0666-SMI           BBP						135.85

				21/01/2019		A Merelie             0559-MER           BGC						505.3

				21/01/2019		SYBIL ROCHFORD        0682-ROC           BGC						135.85

				21/01/2019		ELGEY DT & RL         1234-ELG           BGC						233.41

				21/01/2019		Spittal Nicholas      1153-SPI           BGC						84.55

				21/01/2019		AW + JM RADGM         0162-RAD           FT 						200.45

				22/01/2019		PORTER & PORTER       0847-POR           BGC						233.41

				22/01/2019		PLUMER&PLUMER         0971-PLU           BGC						54.15

				22/01/2019		WOOD MW&JC            0603-WOO           BGC						200.45

				22/01/2019		C Mitchell            1207-MIT           BGC						409.54

				22/01/2019		GOODMAN D & K         1233 GOO           BGC						143.45

				23/01/2019		PHILIPPA ELLIS        090901 ELL         BGC						200.45

				23/01/2019		BACHMANN L E          1072-BAC           BGC						286.42

				23/01/2019		C Gardiner            0083-GAR           BGC						23.08

				24/01/2019		MRS + MR RICE         0016-RIC           BBP						135.85

				24/01/2019		BEASLEY A & S         1318-BEA           BGC						466.83

				24/01/2019		DAVID ROUGH           0644ROU            BGC						200.45

				25/01/2019		SEGAL & PERRY         0746-PER           BGC						143

				25/01/2019		THE RENT FA T         0939-CRO           FT 						229.14

				25/01/2019		TANTON N              1176-TAN           FT 						135.85

				25/01/2019		STYLES JE             0781-STY           BGC						89

				25/01/2019		HOWELL DJ&JE          0104-HOW           BGC						67.38

				25/01/2019		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          						-15.16

				25/01/2019		MARTIN H              1204-MAR           FT 						506.16

				25/01/2019		P Mcmahon             0985-MCM           BGC						200.45

				25/01/2019		ROBINS G & C          1183-ROB           BGC						360.81

				25/01/2019		Templeman Sylvia      0421-TEM           BGC						360.81

				25/01/2019		CURSON KA             1181-CUR           BGC						200.45

				25/01/2019		BILLINGHAM            1151-BIL           BGC						84.55

				25/01/2019		ADRIAN CHESTER        1174-CHE           BGC						233.41

				25/01/2019		JAMES RJ & B          1262-JAM           BGC						233.41

				25/01/2019		CASH G & CA  PP       0761-CAS           BGC						200.45

				25/01/2019		BRUCE A               1247-BRU           BGC						526.68

				25/01/2019		Lucas Claire          1217-LUC           BGC						286.42

				25/01/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 02             BBP						-30237.6

				25/01/2019		MILNES AR     ADGD    1270-MIL           BGC						200.45

				25/01/2019		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 5241           BBP						-81.6

				25/01/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/7/1101 BBP						-1200

				25/01/2019		A Wills               0207-WIL           BGC						340.29

				28/01/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100158             ASD						564.3

				28/01/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100158             ASD						564.3

				28/01/2019		J O                   1190-OAT           STO						200.45

				28/01/2019		Carr Marion           0891-CAR           BGC						25.65

				28/01/2019		D Murphy              1316-MUR           BGC						84.55

				28/01/2019		G Upton               0194-UPT           BGC						100.7

				28/01/2019		UNA HARRISON          1058HAR            BGC						143.45

				28/01/2019		Binnington Elizabe    1060-BIN           BGC						166.25

				28/01/2019		K Ward                0671-WAR           BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		P Ioannou             0217-IOA           BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		PARKIN ETW            1085-PAR           BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		KELLY J E       CP    1292-KEL           BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		VAUGHAN HARPER        1211HAR            BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		PIERRE HYMAS          0893HYM            BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		ZOE BROWN             0861 PUL           BGC						200.45

				28/01/2019		R Portlock            1179-POR           BGC						202.35

				28/01/2019		FLETCHER RG           0516-FLE           BGC						229.14

				28/01/2019		Neil Daniel           0993-NEI           BGC						229.14

				28/01/2019		HUNT DAVID   HUNT     1198-HUN           BGC						233.41

				28/01/2019		WILLIAM ORRISS-BAX    1291               BGC						276.16

				28/01/2019		J Paszynska           0341-PASZYNSKA     BGC						276.16

				28/01/2019		K Armstrong           0604-ARM           BGC						276.16

				28/01/2019		SHANKLAND A M /CP     0990-SHA           BGC						286.42

				28/01/2019		A Timmins             1093-TIM           BGC						286.42

				28/01/2019		Isted Richard         1126-IST           BGC						286.42

				28/01/2019		WRIGHT & SKINNER      1252-WRI           BGC						286.42

				28/01/2019		SHERIDAN JM&DB        0008-SHE           BGC						302.67

				28/01/2019		PHILIPPA HOOD         1288-HOO           BGC						360.81

				28/01/2019		MACQUEEN M            1029-MAC           BGC						413.82

				28/01/2019		TEMPLE SP&DS          1309-TEM           BGC						483.82

				28/01/2019		MADDOCK GC            1242-MAD           BGC						506.16

				28/01/2019		46HARPENDEN           100157             REM						2193.73

				28/01/2019		PHILLIPS LM           0546-PHI           BBP						253.93

				28/01/2019		DEARMAN B+S           1100-DEA           BBP						360.81

				28/01/2019		ANSTEE S              1184-ANS           BBP						233.41

				28/01/2019		RODRIGUES + M         1158-BAR           FT 						202.35

				28/01/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100158             REV						-564.3

				29/01/2019		KENNEDY R J & B       BEV/OLLIE KENNEDY  BGC						84.55

				29/01/2019		THREAPLETON LJ        1208 PLA           BGC						143.45

				29/01/2019		G Mintoft             0852-MIN           BGC						200.45

				29/01/2019		S Owen                0902-OWE           BGC						200.45

				29/01/2019		JOHNSON TPF           1127-JOH           BGC						200.45

				29/01/2019		WAY PH&MA             0995-WAY           BGC						200.45

				29/01/2019		MESSETT G C           1254-MES           BGC						233.41

				29/01/2019		HUGHESMAN J K C       0382-HUG           BGC						276.16

				29/01/2019		E Holman              0945-HOL           BGC						360.81

				29/01/2019		KENNETH MICHIE        1222MIC            BGC						466.83

				29/01/2019		COLEBY ME&EA          1103-COL           FT 						200.45

				29/01/2019		MAHON TJ              0593-MAH           BBP						252.22

				29/01/2019		WREN MJ+MM            0903-WRE           FT 						306.1

				29/01/2019		JAQUEMET MB           1143-JAQ           FT 						169.1

				30/01/2019		L M                   0124-MAC           STO						200.45

				30/01/2019		GORDON WRIGHT         0485WRI            BGC						76.95

				30/01/2019		CHRISTOPHER EAGLES    1105EAG            BGC						81.7

				30/01/2019		B Scrace              0718-SCR           BGC						106.4

				30/01/2019		S Lowe                0656-LOW           BGC						117.8

				30/01/2019		K Sharp               1110-SHA           BGC						143.45

				30/01/2019		DENNY K               1071-DEN           BGC						189.9

				30/01/2019		PROBYN MR A           0924-PRO           BGC						200.45

				30/01/2019		BRENNAN J             TENNIS FEES        BGC						200.45

				30/01/2019		Hill Katie            0787-HIL           BGC						200.45

				30/01/2019		THOMAS A C            1178-THO Anna      BGC						200.45

				30/01/2019		ARBUTHNOTT HJH        0477-ARB           BGC						462.55

				30/01/2019		CLARK A+V PLF         1003-CLA           BBP						225.15

				30/01/2019		SIMPSON J+K           0792-SIM           FT 						306.94

				31/01/2019		A D                   0444-DOR           STO						360.81

				31/01/2019		DE MARCHIS F & P      1111-DE            BGC						84.55

				31/01/2019		COLLINS AJ&A          1209COL            BGC						84.55

				31/01/2019		SUSAN COVE            1186 COV           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		SUSAN COVE            1182 SMI           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		J Jim                 1049-JIM           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		TERRY ALLEYNE         0897-ALL           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		HODDINOTT ANF&RS      0711-HOD           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		AMOTT JAMES           1164-AMO           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		CRAIG MSMNG&MS        1172-CRA           BGC						200.45

				31/01/2019		TREENA DUNLEA-PEAT    1087DUN            BGC						233.41

				31/01/2019		Wake Helen            1075-WAK           BGC						233.41

				31/01/2019		G Boon                1137-BOON          BGC						286.42

				31/01/2019		GILLEN JS&AJ          0674 - GIL         BGC						306.94

				31/01/2019		CARLEAN DJ & SC       0785-CAR           BGC						360.81

				31/01/2019		OGRAM&LIPSET          1219-LIP           BGC						466.83

				31/01/2019		FRANKLING L M         0237-FRA           BBP						200.45

				31/01/2019		DAMLE SD              1241-DAM           BBP						200.45

				31/01/2019		BARKER A G            1317-BAR           FT 						200.45

				01/02/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				01/02/2019		V Dale                0221-DAL           BGC						25.65

				01/02/2019		H Lyons-Montgomery    1235-LYO           BGC						84.55

				01/02/2019		HALLOS R              1304-HAL           BGC						200.45

				01/02/2019		0952 MAS              0952 MAS           BGC						233.41

				01/02/2019		S Pascal              0944-PAS           BGC						360.81

				01/02/2019		PIKAL +LEACH          0377-PIK           BBP						200.45

				01/02/2019		MCCABE + MCCA         1033-MCC           FT 						540.36

				01/02/2019		RULE CP CIIC          1200-RUL           FT 						519.84

				04/02/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				04/02/2019		RADCLIFFE S D         0746-PER           BGC						2.35

				04/02/2019		MARTIN C D            0672-MAR           BGC						536.08

				04/02/2019		REED ECH              0760-REED          BGC						547.2

				04/02/2019		THAKRAR K + R         1175-THA           FT 						151

				05/02/2019		K Ward                0671-WAR           BGC						230.36

				05/02/2019		42HARPENDEN           100159             REM						1231.01

				07/02/2019		TWEDDLE K A           1115-TWE           BGC						85.98

				07/02/2019		Lucas Claire          1217-LUC           BGC						250.4

				08/02/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				08/02/2019		FAHRENHEIM T G        1264-FAH           BGC						230.36

				11/02/2019		J Harrison            1059-HAR           BGC						245.7

				12/02/2019		GAFFNEY D Z           ELLISWICK LTC      BBP						27

				13/02/2019		309390 00521988       0349-BAR           BGC						143

				13/02/2019		GUISE J + D           1306-GUI           FT 						325.8

				15/02/2019		JOHN STYLES           REFUND OF FEES     BBP						-4.45

				15/02/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-27.98

				15/02/2019		BEN WOOD              TEAM FEES          BBP						-72

				15/02/2019		JW WATHEN             ELLISWICK DINNER+D BBP						-100

				15/02/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         HERTS SUMMER LGE   BBP						-140

				15/02/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-JAN        BBP						-262.5

				15/02/2019		DENNY K               1071-DEN           BGC						21.1

				18/02/2019		GILL M N              0780-GIL           BGC						211

				18/02/2019		Knight Deborah        1189-KNI           BGC						245.7

				20/02/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007330033 DDR						-36.96

				22/02/2019		MCKIE SC              0816-MCK           BGC						211

				22/02/2019		CREGAN R M            1039-CRE           BGC						245.7

				22/02/2019		SABEY R               1133-SAB           FT 						73

				25/02/2019		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          						-15.16

				25/02/2019		HARPENDEN COMMN GC    ELTC DINNER DANCE  FT 						-200

				25/02/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100161             ASD						292.5

				25/02/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100160             ASD						701.25

				25/02/2019		TROY GORDON           1225-GOR           BGC						19.28

				25/02/2019		SHEPHERD CM           1038-SHE SOCIAL    BGC						27

				25/02/2019		MR + MRS LANE         1301-LAN           FT 						379.8

				26/02/2019		MRS C E & MR J A H    1314-HOW           BGC						89

				26/02/2019		PEACO&AA              1152-PEA           BGC						89

				26/02/2019		T Sutton              1030-SUT           BGC						245.7

				26/02/2019		PAUL HUNT             0348 HUN           BGC						559.8

				26/02/2019		MCILWAINE DE+C P      1120 - MCI         BBP						287.1

				26/02/2019		BARNES P+CA           PAUL BARNES        FT 						143

				27/02/2019		DOWNES NA&A           1055-DOW           BGC						89

				27/02/2019		HOLDER HC             1298-HOL           BGC						135

				27/02/2019		DAVENPORT MARK   D    0719-DAV           BGC						245.7

				27/02/2019		BELDERBOS AA+CJ       0533-BEL           BBP						27

				28/02/2019		M MURRAY              TENNIS 1285-MUR    STO						211

				28/02/2019		Crowson L             1216-CRO           BGC						151

				28/02/2019		WATERS N A            0352-WAT           BGC						211

				28/02/2019		HENLEY KATE           1308-HEN           BGC						211

				28/02/2019		HAZLEY-PAYNE&HAZ      1079-HAZ           BGC						245.7

				28/02/2019		RICHARD GOOD          1212-GOO - MEMBER  FT 						89

				01/03/2019		TV LICENCE DDA        2320739234         DDR						-150.5

				01/03/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				01/03/2019		DEBORAH TEMPLE        ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-25

				01/03/2019		ST ALBANS PLUMBING    INV 16994          BBP						-176.4

				01/03/2019		V NDLOUVU             ELTC CLEAN FEB 19  BBP						-192

				01/03/2019		SALLY RADCLIFFE       ELTC SHOETAGS      BBP						-219.1

				01/03/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-FEB        BBP						-263.36

				01/03/2019		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2019 FEB      BBP						-264

				01/03/2019		FRANKS FORESTRY       INV 3675           BBP						-702

				01/03/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/8/1104 BBP						-1200

				01/03/2019		CRITCHLEY J           1236-FTE           BGC						151

				01/03/2019		TURNER L J            1295-TUR           BGC						181

				01/03/2019		TROTMAN J S           1303-TRO           BGC						211

				01/03/2019		C Rainsford           1199-MAR           BGC						211

				01/03/2019		BELDERBOS AA+CJ       0533-BEL           BBP						209

				04/03/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				06/03/2019		REBEKAH INGALL        2019 MEMBERSHIP    BGC						211

				06/03/2019		DAINTON               0208-HOM           FT 						211

				08/03/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				08/03/2019		M Marriott            1244-MAR           BGC						518.4

				08/03/2019		P R + D WILLS         1232-WIL           FT 						89

				11/03/2019		BARNABY MAGER         1010MAG            BGC						245.7

				14/03/2019		PUNTER A              0513-PUN           BGC						27

				15/03/2019		A BELDERBOS           ELTC REFUND        BBP						-20.1

				15/03/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         2019 03 DATCHWORTH BBP						-24

				15/03/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-27.98

				15/03/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-39.29

				15/03/2019		HICKS AND CO          INV 29949          BBP						-235

				15/03/2019		JUST RACKETS          INV 141            BBP						-590.4

				15/03/2019		BEN WOOD              INV APR-SEP18      BBP						-1114

				18/03/2019		J HESSELINK           CLOSE BROS POSTAGE BBP						-7.3

				18/03/2019		BEN WOOD              INV OCT 18-MAR 19  BBP						-2338

				18/03/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 03             BBP						-47827.2

				18/03/2019		44HARPENDEN           100163             REM						672.8

				18/03/2019		44HARPENDEN           100162             REM						1743.58

				20/03/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007405562 DDR						-36.96

				21/03/2019		BUCKLEY D E           Buckley            BGC						561.2

				25/03/2019		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          						-19.78

				26/03/2019		43HARPENDEN           100164             REM						2137.4

				27/03/2019		PHILLIPS L D          Phillips           BGC						9

				29/03/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-43.58

				29/03/2019		V NDLOUVU             ELTC CLEAN MAR 19  BBP						-220.99

				29/03/2019		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 5354           BBP						-269.93

				29/03/2019		PPL PRS LTD           01708854/SIN101080 BBP						-340.19

				29/03/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/9/1107 BBP						-1200

				01/04/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-81.72

				01/04/2019		AFFINITY FOR BUSIN    17994374           DDR						-77.26

				01/04/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				01/04/2019		A Tice                TICE               BGC						70.45

				01/04/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100165             ASD						1247.4

				01/04/2019		M1 HARPENDEN          100166             ASD						301.05

				02/04/2019		NPOWER                79011817700        DDR						-10940.73

				02/04/2019		D Taylor              BRIDGE SECTION     BGC						328.41

				02/04/2019		J Benson              JON BENSON         BGC						100.8

				02/04/2019		S Dunn                DUNN               BGC						281

				02/04/2019		NPOWER                79011817700        UNP						10940.73

				03/04/2019		A Harrison            Joshua             BGC						55.8

				05/04/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-MAR        BBP						-381.2

				05/04/2019		SALLY RADCLIFFE       D TOOKEY VOUCHER   BBP						-100

				05/04/2019		SEVENS CASINO NTS     HARPENDEN COM GC   BBP						-75

				05/04/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-21.96

				05/04/2019		J RICKERTY            ELTC PROSECCO      BBP						-239.05

				08/04/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				08/04/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				09/04/2019		NPOWER                79011817700        DDR						-10940.73

				09/04/2019		NPOWER                79011817700        UNP						10940.73

				09/04/2019		42HARPENDEN           100167             REM						3851.2

				09/04/2019		42HARPENDEN           100168             REM						139.5

				23/04/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007489628 DDR						-38.4

				24/04/2019		T W ELECTRICAL LTD    INV ELLIS001       BBP						-124.9

				24/04/2019		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC FRIDGE+D/W    BBP						-548

				24/04/2019		HERTS LTA             WIM TKTS ELLISWICK BBP						-1486

				24/04/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-43.22

				25/04/2019		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          						-19.78

				29/04/2019		L Behan               M                  BGC						150

				29/04/2019		44HARPENDEN           100170             REM						286.2

				29/04/2019		44HARPENDEN           100169             REM						1881.71

				30/04/2019		O'MAHONY DL           DEBORAH OMAHONY    BGC						519.8

				01/05/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-85

				01/05/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				02/05/2019		ELLISWICK LAWN TEN    CBL                BGC						30000

				03/05/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-8.87

				03/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-51.49

				03/05/2019		V NDLOUVU             ELTC CLEAN APR 19  BBP						-216

				03/05/2019		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 5396           BBP						-270.72

				03/05/2019		JUST RACKETS          INV 152            BBP						-589.82

				03/05/2019		T W ELECTRICAL LTD    INV ELLIS002       BBP						-695.45

				03/05/2019		T W ELECTRICAL LTD    INV ELLIS003       BBP						-738

				03/05/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-APR        BBP						-1142.22

				03/05/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INV 493/10/1112    BBP						-1200

				03/05/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 04             BBP						-42789.6

				07/05/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				07/05/2019		NEIL DR&CM            CATHERINE NEIL     BGC						70

				08/05/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				10/05/2019		ZONE MARKETING        INV 8192276        BBP						-47.29

				10/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-80

				10/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-273.6

				10/05/2019		BROOKLANDS FLOORNG    INV 1149           BBP						-6171.6

				13/05/2019		MrCPD'angiola         1331-DAN           STO						217.6

				13/05/2019		DOWN M + DOWN         DOWNES             FT 						8.8

				14/05/2019		TROPHIES MEDALS       INV BA689          BBP						-241.46

				15/05/2019		JAMES ROYSTON         JIM ROYSTON        BGC						303.42

				17/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC STAFF COSTS   BBP						-6

				17/05/2019		SALLY RADCLIFFE       ELTC STAFF COSTS   BBP						-75

				17/05/2019		DRAINCARE             INV 101420         BBP						-156

				17/05/2019		SLAM SIGNS LTD        INV 9592           BBP						-228

				17/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC COSTCO        BBP						-271.23

				17/05/2019		FIRE GUARD SERVICE    INV 16698          BBP						-300

				17/05/2019		T W ELECTRICAL LTD    INV ELLIS004       BBP						-341.93

				17/05/2019		BEN WOOD              INV APR-JUN 19     BBP						-964.5

				20/05/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007558338 DDR						-38.4

				20/05/2019		K Ward                WARD WINE TASTING  BGC						30

				20/05/2019		K Ward                WARD DINNER DANCE  BGC						40

				23/05/2019		Healey Philippa       1076-HEA           BGC						101.05

				24/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC DBS           BBP						-25

				24/05/2019		B AUSTIN              K WARD WINE TASTIN BBP						-30

				24/05/2019		ERIC ROVICK           ELTC SADC LICENCE  BBP						-89

				24/05/2019		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 5522           BBP						-198

				28/05/2019		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          						-19.78

				28/05/2019		SHEPHERD CM           SHEPHERD WINETASTE BGC						15

				28/05/2019		V Aitchison           victoriawinetastin BGC						15

				28/05/2019		SHERIDAN JM&DB        WINE-SHERIDAN      BGC						30

				28/05/2019		BALAAM KL&K           WINE TASTING KEITH BGC						30

				28/05/2019		SIMON HUNTLEY         1338 huntley       BGC						30

				28/05/2019		MACQUEEN M            DINNER DANCE MANDY BGC						40

				28/05/2019		DOWDALL EF RES06      DOWDALL T & E      BGC						40

				28/05/2019		Dinham Jonathan       DIN/DANCE LIDIA D  BGC						50

				28/05/2019		SUSAN COVE            DINNER DANCE TRUDY BGC						50

				28/05/2019		SUSAN COVE            DINNERDANCE S COVE BGC						50

				29/05/2019		MR N PROVIS-EVANS     DINNER DANCE NEFYN BGC						100

				30/05/2019		MACQUEEN M            WINE TASTING MANDY BGC						22.5

				31/05/2019		42HARPENDEN           100171             REM						1572.2

				03/06/2019		S Lowe                SL visitor fees    BGC						121.5

				03/06/2019		BENSON PR+MR          DINNERDANCE BENSON BBP						40

				03/06/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				03/06/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				03/06/2019		EBBELS DL             WINE TASTING EBBEL FT 						30

				03/06/2019		B AUSTIN              WINE TASTINGS      BBP						-172.5

				05/06/2019		ELLISWICK LAWN TEN    CBL                BGC						30000

				05/06/2019		ABACUS LIGHTING       INV 90135319       BBP						-3111.9

				05/06/2019		NPOWER LTD            79011817700        BBP						-8274

				05/06/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         LTA LEAG FEES      BBP						-108

				05/06/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-55.98

				05/06/2019		V NDLOUVU             ELTC CLEAN MAY 19  BBP						-324

				05/06/2019		SLAM SIGNS LTD        INV 9661           BBP						-57.6

				05/06/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-MAY        BBP						-713.4

				05/06/2019		HARPENDEN SECURITY    INV 03-06-19       BBP						-470

				07/06/2019		M Murray              Dinner dance       BGC						40

				07/06/2019		A Doran               DD  Doran          BGC						50

				07/06/2019		ANNA FISHER           0599-FIS           BGC						50

				10/06/2019		DOWDALL EF RES06      DOWDALL T &amp; E      BGC						60

				10/06/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				11/06/2019		THORNTON P &amp; G A      THORNTON DD        BGC						100

				12/06/2019		BERRY NL+GE           DINDANCE NEIL GILL FT 						40

				13/06/2019		HERTS LTA             ELLISWICK LTC      BBP						-120

				18/06/2019		JAMES ROYSTON         JIM ROYSTON        BGC						12.28

				20/06/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007644300 DDR						-38.4

				25/06/2019		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          						-19.78

				28/06/2019		42HARPENDEN           100172             REM						755

				28/06/2019		R GOODWIN             ELLISWICK LTC      BBP						-816.8

				01/07/2019		JAQUEMET MB           1143-JAQ           BBP						102.3

				01/07/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-9.76

				01/07/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-118.32

				01/07/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-116.96

				01/07/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				02/07/2019		42HARPENDEN           100173             REM						302.2

				03/07/2019		HOWDEN UK GROUP       CL 632999 2019-20  BBP						-2351.28

				03/07/2019		JUST RACKETS          INV 157            BBP						-590.4

				03/07/2019		SG GEMMELL LTD        REF 12833          BBP						-338.29

				03/07/2019		V NDLOUVU             ELTC CLEAN JUN 19  BBP						-288

				08/07/2019		SPORTS BOOKER LTD     ELLISWICK-SPORTS-B STO						-78

				08/07/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				08/07/2019		SUSAN COVE            ELTC DINNER REFUND BBP						-100

				08/07/2019		P BENSON              ELTC DINNER REFUND BBP						-40

				08/07/2019		N BERRY               ELTC DINNER REFUND BBP						-40

				08/07/2019		M MURRAY              ELTC DINNER REFUND BBP						-40

				09/07/2019		44HARPENDEN           100174             REM						400

				12/07/2019		A DORAN               ELTC DINNER REFUND BBP						-50

				12/07/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-JUN        BBP						-337.5

				12/07/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         LTA KNOCKOUT       BBP						-40

				12/07/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 05             BBP						-15746.86

				12/07/2019		ELLISWICK LAWN TEN    CBL                BGC						5000

				15/07/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INV 493/11/1115    BBP						-1200

				15/07/2019		ST ALBANS COUNCIL     WK/201901252       BBP						-180

				15/07/2019		T W ELECTRICAL LTD    INV ELLIS005       BBP						-67.5

				22/07/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007731108 DDR						-38.4

				25/07/2019		CASTLE WATER LTD      TW0420846028          						-19.78

				25/07/2019		P THORNTON            DD REFUND          BBP						-100

				25/07/2019		AEG TEACHWALL         INV C2192          BBP						-480

				25/07/2019		BEN WOOD              INV JUL-SEP 19     BBP						-2100

				01/08/2019		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR						-122.36

				01/08/2019		C PENNINGTON          ELTC WEBMAINTNCE   STO						-39.99

				02/08/2019		42HARPENDEN           100301             REM						200

				02/08/2019		ROBINSON M            1332-ROB           BBP						78.5

				05/08/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600

				05/08/2019		V NDLOUVU             ELTC CLEAN JULY 19 BBP						-288

				06/08/2019		ELLISWICK LAWN TEN    CBL                BGC						5000

				07/08/2019		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-72.05

				07/08/2019		DEBORAH TEMPLE        ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-82.5

				07/08/2019		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-142.5

				07/08/2019		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 5664           BBP						-144.54

				07/08/2019		PHS GROUP             INV 66729778       BBP						-262.51

				07/08/2019		JUST RACKETS          INV 161            BBP						-590.4

				07/08/2019		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 19-JUL        BBP						-767.4

				07/08/2019		NICOLAS G&amp						164.5

				14/08/2019		SIMON LOWE            JUNIORS 19/07/19   BBP						-252

				14/08/2019		NPOWER LTD            79011817700        BBP						-391

				16/08/2019		NICK AVES             HER13 ELLISWICKLTC BBP						-84

				20/08/2019		ZEN INTERNET LTD      001378940007808621 DDR						-38.4

				20/08/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       493121120          FT 						-1395.74

				27/08/2019		CASTLE WATER LTD      TW0420846028       DDR						-19.78





Cashbook

		ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

		CASH BOOK FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019																												537.25



				Key		Not analysed		Cancelled				agreed to statement

				Date		Description		No		Cash		Bank Current		Bank Deposit		Close Brothers		Invoice Rec'd		Interest Rec'd		Membership Fees		Bar		Socials		Coaching		Visitor Fees		Capex		LTA Fees		Clubhouse Expenses		Tournament Fees		Match Fees		Website		Rates		Electric		Misc		Legal & Prof		Grounds Maintenance		Coaching Retainer		Printing, Phone & Post		Insurance		Interest Paid		Balls		Court resurfacing 1-3				check

				10/01/2018				b/f 		£189.35		£77,085.67		£0.00		£101,448.02



		Oct		16/10/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/4/1088 BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		Dec		07/12/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/5/1096 BBP						-1800																				1800																																				0.00

		Dec		13/12/2018		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 01             BBP						-26151.6																				26151.6																																				0.00

		Dec		20/12/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/6/1099 BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		Jan		25/01/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 02             BBP						-30237.6																				30237.6																																				0.00

		Jan		25/01/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/7/1101 BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		Mar		01/03/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/8/1104 BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		Mar		18/03/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 03             BBP						-47827.2																				47827.2																																				0.00

		Mar		29/03/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/9/1107 BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		May		03/05/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INV 493/10/1112    BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		May		03/05/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 04             BBP						-42789.6																				42789.6																																				0.00

		May		10/05/2019		BROOKLANDS FLOORNG    INV 1149           BBP						-6171.6																				6171.6																																				0.00

		Jul		12/07/2019		SOUTHDOWN BUILDING    INV 05             BBP						-15746.86																				15746.86																																				0.00

		Jul		15/07/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       INV 493/11/1115    BBP						-1200																				1200																																				0.00

		Jul		25/07/2019		AEG TEACHWALL         INV C2192          BBP						-480																				480																																				0.00

		Aug		20/08/2019		REID ARCHITECTS       493121120          FT 						-1395.74																				1395.74																																				0.00

																																																																				0.00



		Carried Forward								189.35		3,674.71		-		26,846.13		-		(398.11)		(93,786.77)		(800.00)		(218.41)		252.00		(5,075.72)		181,000.20		1,097.00		21,180.53		580.44		444.00		1,337.88		1,067.38		9,059.06		2,743.52		1,255.00		11,319.52		11,226.00		459.46		2,351.28		-		2,918.59		-		-		£0.00

																																										 

																																										 







		Oct								-		(4,707.05)		-		-		-		-		£0.00		-		(720.00)		-		(370.72)		1,200.00		-		2,148.26		-		-		117.99		83.00		100.29		-		-		1,985.27		126.00		36.96		-		-		-		-

		Nov								-		(3,026.15)		-		-		-		-		£0.00		-		585.00		-		-		-		-		882.90		75.00		-		117.99		83.00		-		124.12		-		563.61		-		36.96		-		-		557.57		-

		Dec								-		(32,216.79)		-		-		-		-		£0.00		-		-		-		-		29,151.60		770.00		1,317.17		-		-		117.99		83.00		-		97.50		-		642.57		-		36.96		-		-		-		-

		Jan								-		27,592.32		-		-		-		-		-£62,271.39		-		-		-		-		31,437.60		182.00		1,211.16		-		-		117.99		83.00		293.77		-		1,020.00		296.59		-		36.96		-		-		-		-

		Feb								-		10,051.05		-		207.90		-		(207.90)		-£11,623.64		-		300.00		-		-		-		-		643.14		-		212.00		117.99		-		-		-		-		262.50		-		36.96		-		-		-		-

		Mar								-		(50,875.97)		-		-		-		-		-£7,368.98		-		-		-		(3,448.00)		50,227.20		25.00		2,344.64		24.00		-		117.99		-		-		219.10		235.00		965.36		6,900.00		44.26		-		-		590.40		-

		Apr								-		5,258.84		-		-		-		-		-£8,884.91		-		(253.41)		-		-		-		-		1,696.91		-		-		117.99		158.98		-		1,486.00		-		381.20		-		38.40		-		-		-		-

		May								-		(25,246.38)		-		(30,000.00)		-		-		-£2,273.07		-		(512.50)		-		(1,135.50)		50,161.20		-		4,691.36		241.46		-		117.99		85.00		-		-		-		1,142.22		2,100.00		38.40		-		-		589.82		-

		Jun								-		16,298.43		-		(30,000.00)		-		-		-£767.28		-		(237.50)		-		(121.50)		-		120.00		1,527.36		-		108.00		117.99		-		8,274.00		816.80		-		3,825.30		-		38.40		-		-		-		-

		Jul								-		(19,306.54)		-		(5,000.00)		-		-		-£404.50		(400.00)		370.00		-		-		17,426.86		-		1,493.57		-		40.00		117.99		245.04		-		-		-		337.50		2,100.00		38.40		2,351.28		-		590.40		-

		Aug								-		149.83		-		(5,000.00)		-		-		-£243.00		(200.00)		-		252.00		-		1,395.74		-		1,611.88		-		84.00		39.99		122.36		391.00		-		-		767.40		-		38.40		-		-		590.40		-

		Sep								-		2,617.45		-		(4,809.79)		-		(190.21)		£50.00		(200.00)		250.00		-		-		-		-		1,612.18		239.98		-		117.99		124.00		-		-		-		150.00		-		38.40		-		-		-		-

										-

		YTD Oct								0.00		(4,707.05)		-		-				-		£0.00		-		(720.00)		-		(370.72)		1,200.00		-		2,148.26		-		-		117.99		83.00		100.29		-		-		1,985.27		126.00		36.96		-		-		-		-

		YTD Nov								0.00		(7,733.20)		-		-				-		£0.00		-		(135.00)		-		(370.72)		1,200.00		-		3,031.16		75.00		-		235.98		166.00		100.29		124.12		-		2,548.88		126.00		73.92		-		-		557.57		-

		YTD Dec								0.00		(39,949.99)		-		-				-		£0.00		-		(135.00)		-		(370.72)		30,351.60		770.00		4,348.33		75.00		-		353.97		249.00		100.29		221.62		-		3,191.45		126.00		110.88		-		-		557.57		-

		YTD Jan								0.00		(12,357.67)		-		-				-		-£62,271.39		-		(135.00)		-		(370.72)		61,789.20		952.00		5,559.49		75.00		-		471.96		332.00		394.06		221.62		1,020.00		3,488.04		126.00		147.84		-		-		557.57		-

		YTD Feb								0.00		(2,306.62)		-		207.90				(207.90)		-£73,895.03		-		165.00		-		(370.72)		61,789.20		952.00		6,202.63		75.00		212.00		589.95		332.00		394.06		221.62		1,020.00		3,750.54		126.00		184.80		-		-		557.57		-

		YTD Mar								0.00		(53,182.59)		-		207.90				(207.90)		-£81,264.01		-		165.00		-		(3,818.72)		112,016.40		977.00		8,547.27		99.00		212.00		707.94		332.00		394.06		440.72		1,255.00		4,715.90		7,026.00		229.06		-		-		1,147.97		-

		YTD Apr								0.00		(47,923.75)		-		207.90				(207.90)		-£90,148.92		-		(88.41)		-		(3,818.72)		112,016.40		977.00		10,244.18		99.00		212.00		825.93		490.98		394.06		1,926.72		1,255.00		5,097.10		7,026.00		267.46		-		-		1,147.97		-

		YTD May								0.00		(73,170.13)		-		(29,792.10)				(207.90)		-£92,421.99		-		(600.91)		-		(4,954.22)		162,177.60		977.00		14,935.54		340.46		212.00		943.92		575.98		394.06		1,926.72		1,255.00		6,239.32		9,126.00		305.86		-		-		1,737.79		-

		YTD Jun								0.00		(56,871.70)		-		(59,792.10)				(207.90)		-£93,189.27		-		(838.41)		-		(5,075.72)		162,177.60		1,097.00		16,462.90		340.46		320.00		1,061.91		575.98		8,668.06		2,743.52		1,255.00		10,064.62		9,126.00		344.26		-		-		1,737.79		-

		YTD Jul								0.00		(76,178.24)		-		(64,792.10)				(207.90)		-£93,593.77		(400.00)		(468.41)		-		(5,075.72)		179,604.46		1,097.00		17,956.47		340.46		360.00		1,179.90		821.02		8,668.06		2,743.52		1,255.00		10,402.12		11,226.00		382.66		2,351.28		-		2,328.19		-

		YTD Aug								0.00		(76,028.41)		-		(69,792.10)		-		(207.90)		-£93,836.77		(600.00)		(468.41)		252.00		(5,075.72)		181,000.20		1,097.00		19,568.35		340.46		444.00		1,219.89		943.38		9,059.06		2,743.52		1,255.00		11,169.52		11,226.00		421.06		2,351.28		-		2,918.59		-

		YTD Sep								0.00		(73,410.96)		-		(74,601.89)		-		(398.11)		-£93,786.77		(800.00)		(218.41)		252.00		(5,075.72)		181,000.20		1,097.00		21,180.53		580.44		444.00		1,337.88		1,067.38		9,059.06		2,743.52		1,255.00		11,319.52		11,226.00		459.46		2,351.28		-		2,918.59		-



		Cash Book balance																Total		-		£0.00		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

		YTD Oct								189.35		72,378.62		-		101,448.02		174,015.99

		YTD Nov								189.35		69,352.47		-		101,448.02		170,989.84								125,734.80		(13,038.25)

		YTD Dec								189.35		37,135.68		-		101,448.02		138,773.05								(40,630.57)

		YTD Jan								189.35		64,728.00		-		101,448.02		166,365.37

		YTD Feb								189.35		74,779.05		-		101,655.92		176,624.32

		YTD Mar								189.35		23,903.08		-		101,655.92		125,748.35

		YTD Apr								189.35		29,161.92		-		101,655.92		131,007.19

		YTD May								189.35		3,915.54		-		71,655.92		75,760.81

		YTD Jun								189.35		20,213.97		-		41,655.92		62,059.24

		YTD Jul								189.35		907.43		-		36,655.92		37,752.70

		YTD Aug								189.35		1,057.26		-		31,655.92		32,902.53

		YTD Sep								189.35		3,674.71		-		26,846.13		30,710.19



																																		Office Mgr		7,200.00		7,200.00		-

																																		Cleaning		2,908.99		2,434.00		(474.99)

																																		Fire Safety		385.92				(385.92)

																																		Licences		933.20		576.60		(356.60)

																																		Winners boards		363.60		2,274.00		1,910.40

																																		Plumbing		1,442.86		108.00		(1,334.86)

																																		Electrical works		2,558.18		477.60		(2,080.58)

																																		Clubhouse Supplies		1,834.38		572.33		(1,262.05)

																																		Security		1,434.79				(1,434.79)

																																		Unexplained		1,824.19		847.22		(976.97)



																																				19,061.92		14,489.75		(6,396.36)







Bank recs

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB								ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				BANK RECONCILIATION								BANK RECONCILIATION																BANK RECONCILIATION																BANK RECONCILIATION																BANK RECONCILIATION																BANK RECONCILIATION





						31-Oct-18								30-Nov-18								30-Oct-18								31-Dec-18								30-Nov-18								31-Jan-19								31-Dec-18								28-Feb-19								28-Jan-19								31-Mar-19								30-Apr-19								05/31/19								06/30/19								07/31/19								08/31/19								09/30/18

				Current Account 		72,378.62						Current Account 		69,352.47						Current Account 		92,970.09						Current Account 		37,135.68						Current Account 		96,371.02						Current Account 		64,728.00						Current Account 		88,570.38						Current Account 		74,779.05						Current Account 		49,047.07						Current Account 		23,903.08						Current Account 		29,161.92						Current Account 		3915.54						Current Account 		20213.97						Current Account 		907.43						Current Account 		1,057.26						Current Account 		77085.67

				Deposit Account		-						Deposit Account		-						Deposit Account		200.18						Deposit Account								Deposit Account		200.18						Deposit Account								Deposit Account		200.18						Deposit Account		-						Deposit Account		200.18						Deposit Account		-						Deposit Account		-						Deposit Account								Deposit Account								Deposit Account								Deposit Account		0.00						Deposit Account		0

				Close Brothers		101,448.02						Close Brothers		101,448.02						Close Brothers		101,314.20						Close Brothers		101,448.02						Close Brothers		101,314.20						Close Brothers		101,448.02						Close Brothers		101,314.20						Close Brothers		101,655.92						Close Brothers		101,314.20						Close Brothers		101,655.92						Close Brothers		101,655.92						Close Brothers		71655.92						Close Brothers		41655.92						Close Brothers		36655.92						Close Brothers		31,655.92						Close Brothers		101314.2

				Close Brothers										-																																																						Close Brothers interest								Close Brothers interest		-						Close Brothers interest		-						Close Brothers interest		0						Close Brothers interest		0						Close Brothers interest		0						Close Brothers interest		0.00						Close Brothers interest		33.31

				Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash

				Per Bank				173,826.64				Per Bank				170,800.49				Per Bank				194,484.47				Per Bank				138,583.70				Per Bank				197,885.40				Per Bank				166,176.02				Per Bank				190,084.76				Per Bank				176,434.97				Per Bank				150,561.45				Per Bank				125,559.00				Per Bank				130,817.84				Per Bank				75571.46				Per Bank				61869.89				Per Bank				37563.35				Per Bank				32,713.18				Per Bank				178433.18



				Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared		-						Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared								Less Cheques not cleared

																												payment to ben wood		-















								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								0





				Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared								Add deposits not cleared







								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								-								0



				Per Cash Book				173,826.64				Per Cash Book				170,800.49				Per Cash Book				194,484.47				Per Cash Book				138,583.70				Per Cash Book				197,885.40				Per Cash Book				166,176.02				Per Cash Book				190,084.76				Per Cash Book				176,434.97				Per Cash Book				150,561.45				Per Cash Book				125,559.00				Per Cash Book				130,817.84				Per Cash Book				75571.46				Per Cash Book				61869.89				Per Cash Book				37563.35				Per Cash Book				32,713.18				Per Cash Book				178433.18



				Current Account				72,378.62				Current Account				69,352.47				Current Account				37,135.68				Current Account				37,135.68				Current Account				29,161.92				Current Account				64,728.00				Current Account				74,779.05				Current Account				74,779.05				Current Account				37,135.68				Current Account				23,903.08				Current Account				29,161.92				Current Account				3,915.54				Current Account				20,213.97				Current Account				907.43				Current Account				1,057.26				Current Account				3,674.71

				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				-				Deposit Account				0.00				Deposit Account				0

				Close Brothers				101,448.02				Close Brothers				101,448.02				Close Brothers				101,448.02				Close Brothers				101,448.02				Close Brothers				101,655.92				Close Brothers				101,448.02				Close Brothers				101,655.92				Close Brothers				101,655.92				Close Brothers				101,448.02				Close Brothers				101,655.92				Close Brothers				101,655.92				Close Brothers				71,655.92				Close Brothers				41,655.92				Close Brothers				36,655.92				Close Brothers				31,655.92				Close Brothers				26846.13

				Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Close Brothers								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash								Cash

								173,826.64								170,800.49								138,583.70								138,583.70								130,817.84								166,176.02								176,434.97								176,434.97								138,583.70								125,559.00								130,817.84								75571.46								61869.89								37563.35								32,713.18								30520.84



				difference				-				difference				-				difference				55,900.77				difference				-				difference				67,067.56				difference				-				difference				13,649.79				difference				-				difference				11,977.75				difference				-				difference				-				difference				-0				difference				-0				difference				-0				difference				-0.00				difference				147912.34





Analysis

		Clubhouse Costs

		Oct		02/10/2017		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  STO						-600				Oct		03/10/2016		THAMES WATER          0420846028            		DIRECTDEBIT				92.13

		Oct		09/10/2017		INTELLIGENT CLEAN     INV 1448           BBP						-285				Oct		04/10/2016		S C CARLEAN           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				28.94

		Oct		18/10/2017		LINDA BROWN           CLUBHOUSE ITEMS    BBP						-35.85				Oct		04/10/2016		K COGGINS             ELTC PAYMENT       BBP		PAYMENT				20

		Nov		01/11/2017		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  STO						-600				Oct		04/10/2016		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				40.97

		Nov		08/11/2017		MARCO ZORZIN          2017 OCT           BBP						-246				Oct		04/10/2016		ST ALBANS PLUMBING    ELTC INV 16191     BBP		PAYMENT				118.2

		Nov		21/11/2017		TONY WARD             SPEAKER STAND/CABL BBP						-37.48				Oct		04/10/2016		LINDA BROWN           ELTC INV 7 1AUG16  BBP		PAYMENT				200

		Nov		29/11/2017		LINDA BROWN           CLUBHOUSE ITEMS    BBP						-28.11				Oct		07/10/2016		SARAH SCRACE          BAR WORK 11 AUG 16 BBP		PAYMENT				17.5

		Nov		29/11/2017		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-62.59				Oct		07/10/2016		SARAH SCRACE          BAR WORK 11 SEP 16 BBP		PAYMENT				54.25

		Nov		29/11/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC SEP 2017      BBP						-20				Nov		10/11/2016		LINDA BROWN           BALL HOPPER        BBP		PAYMENT				33.45

		Nov		29/11/2017		K COGGINS             ELTC SEP 2017      BBP						-45				Nov		10/11/2016		K COGGINS             ELTC PAYMENT       BBP		PAYMENT				60

		Dec		01/12/2017		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  STO						-600				Nov		10/11/2016		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				241.49

		Dec		01/12/2017		TONY WARD             PROJECTOR          BBP						-40				Nov		10/11/2016		C HODDINOT            ELTC 07/08/09/10   BBP		PAYMENT				250

		Dec		05/12/2017		V J AITCHISON         ELTC LEAGUE LADDER BBP						-43.85				Dec		01/12/2016		CHUBB FIRE    A/C 50924498       BBP		PAYMENT				295.2

		Dec		06/12/2017		SIMON LOWE            INV 8010           BBP						-2274				Dec		01/12/2016		LINDA BROWN           INV 9 10 OCT 16    BBP		PAYMENT				200

		Dec		06/12/2017		SLAM SIGNS LTD        INV 8010           BBP						-2274				Dec		01/12/2016		LINDA BROWN           INV 10 10 NOV 16   BBP		PAYMENT				200

		Dec		07/12/2017		S Lowe             BGC 						2274				Dec		05/12/2016		S C CARLEAN           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				46.34

		Dec		14/12/2017		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2017 NOV      BBP						-222				Dec		05/12/2016		LINDA BROWN           INV 8 07 SEP  16   BBP		PAYMENT				200

		Dec		18/12/2017		MISS S H SCRACE       ELTC BAR 21-10-17  BBP						-40				Dec		05/12/2016		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				198

		Jan		02/01/2018		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  STO						-600				Dec		05/12/2016		LINDA BROWN           ELTC XMAS TREE     BBP		PAYMENT				144

		Jan		05/01/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2017 DEC      BBP						-192				Dec		23/12/2016		LINDA BROWN           XMAS GIFTS CLEANIN BBP		PAYMENT				20

		Jan		05/01/2018		SG GEMMELL            REF 11310          BBP						-42.58				Dec		23/12/2016		K COGGINS             ELTC NOV 2016      BBP		PAYMENT				20

		Jan		26/01/2018		LINDA BROWN           CLUBHOUSE ITEMS    BBP						-18.42				Dec		23/12/2016		C HODDINOT            ELTC NOV 2016      BBP		PAYMENT				100

		Feb		01/02/2018		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  STO						-600.00				Dec		23/12/2016		LINDA BROWN           INV 11 23 DEC 16   BBP		PAYMENT				200

		Feb		16/02/2018		LINDA BROWN           CLUBHOUSE TEA/COFF BBP						-26.20				Jan		09/01/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 12 08 JAN 17   BBP		PAYMENT				200

		Feb		16/02/2018		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						-199.98				Jan		13/01/2017		R DOVE                DEPOSIT FROM ELTC  BBP		PAYMENT				215

		Feb		16/02/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 JAN      BBP						-204.00				Jan		27/01/2017		BROXAP LTD            PRO018094          BBP		PAYMENT				491.94

		Mar		01/03/2018		TV LICENCE DDA        2320739234         DDR						-147.00				Feb		02/02/2017		M DE KORT             ELTC STAMPS        BBP						26.4

		Mar		01/03/2018		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  STO						-600.00				Feb		02/02/2017		S C CARLEAN           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP						57.12

		Mar		21/03/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 FEB      BBP						-198.00				Mar		01/03/2017		TV LICENCE DDA        2320739234            		DIRECTDEBIT				145.5

		Mar		23/03/2018		LINDA BROWN           ADMIN CONSULTANCY  BBP						-600.00				Mar		07/03/2017		C J ACKROYDS RFNG     INV 002            BBP		PAYMENT				500

		Apr		10/04/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-61.49				Mar		14/03/2017		K COGGINS             207412 13075737    FT 		FT 				80

		Apr		11/04/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 MAR      BBP						-222.00				Mar		14/03/2017		C HODDINOT            207412 13075737    FT 		FT 				70

		Apr		20/04/2018		CALLUM LILES          ELTC BAR 12APR18   BBP						-22.50				Mar		14/03/2017		K COGGINS             207412 13075737    FT 		FT 				70

		May		03/05/2018		DRAINCARE             INV 100562         BBP						-108				Mar		14/03/2017		C HODDINOT            207412 13075737    FT 		FT 				50

		May		04/05/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         APRIL 2018 ADMIN   BBP						-600				Mar		14/03/2017		LINDA BROWN           207412 13075737    FT 		FT 				200

		May		15/05/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 APR      BBP						-235				Mar		20/03/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC DEC 2016      FT 		FT 				60

		Jun		07/06/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN CONSULTANCY  BBP						-600				Mar		20/03/2017		K COGGINS             ELTC DEC 2016      FT 		FT 				80

		Jun		11/06/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 MAY      BBP						-222				Apr		03/04/2017		AFFINITY FOR BUSIN    17994374              		DIRECTDEBIT				56.19

		Jun		27/06/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         CLUBHOUSE SUPPLIES BBP						-74.7				Apr		03/04/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 14 18MAR17     FT 		FT 				200

		Jul		02/07/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         ADMIN SERVICES     STO						-600				Apr		03/04/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 15 03APR17     FT 		FT 				300

		Jul		13/07/2018		CALLUM LILES          ELTC BAR 21JUN18   BBP						-22.5				Apr		03/04/2017		WRENS ELECTRICAL      INV 104175         FT 		FT 				231.6

		Jul		13/07/2018		ST ALBANS COUNCIL     WK/201801128       BBP						-180				Apr		04/04/2017		M DE KORT             ELTC EXPENSES      FT 		FT 				327.62

		Jul		18/07/2018		WREN ELECTRICAL LT    INV 104613         BBP						-423.6				Apr		06/04/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC MAR 2017      FT 		FT 				110

		Jul		18/07/2018		MARCO ZORZIN          ELTC 2018 JUNE     BBP						-192				Apr		06/04/2017		K COGGINS             ELTC MAR 2017      FT 		FT 				40

		Jul		18/07/2018		PHS GROUP             INV 65950355       BBP						-249.6				Apr		24/04/2017		S C CARLEAN           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT FT 		FT 				38.54

																May		42858		ST ALBANS PLUMBING						88.8

																May		10/05/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC APR 2017      FT 		FT 				70

																May		10/05/2017		K COGGINS             ELTC APR 2017      FT 		FT 				60

																May		10/05/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 16 0517        FT 		FT 				300

																May		10/05/2017		WRENS ELECTRICAL      INV 104275         FT 		FT 				115.2

																May		12/05/2017		SADC                  LICENSING FEE      FT 		FT 				180

																May		22/05/2017		207409 40357707       MOBILE-CHANNEL     FT 		FT 				-340

																May		22/05/2017		44HARPENDEN        REM 		REM				-37.5

																Jun		08/06/2017		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 3626           BBP		PAYMENT				287.22

																Jun		08/06/2017		HARPENDEN SECURITY    24052017           BBP		PAYMENT				93

																Jun		08/06/2017		HARPENDEN SECURITY    683                BBP		PAYMENT				118

																Jun		08/06/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC MAY 2017      BBP		PAYMENT				80

																Jun		08/06/2017		LINDA BROWN           BALL HOPPER        BBP		PAYMENT				29

																Jul		03/07/2017		ST ALBANS PLUMBING    ELTC INV 16191     FT 		FT 				78

																Jul		03/07/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 17 060617      FT 		FT 				300

																Jul		03/07/2017		LOCKSMITH SERVICES    INV 3626           FT 		FT 				187.11

																Jul		03/07/2017		TONY WARD             TABLE TENNIS BATS  FT 		FT 				20.36

																Jul		03/07/2017		S C CARLEAN           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT FT 		FT 				72.47

																Jul		03/07/2017		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC REIMBURSEMENT FT 		FT 				50.96

																Jul		05/07/2017		CALLUM LILES          ELTC 06-07 2017    BBP		PAYMENT				108.75

																Jul		05/07/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC JUNE 2017     BBP		PAYMENT				70

																Jul		05/07/2017		K COGGINS             ELTC JUNE 2017     BBP		PAYMENT				48.75

																Jul		12/07/2017		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          		DIRECTDEBIT				19.11

																Jul		14/07/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 18 050717      BBP		PAYMENT				300

																Jul		24/07/2017		CARLEAN DJ & SC       COSTCO REFUND      BGC		DIRECTDEP				-55.03

																Aug		14/08/2017		CASTLE WATER          TW0420846028          		DIRECTDEBIT				19.11

																Aug		14/08/2017		SLAM SIGNS LTD        INV 7652           BBP		PAYMENT				504

																Aug		14/08/2017		ST ALBANS PLUMBING    ELTC INV 16546     BBP		PAYMENT				121.2

																Aug		14/08/2017		LINDA BROWN           INV 19 0817        BBP		PAYMENT				300

																Aug		14/08/2017		C HODDINOT            ELTC JULY 2017     BBP		PAYMENT				20

																Aug		14/08/2017		K COGGINS             ELTC JULY 2017     BBP		PAYMENT				82.5

						Summary		2017/8		2016/7		Diff

						Admin Mgr		6,000		3,100		2,900

						Winners Boards		2,274		504		1,770

						Locksmith				474		(474)

						Roofing				500		(500)

						Chubb				295.2		(295)

						Electrical		423.6				424

		Misc

		Jan		05/01/2018		TONY WARD             GIFTS AGM 2017     BBP						-179.95				Oct		12/10/2016		BEN WOOD              JUL-DEC16          BBP		PAYMENT				(3,407.50)

		Mar		26/03/2018		TONY WARD             BEN DINNER MEETING BBP						-34.00				Nov		10/11/2016		J MCGOWN              ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				(150.00)

		Mar		26/03/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         LINDA GIFT VOUCHER BBP						-50.00				Nov		10/11/2016		STEVE SEGAL           ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP		PAYMENT				(26.00)

		Mar		27/03/2018		ANDREE HAXTON         DBS CHECK          BBP						-59.00				Jan		18/01/2017		TONY WARD             JEANETTE FLOWERS   BBP		PAYMENT				(50.00)

		Mar		29/03/2018		M DE KORT             ELTC EXPENSES 2018 BBP						-229.96				Feb		02/02/2017		TONY WARD             GAUTIER LUNCH      BBP						-52.09

		Apr		13/04/2018		MRS LUE GOODWIN       EX GRATIA PAYMENT  BBP						-100.00				Apr		20/04/2017		HERTS LTA             ELLISWICK WIMB TKT FT 		FT 				-862

		Apr		20/04/2018		M DE KORT             ELTC EXPENSES      BBP						-100.00				May		15/05/2017		JACOBS JULIET         J JACOBS WIMBLEDON BGC		DIRECTDEP				90

		Apr		20/04/2018		HERTS LTA             ELLISWICK LTC      BBP						-1,228.00				May		15/05/2017		JAQUEMET M            ALEX TRESMAN       FT 		FT 				82

		Jun		11/06/2018		ABACUS LIGHTING       INV 90129276       BBP						-2150.98				May		15/05/2017		Gray E C              Harrison Gray Wimb BGC		DIRECTDEP				82

		Jul		31/07/2018		CHQ 100002 50% wall rebuild 21 elliswick						-50				May		15/05/2017		Pankhurst David       PANKHURST          BGC		DIRECTDEP				310

		Aug		17/08/2018		42HARPENDEN        REM						92.1				May		15/05/2017		BORGATTI M&C          Sebastian Borgatti BGC		DIRECTDEP				224

																May		15/05/2017		TOTTY T B & A C       TOM TOTTY TICKETS  BGC		DIRECTDEP				74

																Jun		08/06/2017		TONY WARD             TABLE TENNIS TABLE BBP		PAYMENT				-399.99

																Jun		15/06/2017		43HARPENDEN        REM 		REM				289.1

		Grounds

		Oct		18/10/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-SEP        BBP						-696.46				Oct		10/10/2016		C G GWATKIN           ELTC 7OCT BENCHES  BBP		PAYMENT				(805.78)

		Nov		17/11/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-OCT        BBP						-1444.84				Oct		10/10/2016		MIKE JOHNSON          ELTC SEP 16        BBP		PAYMENT				(712.00)

		Dec		06/12/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-NOV        BBP						-550.43				Nov		10/11/2016		MIKE JOHNSON          ELTC OCT 16        BBP		PAYMENT				(1,027.99)

		Jan		09/01/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-DEC        BBP						-412.73				Nov		17/11/2016		FRANKS FORESTRY       INV. 1986          BBP		PAYMENT				(948.00)

		Feb		07/02/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-JAN        BBP						-393.00				Dec		05/12/2016		MIKE JOHNSON          ELTC NOV 16        BBP		PAYMENT				(585.00)

		Feb		16/02/2018		ABACUS LIGHTING       INV 90126973       BBP						-1,532.40				Dec		21/12/2016		MIKE JOHNSON          ELTC DEC 16        BBP		PAYMENT				(325.00)

		Mar		05/03/2018		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC ROAD HUMP     BBP						-67.02				Jan		09/01/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    INV 16-12-01       BBP		PAYMENT				(225.00)

		Mar		05/03/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-FEB        BBP						-612.83				Feb		03/02/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-01         BBP						-963.14

		Apr		11/04/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-MAR        BBP						-303.48				Mar		07/03/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-02         BBP		PAYMENT				-412.08

		May		15/05/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-APR        BBP						-567.97				Apr		06/04/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-03         FT 		FT 				-294.49

		Jun		04/06/2018		SIMON LOWE            GROUNDS MAY 2018   BBP						-75				May		03/05/2017		SIMON LOWE            ELTC GROUNDS WORK  FT 		FT 				-881.6

		Jun		11/06/2018		ABACUS LIGHTING       INV 90129276       BBP						-2150.98				May		10/05/2017		SIMON LOWE            ELTC SKIP HIRE     FT 		FT 				-672

		Jun		11/06/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-MAY        BBP						-567.75				Jun		08/06/2017		LINDA BROWN           HANGING BASKETS    BBP		PAYMENT				-114.99

		Jul		10/07/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-JUNE       BBP						-1089.54				Jul		03/07/2017		FRANKS FORESTRY       INV. 2445          FT 		FT 				-1632

		Aug		06/08/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    TRACTOR            BBP						-378.44				Jul		03/07/2017		SIMON LOWE            MAY GROUNDS WORK   FT 		FT 				-600

		Aug		07/08/2018		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 18-JULY       BBP						-903.23				Jul		05/07/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-02         BBP		PAYMENT				-50

		Aug		06/08/2018		3 COUNTIES LINING     INV 5529           BBP						-594				Jul		05/07/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-JUNE       BBP		PAYMENT				-561.26

																Jul		14/07/2017		SIMON LOWE            GROUNDS JUNE 17    BBP		PAYMENT				-225

																Aug		14/08/2017		D WATKINSON GARDEN    ELTC 17-JULY       BBP		PAYMENT				-1713.48





								2017/8		2016/7		Diff

						Maintenance		-8,656.72		-9,363.03		706.31

						Floodlights		-3,683.38				-3,683.38

						Tree cutting				-2,580.00		2,580.00

						Courts Deep clean				0.00		0.00

						Benches				-805.78		805.78

						Carpark lines		-594.00

												408.71



		Capex

		Dec		05/12/2017		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    SADC PLANNING FEE  BBP						-195

		Jan		05/01/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/1/1065 BBP						-1350

		Mar		05/03/2018		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    ELTC PANNING FEES  BBP						-234.00

		May		03/05/2018		CHILTERN GROUP        INV SP5363         BBP						-16546.8

		May		24/05/2018		NEFYN PROVIS-EVANS    BUILD REGS FEE     BBP						-1100

		Jun		11/06/2018		REBO WALL LTD         INV 493/3/1081     BBP						-5220

		Jun		13/06/2018		REBO WALL LTD    F    REFUND.            BBP						5220

		Jun		15/06/2018		REID ARCHITECTS       INVOICE 493/1/1081 BBP						-5220

		Jul		10/07/2018		CHILTERN GROUP        INV SP5431         BBP						-1482

								2017/8		2016/7		Diff





Cashflow

				Date		Description		No		Cash		Bank Current		Bank Deposit		Close Brothers		Invoice Rec'd		Interest Rec'd		Membership Fees		Bar						Socials		Coaching		Visitor Fees		Floodlights & Driveway		LTA Fees		Clubhouse Expenses		Tournament Fees		Match Fees		Phone		Rates		Electric		Misc		Legal & Prof		Grounds Maintenance		Courts Maintenance		Coaching Retainer		Printing & Post		Insurance		Interest Paid		Balls		Court Resurfacing				check

				30 Sep 2018				b/f 		189.35		77,085.67		-		101,448.02

		YTD Sep								-		(73,410.96)		-		(74,601.89)		-		(398.11)		(93,786.77)		(800.00)						(218.41)		252.00		(5,075.72)		181,000.20		1,097.00		21,180.53		580.44		444.00		1,337.88		1,067.38		9,059.06		2,743.52		1,255.00		11,319.52		ERROR:#REF!		11,226.00		459.46		2,351.28		-		2,918.59		-				ERROR:#REF!

																																				ERROR:#REF!

				30 Sep 2019				c/f		189.35		3,674.71		0.00		26,846.13



				£k		30 Sep 2018		Members Fees		Other Income		Club House		Grounds 		Courts		Coaching 		Insurance		Balls		Other		Bathrooms		Legal & Prof		Electricity Upgrade		30 Sep 2019

								£179k		£273k		£258k		£247k		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

						£179k																										£31k

				up				£94k		£6k

				down								£21k		£11k		ERROR:#REF!		£11k		£2k		£3k		ERROR:#REF!		£16k		£5k		£13k





Membership

								2016		2015		YoY				Fee		Increment

						Adult		364		364		0		0.0%		207		0				Adult		Junior		Student		Non Playing		Intermediate		Other

						Junior		263		263		0		0.0%		61		0				364		263		20		65		44		12

						Student		20		20		0		0.0%		56		0

						Non Playing		65		65		0		0.0%		26		0

						Intermediate		44		44		0		0.0%		84		0

						Other		12		12		0		0.0%				0

								768		768		0		0.0%				0





Depreciation

		ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

		DEPRECIATION

		FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019





				Cost		Aqu date		Accumulated Depn																																NBV		Years o/s

		Year End Additions						B/fwd		07/08		08/09		09/10		10/11		11/12		12/13		13/14		14/15		15/16		16/17		17/18		18/19				C/Fwd

		B/f		127,979.25				36,959.00		3,360.00		3,359.79		3,359.79		3,359.79		3,359.79		3,359.78		3,359.78		3,479.68		3,839.38		3,839.38		3,839.38		3,839.38				79,314.91				48,664		12.7

		Electricity Upgrade		5,686.00																						110.30		170.58		170.58		170.58				622.04				5,064		29.7

		Architect Accrual 17/18		1,200.00																										36.00		36.00				72.00				1,128		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		New Clubhouse 17/18		8,099.00																										242.97		242.97				485.94				7,613		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		New Clubhouse 18/19		149,387.80																												4,481.63				4,481.63				144,906		ERROR:#DIV/0!

		Clubhouse Fixtures & Fittings		34,512.40																												2,876.03				2,876.03				31,636

		Clubhouse		326,864.45				36,959.00		3,360.00		3,359.79		3,359.79		3,359.79		3,359.79		3,359.78		3,359.78		3,479.68		3,949.68		4,009.96		4,288.93		11,646.59		 		87,852.56		 		239,011.89		71.1



		Courts

		1~3		102,464.00				95,687.00		6,777.00		-																								102,464.00				0.00		0.0

		Disposal of old 1~3		-102,464.00				-95,687.00		-6,777.00																										-102,464.00				0.00		0.0



		Courts 4~7 07/08		98,902.00				14,129.00		14,128.86		14,128.86		14,128.86		14,128.86		14,129.28		14,128.29		0.00														98,902.00				0.00		0.0

		Courts 4~7 08/09		1,120.00								480.00		160.00		480.00																				1,120.00				0.00		0.0

		Courts 4~7 08/09 disposal		-1,120.00												-1,120.00																				-1,120.00				0.00		0.0



		Courts 1~3 13/14		45,146.34																		6,449.48		6,449.48		6,449.48		6,449.48		6,449.48		6,449.48				38,696.86				6,449.48		1.0

		Junior Court		9,598.80		25/07/2017																						228.54		1,371.26		1,371.26				2,971.06				6,627.74		4.8

		Pre-paid YE 2017		1,188.00		25/07/2017																								169.71		169.71				339.43				848.57		5.0

		Junior Court		18,028.80		05/03/2018																								858.51		2,575.54				3,434.06				14,594.74		5.7

		Total Courts		172,863.94				14,129.00		14,128.86		14,608.86		14,288.86		13,488.86		14,129.28		14,128.29		6,449.48		6,449.48		6,449.48		6,678.02		8,848.96		10,565.99				144,343.40				28,520.54		4.4







		Floodlights & Driveway		100,376.03												10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60		10,037.60				90,338.43				10,037.60		1.0

		Prior Year Adjustment -Note 1		-4,255.60														-851.12		-425.56		-425.56		-425.56		-425.56		-425.56		-425.56		-425.56				-3,830.04				-425.56		1.0

		Electricity upgrade		13,127.07																				109.39		1,312.71		1,312.71		1,312.71		1,312.71				5,360.22				7,766.85		5.9

		Front car parking		20,722.00																						1,208.78		2,072.20		2,072.20		2,072.20				7,425.38				13,296.62		6.4

		Final Floodlights		324.88																								227.42		32.49		32.49				292.39				32.49		1.0



		Total Floodlights		130,294.38				0.00		0.00		0.00		0.00		10,037.60		9,186.48		9,612.04		9,612.04		9,721.44		12,133.53		13,224.37		13,029.44		13,029.44				99,586.38				30,708.00		3.2



		Equipment - Tractor		3,384.00																		394.80		676.80		676.80		676.80		676.80		282.00				3,384.00				0		0.0

		Clubhouse furniture		5,379.00																						458.25		1,075.80		1,075.80		1,075.80				3,685.65				1,693		1.6



		Total		638,785.77				51,088.00		17,488.86		17,968.65		17,648.65		26,886.25		26,675.55		27,100.11		19,816.10		20,327.39		23,667.74		25,664.94		27,919.93		36,599.82				338,851.99				299,933.78		0.00

				0																																0				0

																																								0



		Note 1 - Credit received for floodlights bringing total cost down to £96,120.  Prior year adjustment made to take account of reduction in total cost.  Current year depreciation adjusted to 

		bring accumulated depreciation to 2/10 of total revised cost.  Annual depreciation charge will be £9,612 going forward.

		Note 2 - Error in 2011 Fixed Asset note - disposals of £1,120 added not subtracted in note.  Fixed this year.





sweatshirts

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				SWEATSHIRT CONTROL ACCOUNT

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019



																																																Carried Forward						Carried Forward

						Bought Forward						Sales						Purchases						Cash to Club						Cost of Sales (to balance closing stock)						Sales gross up (to balance closing cash)						sweatshirt  IOU						Debtors /Prepayments						Accurals								Balance Sheet						P&L

						Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr						Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr

				Cash at Bank & in Hand																																																								0.00

				Sweatshirt Cash		-						-								ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!										-																								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		hoodies for trying on sizes		ERROR:#REF!

				Bar Stock (incl. Tuck Shop stock)		64.00												ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!																												ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!										ERROR:#REF!		64		ERROR:#REF!

				Bar Sales										-																								-						1.24																(1.24)								-		1.24								- 0

				Bar Cost of Sales																										ERROR:#REF!																														ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!								- 0

																																																																														- 0

				Club Bank Account		51.26																		ERROR:#REF!																																				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!														ERROR:#REF!

				Debtor		34.00																																				1.24																		35.24		35.24		-														1.24

																																																																														- 0

				Balance				149.26																																																				(149.26)		-		149.26														- 0

																																																																														- 0

				Total		149.26		149.26				-		-				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				-		-				1.24		1.24				-		-				-		-				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!				ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!								ERROR:#REF!



						-						-						ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!						-						-						-						-								ERROR:#REF!						ERROR:#REF!



																																																														ERROR:#REF!

																																										35.24

																																						o/s sweatshirt pmt				17*2

																																						 				0																						9		lnb 1





Extension

						Buildings		Fixtures		Net		VAT		Gross		Buildings		Fixtures

				Site Set-up		1,650				1,650		330		1,980		1,980

				Reduction of Shed & new shed				4,428		4,428		885.6		5,314		5,314

				Demolition		4,752				4,752		950.4		5,702		5,702

				Excavation and foundations		7,128				7,128		1425.6		8,554		8,554

				Brick & Block works		14,868				14,868		2973.6		17,842		17,842

				Beam and block flooring		4,782				4,782		956.4		5,738		5,738

				Steelwork		5,136				5,136		1027.2		6,163		6,163

				Roof works		6,215				6,215		1243		7,458		7,458

				Roof tiling		13,692				13,692		2738.4		16,430		16,430

				External windows & doors		15,096				15,096		3019.2		18,115		18,115

				Stud walls		2,772				2,772		554.4		3,326		3,326

				Plastering		5,520				5,520		1104		6,624		6,624

				Folding doors				9,200		9,200		1840		11,040				11,040

				Team & Bar fittings				5,514		5,514		1102.8		6,617				6,617

				Electrics		8,660				8,660		1732		10,392		10,392

				Plumbing works		1,500				1,500		300		1,800		1,800

				Decorations				4,920		4,920		984		5,904				5,904

				External works		6,672				6,672		1334.4		8,006		8,006

				SBD Quoted costs		98,443		24,062		122,505		24,501		147,006

				Accrued						0				4,100		4,100

				Rainwater/Kitchen						0				2,000		2,000

				Furnishings?						0				4,300				4,300

				Extra roof works		6,700				6,700				6,700		6,700

				Extra ground works		2,750				2,750				2,750		2,750

				Architect		18,166				18,166				18,166		18,166

				AEG				480		480				480				480

				Flooring				6,172		6,172				6,172				6,172

				Planning fees		1,529				1,529				1,529		1,529

						127,588		30,714		158,301		24,501		193,202		158,690		34,512

														-34,516





Accurals and PP

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				Accurals and Prepayments

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2019



																FY 2019				FY 2018		YoY

																£				£

				Creditors & Accurals

				Accruals

						Clubhouse expenses (N. Provis-Evans)

						Npower - Assume £200pm 8months arrears										1,709.00				103.33		1,606				Arrears of £1,200 lease £391 paid in Aug plus 3 months at £300pm for Jul~Sept

						Architect										0.00				1,200.00		-1,200 

						Clubhouse extension										4,100.00				0.00		4,100

						Audit/Accountancy										1,250.00				1,020.00		230

						Trade Creditors

																7,059.00				2,323.33



				Trade Creditors



						Cleaning - Naturo Ltd t/a Intelligent Clean										324.00				204.00		120

						Clubhouse expenses (A Haxton)										600.00				600.00		0

						Clubhouse expenses (Toilet Rolls)										0.00				78.96		-79 

						Clubhouse expenses (Chubb)														85.92		-86 

						Clubhouse expenses (Replacement water heater)														956.28		-956 

						Grounds										527.19				1,048.16		-521 

						Coaching										0.00				3,000.00		-3,000 

						Junior Coaching - Simon										84.00				126.00		-42 



																1,535.19				6,099.32

				Membership - Deferred Income

						Annual fees						89,786.77

						Accural of 3/12										22,446.69				21,232.85		1,214





				Total Creditors & Accurals												31,040.88				29,655.50		1,385





				Debtors & Prepayments

				Trade Debtors

						Coaching Visitor Fees										766.50				2,760.75		-1,994 				£419 due from Ben for last Sept 														537.25



						Social Cash										78.00				55.89		22				Jeanette to advise



						Non-Coaching Visitor Fees										240.80				33.00



						Council Rates Prepaid										176.70				81.24		95				Annual Rates £1,026.04 from 1st April'19

																										Paid at 30/9				689.72

						Comedy Night																0



						Interest on Close Fixed investment						Days										0

						£1,296.44		31.7.15 - 30.09.15				62

																1,262.00				2,930.88

				Other Debtors

						Chiltern Rebo Wall										0.00				0.00		0

						Insurance Refund										0.00				0.00		0

																0.00				0.00

				Prepayments								£

						Insurance annual premium						2,351.28

						for period June 2014 to June 2015



						Prepayment of 9/12 =				1,763.46						1,763.46				1,684.50		1,763

				Total Debtors & Prepayments												3,025.46				4,615.38		-113 





Stock

																2019				2018

																£				£

				Ball Stock

						50 tins  £4.10										205.00				414.31

				Bar Stock including sweatshirt stock												440.53				507.96

				Total Stocks												645.53				922.27

																0				0





Bar

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				BAR CONTROL ACCOUNT

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015



																																																Carried Forward						Carried Forward

						Bought Forward						Sales						Purchases						Cash to Club						Cost of Sales (to balance closing stock)						Sales gross up (to balance closing cash)						Bar IOU						Debtors /Prepayments						Accurals								Closing Balance Sheet						P&L						Journal

						Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr						Dr		Cr				Dr		Cr				Dr/(Cr)



				Bar Cash		189.35						5,225.31								4,209.51						800.00																																		405.15		405.15		-										215.80

				Bar Stock (incl. Tuck Shop stock)		507.96												4,209.51														4,276.94																												440.53		440.53		-										(67.43)

				Bar Sales				189.35						5,225.31																								-																						(5,414.66)								-		5,414.66				(5,225.31)

				Bar Cost of Sales				507.96																						3,425.77																														2,917.81								2,917.81		-				3,425.77

				Other Cost of Sales																										851.17																														851.17								851.17		-				851.17

																																																																										- 0

				Club Bank Account																				800.00																																				800.00		800.00		-										800.00

				Debtor																																						-																		0.00		-		-										- 0

																																																																										- 0

				Balance																																																								0.00		-		-										- 0



				Total		697.31		697.31				5,225.31		5,225.31				4,209.51		4,209.51				800.00		800.00				4,276.94		4,276.94				- 0		- 0				- 0		- 0				-		-				-		-				- 0		1,645.68		- 0				3,768.98		5,414.66				(0.00)



						-						-						-						-						-						-						-						-						-								(1,645.68)						1,645.68



																																																														0.00





Socials

				B/fwd Cash		213		Calculated

				Utensils		-12

				Quiz		0								B/Fwd Cash		55

				AGM		-19								Bar Net Takings		94

				Xmas		-38								Wine Tasting		60

				Supper Nights		-10								Funding		-250

				Wimbledon Draw		-183								C/Fwd Cash		180

				Bar Net Takings		94								Profit/(Loss)		29

				Wine Tasting		60

				Prosecco		-164

				Thank-you		-12

				Total Income/(Cost)		-283



				Bank Funding		250

				C/fwd Cash		180

						0





Committee Reporting

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB																ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB



				Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st Oct 2018																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 30th Nov 2018																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st Dec 2018																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st Jan 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 28th Feb 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st Mar 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 30th Apr 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st May 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 30th Jun 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st Jul 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 31st Aug 2019																Movement in Cash and Bank Balances - 1st Oct 2018 to 30th Sept 2019





						2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var								2018/19				2017/18				Var

						£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£								£				£				£												Oct		Nov		Dec		Jan		Feb		Mar		Apr		May		Jun		Jul		Aug		Sep



				Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792		#1				Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792						Bank and Cash Balances at 1st October		178,723				161,931				16,792												178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723		178,723



				Bank and Cash Balances at 31st October		174,016				159,545				14,471						Bank and Cash Balances at 30th November		170,990				155,116				15,874						Bank and Cash Balances at 31st December		138,773				150,648				(11,875)						Bank and Cash Balances at 31st January		166,365				207,268				(40,903)		#1				Bank and Cash Balances at 28th February		176,624				218,497				(41,872)		#2				Bank and Cash Balances at 31st March		125,748				221,826				(96,078)						Bank and Cash Balances at 30th April		131,007				222,349				(91,341)						Bank and Cash Balances at 31st May		75,761				203,017				(127,257)						Bank and Cash Balances at 30th June		62,059				190,596				(128,537)						Bank and Cash Balances at 31st July		37,753				185,324				(147,571)						Bank and Cash Balances at 31st August		32,903				181,947				(149,045)						Bank and Cash Balances at 30th Sept		30,710				178,621				(147,911)												174,016		170,990		138,773		166,365		176,624		125,748		131,007		75,761		62,059		37,753		32,903		30,710



				Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(4,707)				(2,386)				(2,322)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(7,733)				(6,815)				(918)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(39,950)				(11,283)				(28,667)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(12,358)				45,337				(57,695)		#2				Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(2,099)				56,566				(58,664)		#3				Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(52,975)				59,895				(112,870)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(47,716)				60,418				(108,133)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(102,962)				41,086				(144,049)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(116,664)				28,665				(145,329)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(140,970)				23,393				(164,364)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(145,821)				20,016				(165,837)						Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Bank Balances		(148,013)				16,690				(164,703)												(4,707)		(7,733)		(39,950)		(12,358)		(2,099)		(52,975)		(47,716)		(102,962)		(116,664)		(140,970)		(145,821)		(148,013)



				Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations																Cashflow from Operations

				Membership Fees		-				-				-						Membership Fees		-				-				-						Membership Fees		-				-				-						Membership Fees		62,271				63,323				(1,052)		TIMING				Membership Fees		73,895				78,699				(4,804)		#4				Membership Fees		81,264				85,072				(3,808)						Membership Fees		90,149				87,943				2,206		#1				Membership Fees		92,422				88,336				4,086						Membership Fees		93,189				88,336				4,853						Membership Fees		93,594				88,336				5,258		#1				Membership Fees		93,837				88,336				5,501		#1				Membership Fees		93,787				88,189				5,597												-		-		-		62,271		73,895		81,264		90,149		92,422		93,189		93,594		93,837		93,787

				Bar		-				-				-						Bar		-				-				-						Bar		-				-				-						Bar		-				-				-						Bar		-				-				-						Bar		-				-				-						Bar		-				-				-		Timing				Bar		-				350				(350)						Bar		-				350				(350)						Bar		400				350				50						Bar		600				350				250						Bar		800				815				(15)												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		400		600		800

				Socials		720				-				720						Socials		135				(320)				455						Socials		135				(320)				455						Socials		135				(320)				455						Socials		(165)				(520)				355						Socials		(165)				20				(185)						Socials		88				140				(52)						Socials		601				185				416						Socials		838				10				829						Socials		468				(306)				774						Socials		468				(306)				774						Socials		218				(306)				524												720		135		135		135		(165)		(165)		88		601		838		468		468		218

				Coaching		-				-				-						Coaching		-				-				-						Coaching		-				(56)				56						Coaching		-				(56)				(56)						Coaching		-				(56)				56						Coaching		-				(56)				56						Coaching		-				(56)				56						Coaching		-				(56)				56						Coaching		-				(182)				182						Coaching		-				(287)				287						Coaching		(252)				(287)				35						Coaching		(252)				(287)				35												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(252)		(252)

				Visitor Fees		371				96				275						Visitor Fees		371				285				85						Visitor Fees		371				285				85						Visitor Fees		371				1,785				(1,415)		TIMING				Visitor Fees		371				1,848				(1,478)		#5				Visitor Fees		3,819				1,848				1,970						Visitor Fees		3,819				1,848				1,970		#2				Visitor Fees		4,954				1,898				3,056						Visitor Fees		5,076				2,178				2,898						Visitor Fees		5,076				2,178				2,898						Visitor Fees		5,076				2,220				2,856		#2				Visitor Fees		5,076				2,442				2,634												371		371		371		371		371		3,819		3,819		4,954		5,076		5,076		5,076		5,076

				Income		1,091				96				995						Income		506				(35)				540						Income		506				(91)				596						Income		62,777				64,733				(1,956)						Income		74,101				79,971				(5,870)						Income		84,918				86,884				(1,967)						Income		94,056				89,875				4,181						Income		97,977				90,712				7,265						Income		99,103				90,692				8,412						Income		99,538				90,271				9,267						Income		99,729				90,313				9,416						Income		99,629				90,853				8,776												1,091		506		506		62,777		74,101		84,918		94,056		97,977		99,103		99,538		99,729		99,629



				LTA Fees		-				-				-						LTA Fees		-				(770)				770						LTA Fees		(770)				(952)				182						LTA Fees		(952)				(952)				-						LTA Fees		(952)				(952)				-						LTA Fees		(977)				(952)				(25)						LTA Fees		(977)				(952)				(25)						LTA Fees		(977)				(952)				(25)						LTA Fees		(1,097)				(952)				(145)						LTA Fees		(1,097)				(952)				(145)						LTA Fees		(1,097)				(952)				(145)						LTA Fees		(1,097)				(952)				(145)												-		-		(770)		(952)		(952)		(977)		(977)		(977)		(1,097)		(1,097)		(1,097)		(1,097)

				Clubhouse Expenses		(2,148)				(921)				(1,227)						Clubhouse Expenses		(3,031)				(1,960)				(1,071)						Clubhouse Expenses		(4,348)				(5,180)				832						Clubhouse Expenses		(5,559)				(6,033)				473						Clubhouse Expenses		(6,203)				(7,063)				860		#6				Clubhouse Expenses		(8,547)				(8,608)				61						Clubhouse Expenses		(10,244)				(8,914)				(1,330)		#3				Clubhouse Expenses		(14,936)				(9,857)				(5,078)						Clubhouse Expenses		(16,463)				(10,754)				(5,709)						Clubhouse Expenses		(17,956)				(12,421)				(5,535)		#2				Clubhouse Expenses		(19,568)				(13,021)				(6,547)		#3				Clubhouse Expenses		(21,181)				(14,490)				(6,691)												(2,148)		(3,031)		(4,348)		(5,559)		(6,203)		(8,547)		(10,244)		(14,936)		(16,463)		(17,956)		(19,568)		(21,181)

				Tournament Fees		-				-				-						Tournament Fees		(75)				-				(75)						Tournament Fees		(75)				-				(75)						Tournament Fees		(75)				-				(75)						Tournament Fees		(75)				-				(75)						Tournament Fees		(99)				-				(99)						Tournament Fees		(99)				-				(99)		Timing				Tournament Fees		(340)				-				(340)						Tournament Fees		(340)				(349)				9						Tournament Fees		(340)				(349)				9						Tournament Fees		(340)				(359)				19		#4				Tournament Fees		(580)				(359)				(221)												-		(75)		(75)		(75)		(75)		(99)		(99)		(340)		(340)		(340)		(340)		(580)

				Match Fees		-				-				-						Match Fees		-				(65)				65						Match Fees		-				(75)				75						Match Fees		-				(75)				75						Match Fees		(212)				(185)				(27)						Match Fees		(212)				(327)				115						Match Fees		(212)				(327)				115						Match Fees		(212)				(327)				115						Match Fees		(320)				(411)				91						Match Fees		(360)				(511)				151						Match Fees		(444)				(511)				67						Match Fees		(444)				(571)				127												-		-		-		-		(212)		(212)		(212)		(212)		(320)		(360)		(444)		(444)

				Website		(118)				(118)				-						Website		(236)				(236)				-						Website		(354)				(354)				-						Website		(472)				(472)				-						Website		(590)				(590)				-						Website		(708)				(708)				-						Website		(826)				(826)				-						Website		(944)				(944)				-						Website		(1,062)				(1,062)				-						Website		(1,180)				(1,180)				-						Website		(1,220)				(1,298)				78						Website		(1,338)				(1,416)				78												(118)		(236)		(354)		(472)		(590)		(708)		(826)		(944)		(1,062)		(1,180)		(1,220)		(1,338)

				Rates		(83)				(99)				16						Rates		(166)				(198)				32						Rates		(249)				(278)				29						Rates		(332)				(358)				26						Rates		(332)				(358)				26						Rates		(332)				(358)				26						Rates		(491)				(496)				5						Rates		(576)				(594)				18						Rates		(576)				(692)				116						Rates		(821)				(790)				(31)						Rates		(943)				(889)				(55)						Rates		(1,067)				(987)				(81)												(83)		(166)		(249)		(332)		(332)		(332)		(491)		(576)		(576)		(821)		(943)		(1,067)

				Electric		(100)				(101)				1						Electric		(100)				(318)				218						Electric		(100)				(337)				237						Electric		(394)				(668)				274						Electric		(394)				(877)				483		#7				Electric		(394)				(1,043)				649						Electric		(394)				(1,181)				787		Timing				Electric		(394)				(1,288)				894						Electric		(8,668)				(1,288)				(7,380)						Electric		(8,668)				(1,497)				(7,171)						Electric		(9,059)				(1,599)				(7,460)						Electric		(9,059)				(1,711)				(7,348)												(100)		(100)		(100)		(394)		(394)		(394)		(394)		(394)		(8,668)		(8,668)		(9,059)		(9,059)

				Misc		-				-				-						Misc		(124)				-				(124)						Misc		(222)				-				(222)						Misc		(222)				(180)				(42)						Misc		(222)				(180)				(42)						Misc		(441)				(553)				112						Misc		(1,927)				(1,981)				54		#4				Misc		(1,927)				(1,981)				54						Misc		(2,744)				(1,981)				(763)						Misc		(2,744)				(2,031)				(713)						Misc		(2,744)				(1,939)				(805)		#5				Misc		(2,744)				(1,939)				(805)												-		(124)		(222)		(222)		(222)		(441)		(1,927)		(1,927)		(2,744)		(2,744)		(2,744)		(2,744)

				Legal & Prof		-				-				-						Legal & Prof		-				-				-						Legal & Prof		-				-				-						Legal & Prof		(1,020)				(1,842)				822		#3				Legal & Prof		(1,020)				(1,842)				822		#8				Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822						Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822						Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822						Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822						Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822		#3				Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822						Legal & Prof		(1,255)				(2,077)				822												-		-		-		(1,020)		(1,020)		(1,255)		(1,255)		(1,255)		(1,255)		(1,255)		(1,255)		(1,255)

				Grounds Maintenance		(1,985)				(696)				(1,289)						Grounds Maintenance		(2,549)				(2,141)				(408)						Grounds Maintenance		(3,191)				(2,692)				(500)						Grounds Maintenance		(3,488)				(3,104)				(384)		TIMING				Grounds Maintenance		(3,751)				(5,030)				1,279		#9				Grounds Maintenance		(4,716)				(5,710)				994						Grounds Maintenance		(5,097)				(6,013)				916						Grounds Maintenance		(6,239)				(6,581)				342						Grounds Maintenance		(10,065)				(9,375)				(690)						Grounds Maintenance		(10,402)				(10,464)				62		#4				Grounds Maintenance		(11,170)				(12,340)				1,171		#6				Grounds Maintenance		(11,320)				(13,893)				2,574												(1,985)		(2,549)		(3,191)		(3,488)		(3,751)		(4,716)		(5,097)		(6,239)		(10,065)		(10,402)		(11,170)		(11,320)



				Coaching Retainer		(126)				-				(126)						Coaching Retainer		(126)				-				(126)						Coaching Retainer		(126)				-				(126)						Coaching Retainer		(126)				(3,000)				2,874						Coaching Retainer		(126)				(3,000)				2,874		#10				Coaching Retainer		(7,026)				(3,000)				(4,026)						Coaching Retainer		(7,026)				(3,000)				(4,026)		#5				Coaching Retainer		(9,126)				(3,000)				(6,126)						Coaching Retainer		(9,126)				(3,000)				(6,126)						Coaching Retainer		(11,226)				(3,000)				(8,226)		#5				Coaching Retainer		(11,226)				(3,000)				(8,226)		#7				Coaching Retainer		(11,226)				(3,000)				(8,226)												(126)		(126)		(126)		(126)		(126)		(7,026)		(7,026)		(9,126)		(9,126)		(11,226)		(11,226)		(11,226)

				Printing & Post		(37)				(37)				-						Printing & Post		(74)				(74)				-						Printing & Post		(111)				(111)				-						Printing & Post		(148)				(148)				-						Printing & Post		(185)				(185)				-						Printing & Post		(229)				(222)				(7)						Printing & Post		(267)				(259)				(9)						Printing & Post		(306)				(296)				(10)						Printing & Post		(344)				(333)				(12)						Printing & Post		(383)				(370)				(13)						Printing & Post		(421)				(519)				98						Printing & Post		(459)				(519)				60												(37)		(74)		(111)		(148)		(185)		(229)		(267)		(306)		(344)		(383)		(421)		(459)

				Insurance		-				-				-						Insurance		-				-				-						Insurance		-				-				-						Insurance		-				-				-						Insurance		-				-				-						Insurance		-				511				(511)						Insurance		-				511				(511)		#6				Insurance		-				511				(511)						Insurance		-				(1,735)				1,735						Insurance		(2,351)				(1,735)				(617)		#6				Insurance		(2,351)				(1,735)				(617)		#8				Insurance		(2,351)				(1,735)				(617)												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		(2,351)		(2,351)		(2,351)

				Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-						Interest Paid		-				-				-												-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-		-

				Balls		-				(509)				509						Balls		(558)				(1,018)				460						Balls		(558)				(1,018)				460						Balls		(558)				(1,018)				460						Balls		(558)				(1,599)				1,041		#11				Balls		(1,148)				(2,197)				1,049						Balls		(1,148)				(2,197)				1,049		#7				Balls		(1,738)				(2,849)				1,111						Balls		(1,738)				(3,406)				1,668						Balls		(2,328)				(3,406)				1,078		#7				Balls		(2,919)				(3,964)				1,045		#9				Balls		(2,919)				(4,521)				1,603												-		(558)		(558)		(558)		(558)		(1,148)		(1,148)		(1,738)		(1,738)		(2,328)		(2,919)		(2,919)

				Expenditure		(4,598)				(2,482)				(2,116)						Expenditure		(7,039)				(6,780)				(258)						Expenditure		(10,104)				(10,997)				893						Expenditure		(13,346)				(17,851)				4,505						Expenditure		(14,618)				(21,861)				7,242						Expenditure		(26,084)				(25,244)				(840)						Expenditure		(29,963)				(27,712)				(2,252)						Expenditure		(38,970)				(30,234)				(8,736)						Expenditure		(53,798)				(37,414)				(16,383)						Expenditure		(61,112)				(40,784)				(20,328)						Expenditure		(64,757)				(44,202)				(20,555)						Expenditure		(67,040)				(48,169)				(18,870)												(4,598)		(7,039)		(10,104)		(13,346)		(14,618)		(26,084)		(29,963)		(38,970)		(53,798)		(61,112)		(64,757)		(67,040)



				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		(3,507)				(2,386)				(1,122)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		(6,533)				(6,815)				282						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		(9,598)				(11,088)				1,489						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		49,432				46,882				2,550						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		59,483				58,111				1,372						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		58,834				61,641				(2,807)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		64,093				62,163				1,929						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		59,007				60,479				(1,471)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		45,306				53,278				(7,972)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		38,426				49,488				(11,061)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		34,972				46,111				(11,139)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Operations		32,589				42,684				(10,094)												(3,507)		(6,533)		(9,598)		49,432		59,483		58,834		64,093		59,007		45,306		38,426		34,972		32,589



				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(1,200)				-				(1,200)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(1,200)				-				(1,200)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(30,352)				(195)				(30,157)		Planning fee				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(61,789)				(1,545)				(60,244)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(61,789)				(1,545)				(60,244)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(112,016)				(1,779)				(110,237)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(112,016)				(1,779)				(110,237)		#8				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(162,178)				(19,426)				(142,752)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(162,178)				(24,646)				(137,532)						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(179,604)				(26,128)				(153,477)		#8				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(181,000)				(26,128)				(154,872)		#10				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Investing Activities		(181,000)				(26,128)				(154,872)												(1,200)		(1,200)		(30,352)		(61,789)		(61,789)		(112,016)		(112,016)		(162,178)		(162,178)		(179,604)		(181,000)		(181,000)



				Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		-				-				-						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		-				-				-						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		-				-				-						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		-				-				-						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				-				208						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				33				175						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				33				175						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				33				175						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				33				175						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				33				175						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		208				33				175						Cash Inflow/(Outflow) from Financing Activities		398				134				264												-		-		-		-		208		208		208		208		208		208		208		398



				Net Receipts less Payments		(4,707)				(2,386)				(2,322)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(7,733)				(6,815)				(918)		0				Net Receipts less Payments		(39,950)				(11,283)				(28,667)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(12,358)				45,337				(57,695)		0				Net Receipts less Payments		(2,099)				56,566				(58,664)						Net Receipts less Payments		(52,975)				59,895				(112,870)		0				Net Receipts less Payments		(47,716)				60,418				(108,133)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(102,962)				41,086				(144,049)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(116,664)				28,665				(145,329)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(140,970)				23,393				(164,364)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(145,821)				20,016				(165,837)		-				Net Receipts less Payments		(148,013)				16,690				(164,703)		-										(4,707)		(7,733)		(39,950)		(12,358)		(2,099)		(52,975)		(47,716)		(102,962)		(116,664)		(140,970)		(145,821)		(148,013)



				Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:																Notes:

																																																																				#1 – Postive cashflows (profit) from 2017-18 plus changes in membership receipts																																#1 - 17/18 More members renewed vs last year - Timing

																																																																				#2 – change in cash position less build costs paid so far £17k-62k																																#2 - Low visitor fees

																																																																				#3 – build costs +-£62k to date																																#3 - 17/18 £2.3k Winners Boards, Higher Admin Costs/Cleaning.  Lower repairs.

																																																																				#4 – timing of receipts/possible reduction in renewals (+-25) to be made up when WL drops																																#4 - 17/18 Wimbledon Tickets £1.2k. 16/17 £2.1k for asbestos reimbursement, £0.9k Wimbledon Tickets

																																																																				#5 – see #10																																#5 - 17/18 Q3 Due £1.5k. 16/17 £1.5k from 15/16.

																																																																				#6 – changes in incidental exs to prior year eg loos/kitchen																																#6 - £0.5k refund from 16/17

																																																																				#7 – to discuss – suspended DD																																#7 - 16/17 B/fwd stock of £1.5k!

																																																																				#8 – Hicks fees negotiated down																																#8 - 17/18 - Clubhouse extension costs

																																																																				#9 – lower grounds bills from DW + £925 from Franks Forestry in Sep 18

																																																																				#10 – delayed retainer invoices from Ben this also impacts on visitor fees

																																																																				#11 – use of existing ball stock and timing – diff = +-2 orders





5 Yr Plan

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				FIVE YEAR PLAN CASH FLOW ANALYSIS





																																														Uplift		2.5%		2.5%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%		5.0%

																																		1		2		3		4		5				VAT Rate		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%		0.00%

										02/03		03/04		04/05		05/06		06/07		07/08		08/09		09/10		10/11		11/12		12/13		13/14		14/15		15/16		16/17		17/18		17/19

										£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's		£000's

				Income										Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Actual		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Forecast		Assumption

										42.8		47.8		54.0		57.9		59.6		56.3		62.6		62.6		62.5		65.3		65.6		63.5		63.5		64.8		66.0		67.4		68.7		Fixed for 14/15.  2% increase pa thereafter

				Floodlight Income						0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

				Matches & Tournaments						1.7		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.3		0.2		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0

				Bar						1.0		1.3		1.3		1.1		1.5		1.3		2.0		1.6		1.4		1.4		1.6		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.3		1.4		1.4		0.02

				Socials						0.5		0.7		0.6		0.5		1.2		1.6		0.8		0.5		0.5		0.7		0.9		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.02														£1.50		£3

				Coaching						1.3		1.6		1.8		1.4		3.2		3.8		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.4		0.02		Coaching of non-members levy £1.50 or £3 (floodlight) per session												300		200

				Interest						1.1		1.4		2.4		4.1		4.4		4.1		1.3		0.2		0.2		0.1		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0														£450.00		£600.00

				Visitors fees						2.2		3.6		2.7		0.8		0.4		0.7		0.5		0.5		0.3		0.3		0.3		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.02



				Total Income						50.6		57.5		63.9		67.1		71.6		68.0		67.2		65.4		64.9		67.8		68.5		65.9		65.9		67.2		68.6		69.9		71.3



				Expenditure

				Courts/Grounds/Equipment						4.9		4.9		8.1		7.6		8.0		7.4		9.8		9.3		11.2		12.0		8.9		9.4		9.7		9.5		10.0		10.5		11.0		0.05

				Clubhouse						1.3		1.2		3.1		1.4		1.4		4.4		5.6		4.3		4.4		3.5		8.7		10.0		8.0		8.4		8.8		9.3		9.7		0.05

				Rates						0.9		0.8		0.9		0.9		1.2		1.0		1.2		1.2		1.1		1.4		1.4		1.4		1.5		1.5		1.6		1.7		1.8		0.05

				Insurance						1.0		1.2		1.3		1.3		1.4		1.4		1.2		1.2		1.3		1.5		1.6		1.5		1.6		1.7		1.8		1.9		2.0		0.05

				Light,Heat,Phone						0.7		0.6		0.8		1.0		1.2		1.7		2.1		1.7		1.2		2.6		2.3		3.5		3.6		3.8		4.0		4.2		4.4		0.05

				Balls						0.9		1.3		1.1		0.0		1.1		2.0		3.7		3.0		4.0		2.4		2.6		2.5		2.7		2.8		2.9		3.1		3.2		0.05

				LTA Subs						2.7		3.2		3.3		0.0		3.6		3.7		4.7		5.1		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		0.05

				Stationery						0.6		1.1		0.9		0.0		1.2		0.7		0.8		0.6		0.7		0.3		0.9		0.5		0.5		0.5		0.6		0.6		0.6		0.05

				Professional Fees						6.5		12.3		0.0		0.0		1.9		5.0		4.7		0.9		0.0		0.0		0.0		0.0		3.0		0.5		0.5		0.6		0.6		rebased + 5%

				Misc						0.9		1.4		1.3		0.0		1.2		8.3		2.2		2.2		1.2		1.6		2.8		3.2		3.3		3.5		3.7		3.8		4.0		0.05

				Coaching						1.7		1.4		2.0		0.0		2.3		5.0		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6		7.6		5.5		4.7		5.4		5.5		5.7		5.8		2.5%

				Matches & Tournaments																										1.3		1.0		1.0		1.1		1.1		1.2		1.3		0.05

				Booking System																										1.0		0.9		0.9		0.9		1.0		1.0		1.1		0.05



				Total Expenditure						22.1		29.4		22.8		12.2		24.5		40.6		43.6		37.1		33.6		33.8		40.0		40.1		41.4		40.6		42.5		44.5		46.6





				Cashflow from Operations						28.5		28.1		41.1		54.8		47.1		27.4		23.6		28.3		31.3		34.0		28.5		25.8		24.5		26.6		26.0		25.4		24.7



				Expenditure on Infrastructure

				Fosse machine																												3.4

				Court Refurbishment																												7.8

				New fencing																														6.5

				Junior Development																												2.1												ex donation from Abacus

				Junior court																														25.0

				Upgraded electricity supply																														25.0

				Clubhouse																																50.0										Courts 4 to 7

				Floodlights																						82.0		13.8						10.0

				Booking System																																										at 2013 cost				2018

				New Courts/Refurbishment														98.9		5.2		1.1										45.1								76.6						60				77

				New TV																														1.0



				Cashflow after Exp. on Infrastructure						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		22.5		28.3		(50.7)		20.2		28.5		(32.6)		(42.0)		(23.4)		26.0		(51.2)		24.7

				Cash Balance at Start						57.3		77.0		85.7		113.3		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		113.6		136.5		165.0		114.5		139.5		168.5		135.8		93.8		70.4		96.4		45.3

				Movements in Working Capital						(3.4)		(6.0)		1.8		(1.3)		31.1		(29.3)		0.4		0.2		0.2		0.2		0.5														Working Capital flat in future years

				Other correction / true-up																								4.6

				Cash Balance at End						ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		136.5		165.0		114.5		139.5		168.5		135.8		93.8		70.4		96.4		45.3		70.0

				Interest										2.4		4.1		4.4		4.1		1.3		0.2		0.1		0.1		0.2		0.2		1.2		2.2		1.2		2.2		3.2

				Provision for future major works										ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!		ERROR:#REF!

				Courts 1-3																										0		6.4		6.4		6.4		6.4		6.4		6.4

				Courts 4-7																								14		14		7.5		7.5		7.5		7.5		0		0		Provision for inflated cost of replacement

				Floodlights																								10		10		10		10		10		10		10		10

				Clubhouse																								3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4		3.4

				Equipment																												0.4		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.7		0.2



				Free Cash																								112.1		141.1		108.5		66.4		43.0		69.1		25.4		50.2



				Key Assumptions:

				1.  Membership subs fixed in 14/15 and then increased by 2% pa, membership numbers held flat

				2. Clubhouse maintenance / improvements fixed at £5k for 2014/2015 and thereafter inflated at rate of 5% pa

				3. Junior court improvements assumed to be incurred in 14/15 (£25k ).

				4. Fencing £6.5K included in 14/15 in Expenditure Courts etc

				5. Upgrade electricity supply £25k in 14/15

				6. Additional floodlight £10k in 14/15

				7.  New TV set £1k in 14/15

				8.  Rejuvenation of courts 4 to 7 assumed in 2017/2018 based on actual cost per court of same job done on courts 1 to 3 in 2013 but inflated at rate of 5% pa of £77k.

				9.  Nominal provision for possible clubhouse extension in 15/16 of £50k 



				Depreciation

								Years		Value		Depn

				Clubhouse				33		360,000		10,909

				Courts				7		220,000		31,429

				Floodlights				10

				Equipment				5





Floodlights

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				Floodlight control schedule

				FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2012



								Net		VAT		Gross

				Original quote				65,330.00

						Replacement of MCBs for Showers		161.25

						Testing of Existing underfloor heating		185.25

						Full NICEIC inspection		1,126.76

						Adjustment to Abacus value		(50.00)

				Total ex VAT				66,753.26

				Paid

						Invoice First Installment		16,332.50		2,858.19		19,190.69

						Payment 16 Nov cheque No 103080 & 103081		(16,332.50)		(2,858.19)		(19,190.69)

						Invoice Seond Installment		16,332.50		3,266.50		19,599.00

						Payment 4 March cheque No 103102		(16,332.50)		(3,266.50)		(19,599.00)

						Invoice Third Installment		23,363.64		4,672.73		28,036.37

						24 May cheque No 103125		(11,714.48)		(2,342.90)		(14,057.37)

								11,649.17		2,329.83		13,979.00

						Invoice Fourth Installment		7,360.80		1,472.16		8,832.96

						17 Aug cheque No 103146		(7,360.80)		(1,472.16)		(8,832.96)

				Total paid				(51,740.28)		(9,939.74)		(61,680.02)

				Amount Outstanding as at 30 September 2011				15,012.98		3,002.60		18,015.58



				Paid

						Invoice  - cheque 103172 7/11/11		(5,000.00)		(1,000.00)		(6,000.00)

						Credit Note		(3,499.66)		(699.93)		(4,199.59)

						Sponsorship invoice		(2,500.00)		-		(2,500.00)

						Invoice  - cheque 103179 15/12/11		(4,013.33)		(1,302.67)		(5,300.41)				(4,417.01)

				Amount Outstanding as at 14 November 2011				(0.01)		(0.00)		15.58

												5,300.41





Balls

				ELLISWICK LAWN TENNIS CLUB

				Balls

				Sep-12

				Amounts Paid

						CHEQUE NUMBER		TOTAL INVOICE AMOUNT		TYPE		COST PER DOZ		QUANTITY (DOZ)

				2010		102946		178.58		ATP		?		?		info not on invoice

						102948		289.80		BAB		10.50		24

						102948		108.68		BAB		10.50		27

						102948		724.50		BAB		10.50		60

						102953		239.76		ATP		9.99		24

						102969		240.12		?		8.70		24

						102977		521.95		ATP		8.51		48

						102987		479.96		ATP		8.51		48



								2783.35						255



				2011		103079		705.00		ATP		10.00		60

						103091		244.88		?		?		20		missing invoice

						103092		1231.20		ATP		9.50		108

						103116		287.14		ATP		9.97		24

						103138		662.40		ATP		9.00		48

										BAB		10.00		12

						103154		18.00		ATP		9.00		2

						103157		799.20		ATP		9.25		72

								3947.82						346

				2012		103079		518.4		ATP		10.8		48						0.90		10.80

						103199		1296		ATP		9		120						0.90		10.80

						103212		325.19		SLAZ		11.97		26.5						1.02		12.27

								1296		ATP		9		120						0.90		10.80

								3435.59						314.5

				2013				Total Cost				cost per 4 ball can		dozen						cost per ball		cost per doz

				2013		103301		504		SLAZ		3.00		56		04/14/2013				0.75		9.00

						ET		275.76		ATP		3.83		24		06/27/2013				0.96		11.49

						ET		275.76		ATP		3.83		24		08/08/2013				0.96		11.49



								1055.52						104

								Total Cost				cost per 4 ball can		dozen						cost per ball		cost per doz

				2014

						ET		272.24		ATP		3.78		24		2.10.13				0.95		11.34

						ET		251.98		ATP		3.50		24		18.10.13				0.87		10.50

						103325		149.5		SLAZ		2.99		16.67		10.12.13				0.75		8.97

						ET		434.3		SLAZ		3.00		48.33		10.3.14				0.75		8.99

						ET		432		SLAZ		3.00		48		6.4.14				0.75		9.00

						ET		227.28		SLAZ		3.16		24		11.6.14				0.79		9.47

						ET		47.84		SLAZ		2.99		5.33		1.7.14				0.75		8.97

						ET		225.12		BABOLAT		3.13		24.00		9.7.14				0.78		9.38		stock

						ET		445.44		BABOLAT		3.09		48.00		21.8.14				0.77		9.28

						ET		137.88		SLAZ		3.83		12.00		5.9.14				0.96		11.49

								-100		RECYCLING		0.00								0.00		0.00



								2523.58						274



								Total Cost				cost per 4 ball can		dozen						cost per ball		cost per doz

				2015

						ET		280.56		SLAZ		3.90		24		5.12.14				0.97		11.69

						ET		432		SLAZ		4.00		36		29.1.15				1.00		12.00

						ET		546.32		SLAZ		3.79		48		2.4.15				0.95		11.38

						ET		541.99		SLAZ		3.76		48		12.5.15				0.94		11.29

						ET		479.96		SLAZ		3.33		48		23.6.15				0.83		10.00

						ET		500.69		SLAZ		3.48		48		14.7.15				0.87		10.43

						ET		0		SLAZ		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						ET		0		SLAZ		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		 				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

								-175		RECYCLING		0.00								0.00		0.00



								2606.52						252						10.3433333333

				2016

						ET		261.36		head atp		3.63		24		1.10.15				0.91		10.89

						ET		544.99		SLAZ		3.78		48		27.10.15				0.95		11.35

						ET		536.32		SLAZ		3.72		48		01/14/16				0.93		11.17

						ET		536.32		SLAZ		3.72		48		03/21/16				0.93		11.17

						ET		0		SLAZ		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						ET		0		SLAZ		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		14.7.15				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						ET		0		SLAZ		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		0				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

						ET		0		SLAZ		ERROR:#DIV/0!		0		 				ERROR:#DIV/0!		ERROR:#DIV/0!

								-60		RECYCLING		0.00				To 31-3-16				0.00		0.00



								1818.99						168						10.8273214286

				dozen				2010		2011		2012		2013		2014		2015		2016

				Usage



				Opening Stock				0		20		25		144		18		49		10

				Purchase				255		346		315		104		274		252		168

				Accrual				60		-60

				Closing Stock				-20		-25		-144		-18		-49 		(10.00)		- 0														- 0		- 0		babolat

																																		- 0		137.88		slaz

				Used				295		281		196		230		243		291		178														- 0		44.85		slaz

																																				18.72		slaz

																																				201.45

																																		average cost		ERROR:#DIV/0!



						Cost as at Holders Last Name - Manager

						Disposals

						Additions

						Cost as at 30 Sep 2019



						Amortisation Rates



						Amortisation as at Holders Last Name - Manager

						Disposals

						Charge for year

						Amortisation as at Post Code - AL5 4TP



						Net Book Value as at Post Code - AL5 4TP





Petty cash

						Cash book		Treasurer		Chris Gardiner		Chris Rice		Linda		Bar till		Cara		Chloe		Other		Check

		10/01/2015		Balance bought forward		1523.97		0		0		0		1155.66		25.5		0		342.81		0		0

		09/30/2016		bar cash movement for year		0								ERROR:#REF!		0								ERROR:#REF!

		09/30/2015		social cash movement for year		0														0				0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

																								0

						1523.97		0		0		0		ERROR:#REF!		25.5		0		342.81		0		ERROR:#REF!

								All visitors fees banked in year up to date. I have not entered all the banking amounts, they are reflected in Cashbook.





Sheet2

		Date		acc		Sum - Amount

		01/02/2014				1380.53

				fee		1380.53

		01/03/2014				1298.51

				chq		-60

				fee		1358.51

		01/06/2014				2027.99

				chq		-149.5

				fee		2177.49

		01/07/2014				208.53

				chq		-1250

				fee		1458.53

		01/08/2014				575.56

				chq		-59.7

				fee		635.26

		01/09/2014				248.8

				fee		248.8

		01/10/2014				702.25

				fee		702.25

		01/13/2014				1850.87

				chq		-57

				fee		1907.87

		01/14/2014				789.95

				chq		-140

				fee		929.95

		01/15/2014				196.65

				fee		196.65

		01/16/2014				1204.68

				fee		1204.68

		01/17/2014				3247.86

				fee		3247.86

		01/20/2014				1973.42

				chq		-35.16

				fee		2008.58

		01/21/2014				1493.46

				chq		-78

				fee		1571.46

		01/22/2014				269.65

				chq		-60

				fee		329.65

		01/23/2014				196.65

				fee		196.65

		01/24/2014				475.95

				fee		475.95

		01/27/2014				6558.34

				fee		6558.34

		01/28/2014				409.13

				chq		-314.77

				fee		723.9

		01/29/2014				4469.6

				chq		-240

				fee		4709.6

		01/30/2014				1347.38

				fee		1347.38

		01/31/2014				4592.28

				fee		4592.28

		Total Result				35518.04





bank statement

		Number		Date		Account		Amount		Subcategory		Memo		acc

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		OTH		DR STUART OWEN   *    703574*0902-OWE  * TFR		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		406.12		BBP		BHANDAL GS            0573-BHA           BBP		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		FRANKLING L M         0237-FRA           BBP		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		OTH		BLACKER PJ+T P P      0340-BLA           TFT		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		458.28		DIRECTDEP		FLETCHER SF           0925-FLE           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		406.12		DIRECTDEP		CARLEAN DJ & SC       0785-CAR           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		401.85		DIRECTDEP		WATKINSON DAVID JO    0204-WAT           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		SEGAL & PERRY         0746-PER           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		PLUMER&PLUMER         0971-PLU           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		HUGHESMAN J K C       0382-HUG           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		246.24		DIRECTDEP		KIM RENNIE            0684REN            BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		FLACK A J    S98      0987-FLA           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		MCARDLE AJ/CP         0406-MCA           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		TOTTY T B & A C       0931-TOT           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		COOK TV&DA            0875-COO           BGC		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		STO		A DORAN               0444-DOR           STO		fee

		 		01/31/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		STO		D MACKINNON           0124-MAC           STO		fee

		 		01/30/2014		20-74-09 40357707		348.84		BBP		MAHON TJ              0593-MAH           BBP		fee

		 		01/30/2014		20-74-09 40357707		530.1		DIRECTDEP		ARBUTHNOTT HJH        0477-ARB           BGC		fee

		 		01/30/2014		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		BRENNAN J             0749-O'S           BGC		fee

		 		01/30/2014		20-74-09 40357707		104.5		DIRECTDEP		HIGHETT IM            1015-HIG           BGC		fee

		 		01/30/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		SERGEANT E&A          0838-SER           BGC		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		BBP		GAFFNEY DZ            0081-GAF           BBP		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		3406.97		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100714                		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.11		BBP		MCKAY CR              0403-MCK           BBP		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		423.22		DIRECTDEP		SHANKLAND A M /CP     0990-SHA           BGC		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		GILL M N              0780-GIL           BGC		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WENHAM SC             0946-WEN           BGC		fee

		 		01/29/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-240		PAYMENT		S SEGALL              ELTC               BBP		chq

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		BBP		STANTON CP            0714-STA           BBP		fee

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		NCH                   0709-BOW           BBP		fee

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		SEGALL S+CA           0176 SEG           BBP		fee

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		Brown Nigel           0922-BRO           BGC		fee

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		CARTER M/S F          0913-CAR           BGC		fee

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		STO		K BARNES              0981-WIL           STO		fee

		 		01/28/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-314.77		DIRECTDEBIT		BRITISH GAS           A3982575 BGT B2B   DDR		chq

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		MARGO GD   UG         0973-MAR           BBP		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		401.85		BBP		DE KORT M+P           0496-DE            BBP		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		24.7		BBP		MOORE JF+EA           006-MOO            BBP		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		1254.42		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100713                		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		525.82		DIRECTDEP		A Merelie             0559-MER           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		401.85		DIRECTDEP		A Wills               0207-WIL           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		375.34		DIRECTDEP		Hunt Paul             0348-HUN           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		J Holman              0945-HOL           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		333.45		DIRECTDEP		GILLEN JS&AJ          0674-GIL           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		320.62		DIRECTDEP		A Fisher              0599-FIS           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		CROFT N&A             0939-CRO           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		NEIL DANIEL MERVYN    0993-NEI           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		224.86		DIRECTDEP		S Templeman           0421-TEM           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		BLOXHAM A K           0037-BLO           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		JOSEPHINE SIMPSON     0325 SIM           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		DAVID ROUGH           0644 ROU           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		CRAMPHORN CJ          0605-CRA           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		PUNTER A              0513-PUN           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		PIERRE HYMAS          0893HYM            BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		PAYLOR VA             0151-PAY           BGC		fee

		 		01/27/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		STO		G BERRY               0647-BER           STO		fee

		 		01/24/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		COLLINS MG+SI         0826-COL           BBP		fee

		 		01/24/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WHETHERLY & BARKER    0959-WHE           BGC		fee

		 		01/24/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		PRYNN MR R J          0956-PRY           BGC		fee

		 		01/23/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		COOPER V              0652-C00           BBP		fee

		 		01/22/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		BBP		LUCKETT N P           0018-LUC           BBP		fee

		 		01/22/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		606040 50952005       0980PAT            BGC		fee

		 		01/22/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-60		PAYMENT		CHRIS GARDINER        HERTS 2014 FEES    BBP		chq

		 		01/21/2014		20-74-09 40357707		1249.41		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100712                		fee

		 		01/21/2014		20-74-09 40357707		239.4		DIRECTDEP		JOSEPH BEARPARK       0452 BEA           BGC		fee

		 		01/21/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		CREE F                0961-CRE           BGC		fee

		 		01/21/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-78		PAYMENT		SPORTS BOOKER         INVOICE 953        BBP		chq

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		449.73		BBP		HALL SJ+FH            0601-HAL           BBP		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		477.94		DIRECTDEP		MR J V & MRS S SER    0908-SER           BGC		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		473.67		DIRECTDEP		GADD AL               0441-AUS           BGC		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		PRING AP&PM           0876-PRI           BGC		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		PORTER & PORTER       0847-POR           BGC		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		V Dale                0221-DAL           BGC		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		104.5		DIRECTDEP		CHRISTOPHER ELLIS     0039 ELL           BGC		fee

		 		01/20/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-35.16		DIRECTDEBIT		ZEN INTERNET LTD      000952200003441961 DDR		chq

		 		01/17/2014		20-74-09 40357707		2308.31		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100711                		fee

		 		01/17/2014		20-74-09 40357707		806.55		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100710                		fee

		 		01/17/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		MCNEILLY ELAINE SU    0365-MCN           BGC		fee

		 		01/16/2014		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		BBP		WREN MJ+MM            0903-WRE           BBP		fee

		 		01/16/2014		20-74-09 40357707		303.52		BBP		BELDERBOS AA+         0533-BEL           BBP		fee

		 		01/16/2014		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		BROWN Z               0861-PUL           BGC		fee

		 		01/16/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		HOWELL DJ&JE          0104-HOW           BGC		fee

		 		01/16/2014		20-74-09 40357707		194.08		DIRECTDEP		STYLES JE             0781-STY           BGC		fee

		 		01/15/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		STO		J MICHALIK            0363-MIC           STO		fee

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		BBP		BERRY SM + EL         0958-BER           BBP		fee

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		224.86		DIRECTDEP		REBECCA COLENUTT      Colenutt           BGC		fee

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		P McMahon             0985 - MCM         BGC		fee

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		P Ioannou             0217-IOA           BGC		fee

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		BEVAN M&H             0983-BEV           BGC		fee

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-100		PAYMENT		ELEANOR AUSTIN        ELTC DECEMBER PMT  BBP		chq

		 		01/14/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-40		PAYMENT		LINDA BROWN           ELTC HERTS FEES    BBP		chq

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		A Brown               0872-BRO           BGC		fee

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.11		DIRECTDEP		ROVICK&ARROJ          0685-ROV           BGC		fee

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		320.62		DIRECTDEP		CARR JONATHAN LING    0891-CAR           BGC		fee

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		313.78		DIRECTDEP		HANA MASTRINI         0602MAS            BGC		fee

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		A Holland             1016-HOL           BGC		fee

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WOOD MW&JC            0603-WOO           BGC		fee

		 		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		DYTHAM SA&NK          0928-DYT           BGC		fee

		103326		01/13/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-57		CHQ		103326		chq

		 		01/10/2014		20-74-09 40357707		598		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100805                		fee

		 		01/10/2014		20-74-09 40357707		104.25		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100537                		fee

		 		01/09/2014		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		FLETCHER RG           0516-FLE           BGC		fee

		 		01/08/2014		20-74-09 40357707		176.98		BBP		NYE DW                0146 NYE           BBP		fee

		 		01/08/2014		20-74-09 40357707		458.28		DIRECTDEP		J Agg                 0930-AGG           BGC		fee

		 		01/08/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-14.7		PAYMENT		BALMORAL              ELL01-INV 065028   BBP		chq

		103314		01/08/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-45		CHQ		103314		chq

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		510.43		DIRECTDEP		TEMPLE R M   PBM      0575-TEM           BGC		fee

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		333.45		DIRECTDEP		G Mintoft             0852-MIN           BGC		fee

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		HAXTON J&R            0988-HAX           BGC		fee

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		MrG Warner            0324-WAR           BGC		fee

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		THONEY SW&AM P        0506-ANT           BGC		fee

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		24.7		DIRECTDEP		N Nichols             0554-NIC           BGC		fee

		 		01/07/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-1250		PAYMENT		BEN WOOD              ELLISWICK RETAINER BBP		chq

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		OTH		MCGOWN JF+LV          HARPENDEN CENTRAL  TFR		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		52.16		BBP		ASHTON IE+S           0019-ASH           BBP		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		406.12		DIRECTDEP		S Pascal              0944-PAS           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		224.86		DIRECTDEP		BARTON SE             0968-BAR           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		ARBUTHNOTT ELSA       0626-ARB           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		M Kendall             0118-KEN           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		S Bowden              0272 BOW           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		PHILLIPS P&J          0156-PHI           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		BROWNE MARIAN ELIZ    0649-BRO           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		YURKWICH AM           0900-YUR           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		G Parkes              0149-PAR           BGC		fee

		 		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		104.5		DIRECTDEP		DAVID RILEY           1013RIL            BGC		fee

		103325		01/06/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-149.5		CHQ		103325		chq

		 		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		OTH		BRIDGMAN B            0034-BRI           TFR		fee

		 		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		COX R C               0678-COX           BBP		fee

		 		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.95		BBP		HOARE N F PTE         0097-HOA           BBP		fee

		 		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		WEBSTER&REYNOLDS      0493-WEB           BGC		fee

		 		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		J Burnett             0909-BUR           BGC		fee

		 		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WAY PH&MA             0995-WAY           BGC		fee

		103321		01/03/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-60		CHQ		103321		chq

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		291.55		BBP		ASHTON IE+S           0019-ASH           BBP		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		296.68		BBP		BENSON PR+MR          0017-BEN           BBP		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		BBP		MR + MRS RICE         0016-RIC           BBP		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		COMFORT P A & C J     0057-COM           BGC		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		MR N PROVIS-EVANS     0846-PRO           BGC		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		POINTON FREDERICK     0159POI            BGC		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		B Sykes               0188 -SYK          BGC		fee

		 		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-79		DIRECTDEBIT		ST ALBANC DC          7024749            DDR

		103324		01/02/2014		20-74-09 40357707		-7800		CHQ		103324





jan15 bank

		Number		Date		Account		Amount		Subcategory		Memo

		 		01/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		563.22		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100855                

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		2874.3		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100856                

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		2112.4		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100857                

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		2812.54		OTH		46HARPENDEN           100859                

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		1594.57		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100860                



		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		545.49		DIRECTDEP		A Merelie             0559-MER           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		510.43		DIRECTDEP		TEMPLE R M   PBM      0575-TEM           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		495.9		BBP		HALL SJ+FH            0601-HAL           BBP

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		477.94		DIRECTDEP		MR & MRS SERRANO-D    0908-SER           BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		458.28		DIRECTDEP		PROBYN MR A           0924-PRO           BGC

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		458.28		DIRECTDEP		J Agg                 0930-AGG           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		448.02		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100858                

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		425.79		DIRECTDEP		CARLEAN DJ & SC       0785-CAR           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		423.22		DIRECTDEP		SHANKLAND A M /CP     0990-SHA           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		406.12		DIRECTDEP		MACQUEEN M            1029-MAC           BGC

		 		01/28/2015		20-74-09 40357707		406.12		BBP		BHANDAL GS            0573-BHA           BBP

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		406.12		DIRECTDEP		ALAN GARDNER          1061-GAR           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		395.01		DIRECTDEP		PAUL HUNT             0348-HUN           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		371.07		DIRECTDEP		S Arnold              0947-ARN           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		SHERIDAN JM&DB        0008-SHE           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		SEGAL & PERRY         0746-PER           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		BBP		DE KORT M+P           0496-DE            BBP

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		WEBSTER&REYNOLDS      0493-WEB           BGC

		 		01/28/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		BBP		BERRY NL+GE           0647-BER           BBP

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		E Holman              0945-HOL           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		S Pascal              0944-PAS           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		348.84		BBP		MAHON TJ              0593-MAH           BBP

		 		01/23/2015		20-74-09 40357707		342.85		DIRECTDEP		MR CHARLES S DODD     0368-DOD           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		323.19		BBP		BELDERBOS AA+         0533-BRL           BBP

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		320.62		DIRECTDEP		ROVICK&ARROJ          0685-ROV           BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		320.62		DIRECTDEP		Carr Jonathan         0891-CAR           BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		300.96		DIRECTDEP		BRENNAN J             0749-O'S           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		298.39		DIRECTDEP		MR J S LEDGER         1057-LED           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		296.68		BBP		BENSON PR+MR          0017-BEN           BBP

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		281.3		DIRECTDEP		S Lowe                0656 - LOW         BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		PLUMER&PLUMER         0971-PLU           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		KIM RENNIE            0684REN            BGC

		 		01/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		BBP		WREN MJ+MM            0903-WRE           BBP

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		HAXTON J&R            0988-HAX           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		271.03		DIRECTDEP		MR N PROVIS-EVANS     0846-PRO           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		MCKIE SC              0816-MCK           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		HUGHESMAN J K C       0382-HUG           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		CROFT N&A             0939-CRO           BGC

		 		01/22/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		Neil Daniel           0993-NEI           BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		PRYNN MR R J          0956-PRY           BGC

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		FLETCHER RG           0516-FLE           BGC

		 		01/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		248.8		DIRECTDEP		MR KEITH D COONEY     1066-COO           BGC

		 		01/23/2015		20-74-09 40357707		246.24		DIRECTDEP		MrsJ Miller           1062-MIL           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		239.4		BBP		MF & HA HARRI         0215-HAR           BBP

		 		01/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		239.4		DIRECTDEP		DAVIS B&J             0013-DAV           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		239.4		DIRECTDEP		JOSEPH BEARPARK       0452 BEA           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		OTH		SOLANO A              1048-SOL           TFR

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		CREGAN R M            1039-CRE           BGC

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		STYLES JE             0781-STY           BGC

		 		01/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		P Whiting             1036-WHI           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		BBP		BERRY SM + EL         0958-BER           BBP

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		224.86		DIRECTDEP		K Armstrong           0604-ARM           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		224.86		BBP		COLENUTT RF           0686-COL           BBP

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		211.18		DIRECTDEP		JACOBS JS&PJ          1014-JAC           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		198.55		BBP		CLARK VC G BP         1003-CLA           BBP

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		198.55		DIRECTDEP		Peters K              1050-HAR           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		J Thornton            0541-THO           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		S Cartwright          0739-car           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		FLETCHER CT           0925-FLE           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		V Aitchison           0994 - AIT         BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		DAVID ROUGH           0644ROU            BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		ADAMS LC&LA           1042-ADA           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		HODDINOTT ANF&RS      0711-HOD           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		A Brown               0872-BRO           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		THONEY SW&AM P        0506-ANT           BGC

		 		01/28/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		S Templeman           0421-TEM           BGC

		 		01/28/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WENHAM SC             0946-WEN           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		G Mintoft             0852-MIN           BGC

		 		01/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		Browne Marian         0649-BRO           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		JOSEPHINE SIMPSON     0325 SIM           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		J Michalik            0363-MIC           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WOOD MW&JC            0603-WOO           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WATERS N A            0352 WAT           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		D MacKinnon           0124-MAC           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		MCARDLE AJ/CP         0406-MCA           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		Puryer Clifford       0375-PUR           BGC

		 		01/23/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		PIERRE HYMAS          0893HYM            BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		NYE DW                0146 NYE           BBP

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		COMFORT P A & C J     0057-COM           BGC

		 		01/20/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		FEARN C B             FEES/0625          BGC

		 		01/20/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		HOWELL DJ&JE          0104-HOW           BGC

		 		01/20/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		CRAMPHORN CJ          0605-CRA           BGC

		 		01/20/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		STO		S BOWDEN              0272 BOW           STO

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		INNES  PCA            1001-INN           BBP

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		COLLINS MG+SI         0826-COL           BBP

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		SEGALL S+CA           0176 SEG           BBP

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		SHEPHERD CM           1038-SHE           BGC

		 		01/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		P Ioannou             0217-IOA           BGC

		 		01/14/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		BOWMAN G/C            0709-BOW           BBP

		 		01/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		MrG Warner            0324-WAR           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		COX R C               0678-COX           BBP

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		HOARE N               0097-HOA TENNIS 15 BBP

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WAY PH&MA             0995-WAY           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		M Kendall             0118-KEN           BGC

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		195.65		DIRECTDEP		ANTONY WHETHERLY      0959-WHE           BGC

		 		01/23/2015		20-74-09 40357707		184.3		DIRECTDEP		J Burnett             0909-BUR           BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		141.93		DIRECTDEP		C Galea               0537-GAL           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		F Houston             1056-HOU           BGC

		 		01/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		DYTHAM SA&NK          0928-DYT           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		140.6		DIRECTDEP		YURKWICH AM           0900-YUR           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		135.85		DIRECTDEP		MATHIAS MR R          0437-MAT-MATHIAS   BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		V Dale                0221-DAL           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		BBP		LUCKETT N P           0018-LUC           BBP

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		POINTON FREDERICK     0159POI            BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		PUNTER A              0513-PUN           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		McNeilly Elaine       0365-MCN           BGC

		 		01/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		OTH		MCGOWN JF+LV          0128-MCG           TFR

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		G Parkes              0149-PAR           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		PHILLIPS P&J          0156-PHI           BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		D Sykes               0188 -SYK          BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		MR.K.C.& MRS.J.A.S    0180-SMI           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		104.5		DIRECTDEP		DAVID RILEY           1013RIL            BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		MCGUINNES JBJJB&      1023-MCG           BGC

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		WILMSHURS KL&GBJ      0981-WIL           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		TOLLSTAM I            0978-SAT           BGC

		 		01/28/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		CREE F                0961-CRE           BGC

		 		01/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		D Bowser              0970-BOW           BGC

		 		01/21/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		Binnington Elizabe    1060-BIN           BGC

		 		01/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		PHILIPPA TUCK         0878TUC            BGC

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		EDWARDS ME&RJ         1027-EDW           BGC

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		79.8		STO		P SMITH               0777-SMI           STO

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		79.8		DIRECTDEP		CRAWFORD JA           0870-CRA           BGC

		 		01/28/2015		20-74-09 40357707		53.2		BBP		SCRACE A+B            0718-SCR           BBP

								28705.6900000001

		 		01/20/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-35.16		DIRECTDEBIT		ZEN INTERNET LTD      000952200004089944 DDR

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-40		PAYMENT		LINDA BROWN           ELTC               BBP

		 		01/12/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-40		PAYMENT		MRS RS HODDINOTT      ELTC CAITLIN INV   BBP

		 		01/08/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-78		REPEATPMT		SPORTSBOOKER LIMIT    ELLI01             STO

		 		01/29/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-433.99		PAYMENT		S C CARLEAN           ELLISWICK REIMBURS BBP

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-700		PAYMENT		HERTFORDSHIRE LTA     HER013 REG FEES    BBP

		 		01/30/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-907.06		DIRECTDEBIT		BRIT GAS BUSINESS     600711509040514000 DDR





feb15 bank

		Number		Date		Account		Amount		Subcategory		Memo

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		281.29		DIRECTDEP		0952 MAS              0952 MAS           BGC

		 		02/03/2015		20-74-09 40357707		3179.24		OTH		42HARPENDEN           100861                

		 		02/03/2015		20-74-09 40357707		493.23		OTH		42HARPENDEN           100862                

		 		02/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		406.65		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100863                

		 		02/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100864                

		 		02/24/2015		20-74-09 40357707		140		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100865                

		 		02/24/2015		20-74-09 40357707		381.2		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100866                



		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		353.97		DIRECTDEP		A Doran               0444-DOR           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		229.14		DIRECTDEP		A Holland             1016-Mr A Holland  BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		ARBUTHNOTT ELSA       0626-ARB           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		530.1		DIRECTDEP		ARBUTHNOTT HJH        0477-ARB           BGC

		 		02/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		207		DIRECTDEP		BARTON SE             0968 BARTON        BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		82.65		DIRECTDEP		BEVAN M&H             0983-BEV           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		OTH		BLACKER PJ+T P P      0340-BLA           TFT

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		BLOXHAM A K           0037-BLO           BGC

		 		02/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		87		DIRECTDEP		BRIGHT LM             1034-BRI           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		176.98		DIRECTDEP		C Gardiner            0083-GAR           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		300.96		BBP		DODD J+J              0837-DOD           BBP

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		25		DIRECTDEP		ESL  DORSET           RECYCABALL         BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		194.08		DIRECTDEP		FLACK A J    S98      0987-FLA           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		FRANKLING L M         0237-FRA           BBP

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		GILL M N              0780-GIL           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		HOPPER RJ             1052-HOP           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		J Hesselink           0884-HES           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		J Jim                 1049-JIM           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		K Ward                0671-WAR           BGC

		 		02/04/2015		20-74-09 40357707		458.28		BBP		MCCABE + MCCA         MCCABE TENNIS      BBP

		 		02/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		26		BBP		MOORE JF+EA           0006-MOO           BBP

		 		02/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		127.5		DIRECTDEP		Mr B R Wood T/as B    GUEST FEES         BGC

		 		02/25/2015		20-74-09 40357707		207		DIRECTDEP		P McMahon             0985 - MCM         BGC

		 		02/03/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133		DIRECTDEP		PAYLOR VA             0151               BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		BBP		PIKAL +LEACH          0377-PIK           BBP

		 		02/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		445.5		DIRECTDEP		REED ECH              0760/REE           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		S Holmes              0561-HOL           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		T Ellis               1054-ELL           BGC

		 		02/10/2015		20-74-09 40357707		207		DIRECTDEP		TURK C I              0941-TUR           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		VIRGINIA COOPER       0652-C00           BGC

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		196.65		DIRECTDEP		WHITE J&AV            0883-WHI           BGC

								6544.26

		 		02/24/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-12		PAYMENT		HERTFORDSHIRE LTA     ROADWIMBLEDON ELTC BBP

		 		02/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-16.78		PAYMENT		S C CARLEAN           ELLISWICK REIMBURS BBP

		 		02/20/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-35.16		DIRECTDEBIT		ZEN INTERNET LTD      000952200004149855 DDR

		 		02/18/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-40		PAYMENT		MRS RS HODDINOTT      ELTC CAITLIN INV   BBP

		 		02/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-78		REPEATPMT		SPORTSBOOKER LIMIT    ELLI01             STO

		 		02/19/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-105		PAYMENT		BARRIE AUSTIN         ELTC               BBP

		 		02/10/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-130		PAYMENT		CHRIS GARDINER        ELTC REIMBURSEMENT BBP

		 		02/10/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-174.99		PAYMENT		S C CARLEAN           ELLISWICK REIMBURS BBP

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-230		PAYMENT		DEBBIE LILES          ELTC CALLUM CLEAN  BBP

		 		02/18/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-259.71		PAYMENT		BARRIE AUSTIN         ELTC               BBP

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-400		PAYMENT		M H JOHNSON           ELLISWICK LTC      BBP

		 		02/27/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-494.06		DIRECTDEBIT		BRIT GAS BUSINESS     600711509040514000 DDR

		 		02/26/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-1200		PAYMENT		TAYLOR WALTON LLP     INV 252717 ELTC    BBP

		 		02/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-1285.2		PAYMENT		S C CARLEAN           ELLISWICK REIMBURS BBP





march 15bank

		Number		Date		Account		Amount		Subcategory		Memo

		 		03/05/2015		20-74-09 40357707		3650.07		OTH		43HARPENDEN           

		 		03/03/2015		20-74-09 40357707		816		OTH		43HARPENDEN           100867                

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		533.43		DIRECTDEP		MARTIN NG&CD   PBM    0672-MAR           BGC

		 		03/05/2015		20-74-09 40357707		458.28		DIRECTDEP		MrsU Harrison         1058-HAR           BGC

		 		03/13/2015		20-74-09 40357707		372.6		BBP		DUNGEY +RUSS          0422-RUS           BBP

		 		03/03/2015		20-74-09 40357707		372.6		DIRECTDEP		LILES D/ROYL PREMI    0553-LIL           BGC

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		372.6		DIRECTDEP		M Jones               1047-JON           BGC

		 		03/03/2015		20-74-09 40357707		351		DIRECTDEP		GILLEN JS&AJ          0674GIL            BGC

		 		03/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		296.1		BBP		SIMPSON J+K           0792-SIM           BBP

		 		03/11/2015		20-74-09 40357707		296.1		OTH		44HARPENDEN           100868                

		 		03/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		296.1		DIRECTDEP		T Sutton              1030-SUT           BGC

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		259.2		DIRECTDEP		J Harrison            1059-HAR           BGC

		 		03/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		241.2		BBP		HARKNESS J+S          0905-HAR           BBP

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		241.13		DIRECTDEP		PRING AP&PM           0876-PRI           BGC

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		222.3		DIRECTDEP		SLOTEMA SH&JL         1031-SLO           BGC

		 		03/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		207		BBP		MARGO GD   UG         0973-MAR           BBP

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		207		DIRECTDEP		WALMSLEY J&D          0494-WAL           BGC

		 		03/11/2015		20-74-09 40357707		168		BBP		DUNWOODIE M+S         1022-DUN           BBP

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		148		DIRECTDEP		TOTTY A C             0931-TOT           BGC

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		110		DIRECTDEP		HIGHETT IM            1015-HIG           BGC

		 		03/11/2015		20-74-09 40357707		84		DIRECTDEP		BURFORD R             0936-BUR           BGC

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		61		DIRECTDEP		GORTON&COOPER         1041-GOR           BGC

		 		03/04/2015		20-74-09 40357707		27		DIRECTDEP		GORTON&COOPER         1041-GOR           BGC

		 		03/11/2015		20-74-09 40357707		26		DIRECTDEP		M McCulloch           0690-MCC           BGC

		 		03/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		24.57		DIRECTDEP		MARTIN C D            0672-MAR           BGC

		 		03/10/2015		20-74-09 40357707		24.12		DIRECTDEP		MrsU Harrison         1058-HAR           BGC

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		18		BBP		BERRY SM + EL         0958-BER           BBP

		 						6233.33

				03/09/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-78		REPEATPMT		SPORTSBOOKER LIMIT    ELLI01             STO

		 		03/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-91.75		PAYMENT		BALMORAL              ELL01-ELLISWICK    BBP

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-145.5		DIRECTDEBIT		TV LICENCE DDA        2320739234         DDR

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-150.66		PAYMENT		STEVE HALL            ELLISWICK LTC      BBP

		 		03/06/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-258.06		PAYMENT		BALMORAL              ELL01-ELLISWICK    BBP

		 		03/02/2015		20-74-09 40357707		-600.45		PAYMENT		M H JOHNSON           ELLISWICK LTC      BBP

		 		03/16/2015		20-74-09 40357707		133.5		DIRECTDEP		Mr B R Wood T/as B    GUEST FEES         BGC
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